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SUBJECT:	 PETITION FOR MODIFICATION OF TARIFF DETERMINATION UNDER SECTION 7 & 
31 OF THE NEPRA ACT AND RULE 3 OF THE NEPRA (TARIFF STANDARDS & 
PROCEDURE) RULES, 1998, AND OIlIER ENABLING PROVISIONS OF LAW  

Dear Sir. 

1.	 Punjab Thermal Power (Private) Limited (hereinafter "PTPL" or the "Petitioner" or the "Compan' 
is a private limited company, wholly owned by the Government of Punjab ("GoPb"), incorporat 
under Companies Act 2017. 

2. PTPL filed the cost plus Reference Generation Tariff Petition, dated September 13, 2017. followed by • 
an addendum, dated November 10, 2017, (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Tariff Petition" or 
"Petition") for its 1,263.2 MW RLNG/HSD power plant located at District Jhang before National 
Electric Power Regulatory Authority (hereinafter "NEPRA" or the "Authority").The Authority on 26 
December 2017 has given its decision/determination (hereinafter "Tariff Determination") on the 
request of the Petitioner, after conducting a public hearing on December 7, 2017. The Petitioner also 
filed motion for review petition on January 07, 2018 which was decided by NEPRA on June 07, 2018 
(hereinafter "First Review"). Moreover, PTPL filed petition for revision of tariff determination dated 
January 12, 2021 for reduction of Return on Equity (ROE) component pursuant to the CCoE decision 
No. CCE/46/13/2020 dated August 27, 2020 which was decided by NEPRA on February 24, 2021 
(hereinafter "Revision Determination"). 

3. PTPL hereby files Modification Petition (attached as per "Annexure-I") under section 7 and 31 of 
NEPRA Act 1997 and Rule 3(1) of the NEPRA (Tariff Standards & Procedure) Rules, 1998 and all 
enabling provision of law for kind consideration and decision of the Authority. 

The Petitioner, with the approval of its Board of Directors (attached as per "Annexure-il") through its 
authorized representative, is filing the instant petition for revision / modification of Reference Tariff. 

Pay Order No.O&  If 3 V1 of Rs. 1,869,444/- dated  2.8. 06. )-L1 against the fee for 
Modification Petition is enclosed herewith. 

In view of the above submissions, it is respectfully prayed that while accepting this Modification 
petition, the learned Authority may kindly modify the determination to the extent requested in 
Modification petition. 

Grour Floor, 7 C-I c-ulberg IU. Lahore. Telephone: +92-42-37i1278-9, Fax No: +92-42-35711282 
Website: www.punjabtherrnalcorn 
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PETITION FOR MODIFICATION OF TARIFF DETERMINATION UNDER SECTION 7 & 31 
OF THE NEPRA ACT AND RULE 3 OF TIlE NEPRA (TARIFF STANDARDS & PROCEDURE) 

RULES, 1998, AND OTHER ENABLING PROVISIONS OF LAW 

1) Petition for Modification of Tariff Determination 

a) Summary and Background 

i. Punjab Thermal Power (Private) Limited (hereinafter "PTPL" or the "Petitioner" or the 

"Company") is a private limited company, wholly owned by the Government of Punjab 

("GoPb"), incorporated under the Companies Act 2017. 

ii. PTPL filed the cost-plus Reference Generation Tariff Petition, dated September 13. 201 7. 

(hereinafter "Tariff Petition" or "Petition") for its 1,263.2 MW RLNG/HSD power plant 

located at District Jhang before National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (hereinafter 

"NEPRA" or the "Authority"). The learned Authority on 26 December 2017 has given its 

decision/determination (hereinafter "Tariff Determination"), which was later reviewed vide 

determination dated 07 June 2018 (the "First Review Determination") and vide 

determination dated 25 February 2021 (the "Revision Determination") in which the 

Petitioner being a Government-owned company had, in the national interest and to make all 

reasonable efforts to reduce the cost of electricity in Pakistan, voluntarily sought review of its 

Return on Equity ("ROE") to 12% ERR with dollar indexation from the earlier granted ROE 

of 15% IRR with dollar indexation. 

iii. The current status of the Project and major milestones is as follows: 

(1) The EPC Agreement was executed on 29" September, 201 7: 

(2) The PPA, IA and GSA were executed on 22nd  June. 2020, 26° June, 2020 and 04° 

August, 2020 respectively and consequently financial close was achieved on April 23. 

2021. 

(3) The Project has 2 gas turbines (GTs). Commercial Operation Date (COD) GTI was 

achieved on 27° July, 2022 and COD GT2 was achieved on 04° August, 2022. . COD 

of the Facility was achieved on 23 June 2023. However, certain tests under the PPA 

for backup Fuel i.e. HSD were deferred after obtaining ECC approval and were 

completed on 28°  December 2023. 

iv. In the time since, the Tariff Determination and Review Determinations, there are various 

items, costs and components that have come to the knowledge of the Petitioner, which in the 

Petitioner's view should be included in the Tariff for the Project by the Authority in the 
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interest of the Petitioner and the Sponsor i.e. Government of Punjab (GoPb). Therefore, the 

Petitioner is filing this Petition for modification under section 7 and 31 of the NEPRA Act 

1997 read with Rule 3 of the NEPRA Tariff(Standards and Procedures) Rules 1998 ("Tariff 

Rules") and all other enabling provisions of law (the "Modification Petition"). For ease of 

reference, the relevant provisions of the NEPRA Act and Tariff Rules are as under: 

(I) Rule 3(l) of the Tariff Rules is as under: 

"Filing of petitions and communications — (I) Any licensee, consumer or person 

interested in the rarff may file a petition with the Authority by filing ii with the 

Registrar along with such fees as may be determined by the Authority from lime to 

time. The Authority may also initiate proceeding suo n?olo.' 

(2) Further as per the definition of 'Petition' provided in Rule 2(1) of the Rules of 1998, 

a petition means a petition made to the Authority for determination, modification or 

revision of tariff. 

(3) The afore stated power and mandate arises out of inter alia Section 7(3) of the NEPRA 

Act 1997 which reads as follows: 

",,,,the Authority shall determine 1ar4ff rates, charges and other terms and conditions 

for supply of electric power sen'ices by the generation, transmission and distribution 

companies.,." 

(4) The Petitioner, with the approval of its Board of Director (attached as per "Annexure 

s") through its authorized representative. is filing the Modification Petition. The 

Modification Petition is being filed on basis of inter alia discovery of new and 

important matters as detailed in the grounds below. The Petitioner looks forward to 

receive the same judicious approach from the learned Authority. Further, it is requested 

that Tariff Petition and Determination may kindly be read as integral part of this 

Modification Petition. 

2) Information and Modification Request 

In this section of the Modification Petition, the Petitioner is submitting certain information on 

the basis of which certain tariff components or items may have to be examined once definitive 

conclusion for the same is reached. Additionally, the Petitioner is submitting the various items 

on the basis of which a modification to the Tariff is requested. 

a) Construction Period 
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In the Tariff Determination and the Review Determination, the Authority had allowed a 

construction period of 26 months. The COD of the Project was achieved on June 23, 2023' 

against contracted COD of November 29, 2019 under the EPC Agreement. During this time. 

there are various claims raised by the EPC Contractor seeking extension of time, which the 

Petitioner has not accepted. The Parties are at the stage of Dispute Adjudication Board 

proceedings to determine such claims. On account of such claims and other claims (e.g. force 

majeure. third party. etc.) once they can be ascertained, a modification to the extent of 

construction period be allowed by the Authority and the tariff components associated 

therewith, may also be required to allow by the Authority for all prudent costs incurred by 

the Petitioner. The Petitioner will approach the Authority for consideration and modification 

of the construction period, and relevant tariff components. 

ii. The EPC contractor claims include, claim for Extension of Time (EOT) of 1491 days and 

additional Cost of USD 76,382,411.34. The Contractor claimed EOT and additional Costs 

under various heads mainly including delay and prolongation (non-availability of back-feed 

electricity due to non-signing of concession agreements), (b) Force Majure Events (e.g. 

Covid- 19, Blockade of Roads, Restrictions on Chinese Staff, Lockdown of Airspace. Truck 

Driver Strike). (c) variation of coordinates of boundary walls (d) Income tax on Offshore 

payments due to change in income tax law (f) reimbursement ofcustom duties, taxes & levies 

etc. over and above concessionary rates charged by the Custom Authorities (g) Interest for 

late payment and foreign exchange loss. 

b) Financing Fees and Charges 

In the Tariff Determination, NEPRA had allowed financing fees and charges at 3% of the 

total debt amount, as against the requested 3.5% of the debt amount. This is subject to 

actualization but has been capped by the Authority at 3%. The Petitioner's request to review 

this to 3.5% was also refused by the Authority in the First Review Determination. The 

Petitioner again requests the Authority to modifi the tariff and allow 3.5% or actual costs for 

financing fees and charges on the following grounds: 

(a) The Authority, in the case of Bhikki Power Project, which is similar in nature to the 

Petitioner's Project, allowed financing fees and charges at the rate of 3.5% of the debt 

amount. The project structure, financing structure, contractual frameworks (opening of 

LCs) and other aspects of the Project were similar. Hence. it would not be possible for 

'The COD of June 23. 2023 was archived within 26 months period ater the financial close. 



the Petitioner to manage the fees related aspects within 3%. Not allowing the 3.5% 

benchmark will put the Project in a prejudicial position as compared to such similarly 

placed projects. 

(b) The Authority, in its determination, used the Thar Coal project as benchmark for 3% 

total debt amount for financing fees & charges. As that project is not on cost-plus 

regime, hence the comparison with the Petitioner is misplaced, and such projects may 

manage savings from other tariff components. Moreover, the Thar Coal project is also 

allowed 7% of debt amount as Sinosure fee in addition to the financing fee and charges 

of 3%. This results in total financing fee & charges equivalent to 10% of the debt amount 

while involving foreign financing, making it incomparable to the Petitioner's Project. 

(c) The financing fees and charges have a causal link with the perceived risk assessment of 

a project. In the instant case, the Lenders' perceived risk of the project increased from 

the inception when the Tariff Determination2  was made till the time the financing 

documents were finalized. Among other matters, this has been due to CPPA-G / 

Government of Pakistan's (GoP) decision to curtail minimum despatch requirements 

under PPA/GSA (which was originally guaranteed 66%, but is now to be determined 

between parties mutually without any minimum guaranteed despatch), reduction in 

ROE from 15% to 12%, and several other developments (including but not limited to 

applicability of Commercial Code. lPP's Inquiry Report, etc.). Thus, it is practically 

impossible to manage financing fees & charges within the currently determined 

threshold of 3% of the debt. These developments are all post the determination of the 

Authority of the Reference Tariff, and are prudent costs, not arising due to any 

negligence or such act on part of the Petitioner. Hence, modification by the Authority 

is requested. 

(d) Due to the challenging circumstances mentioned above, the Lenders also required 

additional works to be performed which were neither envisaged nor requested / claimed 

in the Tariff Petition such as bi-annual credit rating, certification for actual project cost 

incurred until financial close is achieved, auditor's certification for compliance of 

covenants prior to each disbursement, re-due diligence by the Lenders' Advisor due to 

elimination of minimum 66% dispatch requirement, Gas take or Pay and NPD 

evaluation, additional legal due diligence and re-drafting of financing and security 

2 At the time of Tariff Determination, the Authority did not allow the same pricing (KIBOR + 3%), financing fee and 
Charges (3.5%) and ROE of 16% to the Petitioner as allowed to the other similar Government RLNG Power Plants. 
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documents due to enactment of new legislation, i.e. the Punjab Trusts Act in 2020, and 

review of Lender's reinsurer assignment deeds considering the involvement of 

NICLIPRCL instead of direct insurance arrangement with the reinsurer/brokers. This 

also led to a further increase in costs. 

ii. Additional LC costs were also incurred attributable to unprecedented currency devaluation 

and extended construction period which was not envisaged. 

iii. The Petitioner will also submit supporting documentation for the actual Costs incurred in this 

regard for verification. 

The Authority is, therefore, requested to allow the financing fees and costs on actual (after 

verification), or at a bare minimum and in the interest ofjustice and fairness, 3.5% of the total debt 

amount as allowed to similarly placed projects. 

C) Correction in Computation of Certain TariFf Components 

The Petitioner earlier requested the Authority to allow interest During Construction (IDC), 

which in the ordinary course of business, is always part of the Project Cost and, hence, is an 

integral part of the total debt amount established at the time of COD Tariff Adjustment. 

However, the Authority's Determination of IDC and financing fees on the debt amount is 

based on 75% of CAPEX cost (i.e. excluding the IDC and linancing fees & charges) instead 

of 75% of total Project Cost. The IDC and financing fee, based on the requested parameters, 

would then work Out to be USD 55.366 million as compared to the previously determined 

amount of USD 51 .06 million, while keeping all other parameters / assumptions unchanged. 

The Petitioner does understand that the Authority had already determined that the IDC shall 

be re-established at the time of COD on the basis of applicable KIBOR. actual premium, 

actual loan and actual loan drawdown, however, COD Tariff True up adjustment generally 

take considerable time. Hence, the Petitioner till such time will remain exposed to cashflow 

constraints, as the determined project cost is less than what it should have been. Hence, there 

will be a consistent shortfall between the actual debt service amount versus the determined 

amount. it is, therefore, requested that the said modification / rectification be made now and 

allow IDC of USD 39.345 million and financing fee of USD 16.021 million instead of 

previously determined IDC of USD 36.285 million and financing fee of USD 14.776 million 

in Reference Tariff Determination. Following is the draft summary of the correction 
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requested. Basis of the said computation are also provided by the Authority in Para 

28(lfl(viii) in the Determination. 

Tariff Component Formula Used l)etermined 

Tariff 

(USS 

millions) 

Formula to be 

Used for 

Determination 

Impact of 

Formula 

Correction 

(USS 

millions) 

EPC Cost A 520 A 520 

Items not covered in 

EPC Contract 

B 5.71 B 5.71 

Non-EPC Cost C 54.938 C 54.938 

Custom Duties & 

Cess 

D 29.326 D 29.326 

LTSA Initial Spare 

Parts 

E 10.500 E 10.500 

Gas Pipeline F 36.224 F 36.224 

CAPEX 
G=A+B+C 

+D+E+F 

656.698 G=A+B+C 

I-D+E+F 

656.698 

Financing Fee & 

Charges 

Fl (G x 75%) 

x3% 

14.776 H K x 3% 16.021 

Interest During 

Construction 

I 36.285 I 39.345 

Total Project Cost J = G + H + 1 707.759 JG + H + 1 712.064 

Debt K ix 75% 530.819 K = ix 75% 534.048 

Equity L = J x 25% 176.940 L = J x 25% 178.016 

In addition to the correction in the formula I mechanism for computation of IDC and financing fee and 

charges as requested above the IDC and financing fee will further increase after taking into the account the 

impact of modification of various costs requested in this Petition. 

The IDC and financing fee & charges would be further increased to USD 19.7 million and USD41.47 

million respectively. The Authority is requested to kindly consider the correction in the formula I 

mechanism for the computation of IDC and financing fee & charges and allow the USD 19.7 million and 

USD41.47 million respectively. 
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Tariff Component Formula Used Determined 

Tariff 

(USS 

millions) 

Formula to be 

Used for 

Dcterniination 

Modificatin 

n Requested 

(USS 

millions) 

EPC Cost A 52() A 52() 

Items not covered in 

EPC Contract 

B 5.71 H 11.50 

Non-EPC Cost C 54.938 C 81.76 

Custom Duties & 

Cess 

D 29.326 D 29.32 

LTSA Initial Spare 

Parts 

E 10.500 E 10.50 

Gas Pipeline F 36.224 F 36.22 

CAPEX 
G=A+B+C 

+D-i-E+F 

656.698 G=A+B+C+ 

D+E+F 

689.31 

Financing Fee & 

Charges 

H = (G x 75%) 

x 3% 

14.776 I-I = K x 3.5% 19.70 

Interest During 

Construction 

I 36.285 I 41.47 

Total Project Cost J = G + H + 1 707.759 J = G + H + 1 750.47 

Debt K = ix 75% 530.819 K = i x 75% 562.86 

Equity L = ix 25% 176.940 L = ix 25°/a 187.61 

d) Correction in KIBOR Indexation Formula for Debt Service Component 

The Petitioner, through reference tariff petition while claiming Debt Service Component, had 

requested that the interest part of the debt-servicing component be quarterly indexed to the 

3-month KIBOR whereas the debt repayment installment (Principal + Interest ) shall be made 

semiannually. The Authority considered the request which was in line with the financing 

term agreed with the Financier (mentioned in the term sheet submitted along with the 

Petition) and past precedent of QATPL. Accordingly, the Authority in its determination 

allowed Indexation for KIBOR variation of 3-months KIBOR but erroneously same could 

not be reflected in the formula mentioned in the determination. Extract from the 

determination is reproduced below: 
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28 (VI,)aii,) Indexation for KIBOR Variation 

The interest part of capacity charge component will remain unchanged throughout the 

term except for the adjustment due to Variation in interest rate as a result of variation in 3 

months KIBOR according to the fo//owingforinula; 

MP(REV)* (KJBOR(REV)-6.14%) /2 

Where: 

= the variation in interest charges applicable corresponding to variation in 3 months 

KIBOR. A! can be positive or negative depending upon whether KJBOR(REV) is> or 

<6.14%. The interest payment obligation will be enhanced or reduced to the extent of Al 

for each semi-annual period under adjustment applicable on semi-annual basis." 

ii. Please note that debt servicing is on a semi-annual basis, whereas, the applicable interest is 

3-month's KIBOR which is to be indexed on a quarterly basis. However, the formula shown 

above for the indexation is not aligned with the said principle mentioned in the determination 

i.e. the denominator should have been 4 instead of 2 in the above-mentioned formula. 

iii. The term-sheet submitted along with the original tariff petition, motion for review as well as 

the final term-sheet and financing documents submitted to and approved by PPII3 also contain 

the quarterly indexation mechanism for KIBOR adjustment. Moreover, this understanding is 

aligned with the general industry practice and determinations made by the Authority for 

power plants set up on similar and/or other technologies. 

Accordingly, it is requested from the Authority that the above highlighted anomaly be rectified in 

the Tariff and following formula be allowed for Indexation for KIBOR Variation. 

Al P(RE'7 * (KIBOR(REr9-6. 14%) /4 

e) Recurring Financing Fee and Costs 

1) DSRA SBLC Financing Cost 

It is submitted that providing a Debt Service Reserve Account (DSRA) Support equivalent 

to the one installment of debt servicing is a standard financing requirement (locally and 

internationally) for Project Financing in the power sector. Accordingly, the Project 

Financiers also required DSRA Support under the Financing Documents. In order to meet 
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the said requirement, DSRA Support was arranged in the form of SBLC from the Bank of 

Punjab (BOP) at a fee of 2.9% per annum of the DSRA facility amount (i.e. equal to one debt 

servicing installment). The aforesaid facility has to be maintained over the tenor of the project 

finance facility (i.e. 10 years from the start of first repayment date) and secured against 

Provincial Guarantee and Debit Authority of the equivalent amount. 

It is also important to mention that the DSRA SBLC financing cost was not claimed earlier 

ii any other tariff head in the Tariff Determination therefore the same cannot be funded from 

the currently allowed tariff. Hence. if the same is not allowed separately then it will have to 

be funded from the ROE which is against the spirit of cost-plus tariff on which the Project is 

executed. 

iii. It is further submitted that the ROE of the Petitioner was determined at 15% IRR instead of 

16%, which was the IRR originally allowed to Previous three RLNG Projects. Subsequently, 

pursuant to ECC's decision, the same was further reduced to 12% IRR. 

iv. At all times the understanding and expectation remained that all prudent costs incurred would 

be allowed as envisaged in the NEPRA Act and Rules. Hence, if the aforesaid DSRA SBLC 

cost is not allowed to the Petitioner, it will further deteriorate and ultimately impact the 

Sponsor (i.e. Government of the Punjab) which is against the spirit of applicable Power 

Policy which allows a guaranteed return on equity (ROE). 

v. It is submitted that the DSRA SBLC financing cost is recurring and not one time which is 

aligned with the debt servicing tenor, hence, the same should be allowed as a pass-through 

item during the term of debt at actual on yearly basis subject to provision of authentic 

documentary evidence, as per past precedent of the Authority (clause 6 III of Decision of 

Authority in the matter of Motion for Leave for Review filed by UCH II). (Please refer 

Anneure B 

In light of the above, the Petitioner hereby requests the Authority to allow the financing cost 

associated with the DSRA SBLC financing facility as pass through item. 

2) Lenders' and their Advisors' Fee — Project Financier 

As a standard requirement under the financing documents, the project financiers engaged various 

advisors / consultants to perform monitoring of the project during operations over the tenure of 

the project finance facility. Following is the detail of the services which are being rendered along 

with the fee: (Please refer Annexure C) 
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Description Currency Per 
Annum 

(excluding 
PST/ 
FED) 
PKR 

Per 
Annum 

(excluding 
PST/ 
FED) 
USD 

Exchange 
Rate 

Remarks 

Project Finance Facility: 
Inter 
Creditor 
Agency 
(ICA) fee 

PKR 5,000,000 45,496 l09.9 
. 

The main responsibilities of 
ICA include coordination 
between the syndicate and the 
Company for various 
financing matters including 
approvals, giving notices, 
performing communications, 
acting on behalf of syndicate. 
managing cash calls, managing 
repayment, holding of material 
financing documents and 
ensure the compliance of 
covenant as alienated in 
Financing Documents. 

Security 
Agency / 
Trustee Fee 

PKR 3,000,000 27.298 109.9 Acting as trustee I security 
agent, ensuring the perfection 
of security, reviewing security 
document and monitor 
amendments I updates from 
time to time. 

Monitoring 
Bank fee 

PKR 2.500.000 22.748 109.9 Issue various reports to 
syndicate on different 
intervals. 

Lenders 
Legal 
Counsel 

PKR 3.300,000 30.027 109.9 Appointed by Project 
Financiers to advise on project 
technical, legal, financial and 
insurance related on ongoing 
project matters. The scope of 
services also include site visits. 
review of insurance policies, 
review of operating budget, 
major upgrade /maintenance I 

extra works etc. 

Lenders 
Technical 
Advisor 

USD 35.000 35.000 109.9 

Lenders 
Insurance 
Advisor Fee 

L'SD 7.400 7.400 109.9 

Valuation of 
secured 
project 
assets 

PKR 1.000.000 9.099 109.9 Under the financing 
documents assets valuation is 
required on different intervals 
to ensure that the lenders 
security is adequate including 
the assessment of FSV with 
reference to the outstanding 
loan amount. 
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Valuation of 
insured 
assets 

PKR 1.000,000 9,099 109.9 Asset valuation is required by 
the reinsurance market and 
project financiers to assess the 
current replacement value to 
ensure the adequacy of the sum 
insured value so that the 
interest of the stake holders 
including PTPL Project 
Financiers. Power Purchaser 
etc. be protected. 

Entity 
Credit 
Rating Cost 

PKR 500.000 4,550 109.9 Under the financing 
agreement. bi-annual entity 
credit rating is required 
throughout the tenure of the 
loan facility to assess the 
financial strength of the project 
company. 

Total 190,717 

It is submitted that the above-mentioned cost was not claimed in any other tariff head determined 

by the Authority in the Tariff Determination. The said cost is recurring and not one time which 

is aligned with the debt tenure, hence, the same should be allowed as a pass-through item during 

the term of debt at actual on yearly basis subject to provision of authentic documentary evidence, 

as per past precedent of the Authority (clause 6 III of Decision of Authority in the matter of 

Motion for Leave for Review filed by IJCH II). 

In light of the above, the Petitioner hereby requests the Authority to allow above costs associated 

with the Project Financing facility as a pass-through item. 

1) Simple Cycle Availability Period Cost 

Under the PPA, the Petitioner was required to achieve Commissioned Gil and 

Commissioned GT2 (Simple Cycle COD) prior to the commissioning of the Facility as a 

whole and make the same available in Simple Cycle mode for generation of electricity to the 

national grid in terms of the PPA. Further the generation on simple cycle was also allowed 

under the Tariff Determination for a maximum period of Three Hundred Forty-Nine (349) 

Days before COD of the Complex / Facility. Accordingly, the Petitioner, after meeting the 

mandatory requirements under PPA, achieved Simple Cycle COD GT I on July 27, 2022 and 

Simple Cycle COD GT2 on August 04, 2022. Subsequently, the Petitioner mobilized O&M 

and LISA Contractors for the Simple Cycle phase so that the Petitioner could maintain the 

power plant and operate it as and when required by the System Operator / Power Purchaser 

for Simple Cycle Operations. 

13 I a 



ii. Additionally, to procure RLNG for Simple Cycle operations, the Petitioner had to arrange 

working capital facilities as well as SBLC for gas supplier which was required to be provided 

15 days before the supply of RLNG/gas as a security deposit in term of the Gas Supply 

Agreement (GSA). The Petitioner during the permitted period (349 days) had also been 

providing / notifiing Power Purchaser / System Operator with its Declared Available 

Capacity for generation in Simple Cycle mode under the PPA. 

iii. However, the Petitioner was not given despatch instructions to operate in Simple Cycle mode 

by the Power Purchaser during the period starting from Simple Cycle COD till the lapse of 

349-days. 

iv. It is imperative to highlight that the Project was planned to be developed in phases in line 

with the Previous 3 RLNG Projects so that it could also be available for generation in Simple 

Cycle mode to the Power Purchaser / System Operator. Accordingly, relevant provisions and 

requirements were included / embedded in the EPC Agreement and in the PPA as well. 

v. As the Petitioner's Project was also envisaged to be implemented on the same lines as the 

previous RLNG projects and this was also approved by the ECC. The Petitioner claimed 

Simple Cycle Operation tariff on units delivered basis in line with previous 3 RLNG project. 

Further, it was also expected that the projects could be operated for 7-9 months in Simple 

Cycle mode. The Authority while discouraging the Simple Cycle operations limited the 

Simple Cycle Operations by putting a maximum cap of 349 days and accordingly allowed 

the Tariff on unit delivered basis. 

vi. In order to make the plant available for generation in Simple Cycle mode as required under 

the PPA, the Petitioner had incurred various costs including certain fixed costs (as depicted 

in the Table below) during the Simple Cycle period. 

vii. However, due to no despatch instruction by the Power Purchaser, the Petitioner was unable 

to recover these costs as the same could only be recovered/billed on unit deliver basis during 

Simple Cycle period. Thus, the fixed cost incurred by the Petitioner has not been recovered. 

In fact, had the Petitioner received some despatch instruction/generation requirement during 

Simple Cycle period, even then the complete cost could not be recovered. It is important to 

mentioned that attaching recovery of the fixed costs through actual generation is against the 

spirit of two stage tariff methodology and should accordingly be rectified and approved in 

such manner that the fixed cost is recovered being a prudent cost incurred by the Petitioner 
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to make its plant available for generation in Simple Cycle mode during the allowed period 

by the Authority. Moreover, it is submitted that the Project is executed under Cost Plus Tariff 

regime and all its costs are to be actualized. Hence, there is no margin available with the 

Petitioner under any of the tariff heads/component to recover these legitimate Costs or get 

them adjusted. 

viii. The Petitioner has prudently incurred these unavoidable fixed costs to comply with 

contractual requirements laid down under the PPA and other project agreements as approved 

by the Government agencies. Hence, it is requested that these costs be allowed as one time 

cost a part of Non-EPC cost component of the project cost on actual incurred basis or any 

other component to the tariff as deemed appropriate. 

ix. Following is the breakup of the cost incurred by the Petitioner, during the Simple Cycle 

period of Max 349 days as allowed by the Authority in its Tariff Determination: (Please 

refer Annexure Dl 

Cost Head 
USD 

million 
PKR 

million 

Acrage 
Exchange 

Rate 

O&M Fee 

Fixed O&M Fee 2.232 553 .092 247.8 

Fixed LTSA Fee 2.646 669.1 17 252.8 

Cost of Working Capital 

Working Capital Arrangement Fee 0.972 106.797 109.9 

SBLC Commission & Arrangement Fee 3.24 I 356.200 109.9 

Total' 9.091 1,685.207 

g) Administrative Costs 

The Petitioner had requested the Authority to allow USD 14.133 million on account of 

administrative costs. The Cost breakup and its rationale were submitted along with the Tariff 

Petition to the Authority and USD 10.995 million was determined as the administrative 

expense during construction period. Subsequently, the Petitioner through review petition, 

provided various rationale justi1iing its original claimed amount of USD 14.133 million. 

However, the Authority only allowed certain additional components such as administration 

The cost claimed is net off/excluding 61 days conversion period cost which is separately claimed under test & 
commissioning head. 



cost for pre-NTP period of around 3-4 months and cost for advertisement on the basis of 

verifiable documentary evidence at the time of COD. 

The Authority in its First Review Determination allowed the maximum cap against the 

administrative expenses at USD 10.995 million other than those specifically allowed under 

Para 4(ll)(yji) stated as follow: 

"A ci ual pre-N TP administrative costs for a period of approximately 3-4 ,non:hs fOr 

the few individuals hired spec/1cally for this project on the basis of verifiable 

documentary evidence shall also be included in the administrative cost in addition 

to the above capped ad,ninisirative cost at the lime of COD adjustment." 

However, the Authority did not allow the following items: 

i. Costs Disallowed: 

Costs were disallowed for expenses claimed under computer software / hardware, group life and 

health insurance, head office security and surveillance and miscellaneous heads which were 

consistent with the earlier benchmark determinations of the Authority and related to the ordinary 

course of business. 

Recurring expenses 
during construction 

Petitioned 

USD 

Determined 

USD 

Basis of 
determination 

Justification for Claim (under 
this Modification Petition) 

Computer Software / I -Ic. I - No basis for The software and hardware cost 

Hardware disallowance was 
provided by the 
Authority, 

represents the expenditures for IT 
supplies (such as tonners for 
printers, printer / scanners / 
photocopier maintenance. USBs, 
UPS maintenance, storage / backup 
devices, switches, cables, office 360 
license, adobe acrobat license and 
various anti-viruses / firewall etc.) 

Majority of these costs are recurring 
in nature and required for routine 
business operations and not claimed 
elsewhere in the tariff. 

Verifiable documentary' evidence 
i.e. contracts, invoices and payment 
details, etc. be submitted at the time 
of tariff true-up and the cost be 
allowed at actual with maximum 
cap of the Petitioned amount. 
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Group Life & Health 189,573 - No basis for Inadvertently, the head was written 
Insurance disallowance was 

provided by the 
Authority. 

as Group Life & Health 1nsurance. 
whereas this cost represents the 
insurance cost for Office Equipment 
including air conditioners, vehicles. 
computers, furniture, IT equipment, 
scanners, TVs, LCDs. printers, 
photocopiers, shredders, projector. 
video conference equipment. 
PABX, cash in hand / transit. 
kitchen appliances and other office 
equipment. 

It is also a mandatory requirement 
as per the Insurance Ordinance 
2000 for a public sector entity to get 
its assets insured from the National 
Insurance Company, hence it is an 
unavoidable cost which should be 
allowed. The said cost was not 
claimed in any other tariff head. 

Verifiable documentary evidence 
i.e. contracts, invoices and payment 
details, etc. be submitted at the time 
of tariff true-up and the cost be 
allowed at actual with maximum 
cap of the Petitioned amount. 

Security & 92.417 - No basis for The head office security cost 

surveillance disallowance was 
provided by the 
Authority, 

claimed under security and 
surveillance head of the tariff was 
related to security provision for 
Plant Site (outside boundary wall). 
PTPL Site Office, EPC Site Office, 
and other sub-contractors' offices. 
Whereas the security and 
surveillance cost claimed under 
administration cost relates to the 
cost of security provision at the 
head office of the Petitioner situated 
at Lahore. The said cost was not 
claimed in any other tariff head. 

Verifiable documentary evidence 
i.e. contracts, invoices, and payment 
details, etc. be  submitted at the time 
of tariff true-up and the cost be 
allowed at actual with maximum 
cap of the Petitioned amount. 
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Miscellaneous 
Expenses 

283,507 - No basis for 
disallowance was 
provided by the 
Authority, 

This represents cost assumed by the 
Petitioner for website development, 
monitoring, and web-hosting cost as 
required under the corporate laws. 
Further it also includes consultancy 
services for income tax & sales tax 
registration. WPPF Trust 
Registration, Gratuity Trust 
Registration. Chamber of 
Commerce Registration and 
Membership Fee, fee paid to the 
Authority for review, modification 
and reduction petition filed during 
the construction period and in 
respect of potential litigations or 
proceedings pertaining to tax 
matters. 

It also includes costs for renewal of 
certain licenses and permits under 
applicable laws i.e. PTA wireless 
communication and HSD Storage 
etc. 

Further, it also includes the 
installation and fixation of billboard 
(office boards) as required by the 
applicable laws at plant site and 
registered office. The said cost was 
not claimed in any other tariff head 

Verifiable documentary evidence 
i.e. contracts, invoices, and payment 
details, etc. be  submitted at the time 
of tariff true-up and the cost be 
allowed at actual with maximum 
cap of the Petitioned amount. 

Total 707,677/- 707.677 In view of the above, the Authority 
is requested to allow USD 707.677. 

ii. Costs Substantially Disallowed: Expenses claimed under printing and stationery, vehicle running 

and maintenance, traveling, boarding and lodging, training and fees and one time automobile and 

motorbikes cost heads were substantially disallowed. 
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Recurring 
expenses 
during 

construct ion 

Petitioned 

(30 months) 

USD 

Determined 
(26 months) 

USD 

Differential 

USD 

Basis of 
determination 

Justification for Claini 
(under Tariff 
Modification) 

Printing and 
Stationery 
Costs 

227,488 65,719 161,769 Proportionate 
reduction for 4 
months and further 
reduction by —67% 
without any 
justification or 
commercial grounds. 

tt is pertinent to mention that 
the printing and stationery 
cost head also include 
expenditures for postage. 
couriers. scanning, tiling and 
record keeping etc. 

The Petitioner had assumed 
certain cost to be incurred in 
training and fees head with 
respect to development of 
HR functions including 
services of third-party 
recruiters & evaluators 
strengthen the transparency. 
subscription of online testing 
portal, services for 
preparation of job 
description, development of 
and appraisal system. 

Further, the Petitioner also 

Training and 
Fees 

428.319 200.000 228,319 Fixed at 46.7% of 
petitioned amount 
without providing 
any business 
rationale 

assumed costs related to 
directors' orientation 
evaluation, training and 
remunerations as required 
under Public Sector 
Companies (Corporate 
Governance) Rules 2013. 

Additionally, as the 
Petitioner represents a newly 
incorporated separate and 
independent legal entityllPP, 
hence it. had to develop its 
policies, procedures. 
processes, and set-up various 
systems along with provision 
of mandatory training to its 
staff. Accordingly, it had 
incurred necessary cost for 
printing, stationery and 
training etc. in line with any 
newly developed IPP / 
Company. 

19 P a g e 



Following are the broader 
categories of expenditures 
incurred in these costs head 
including developing 
company logo, printing of 
corporate Stationery, printing 
of annual reports, printing of 
board working papers. 
printing of policies. 
procedures, and summaries. 

Moreover, in compliance 
with procurement rules. 
preparation and printing of 
internal working papers, 
executive summaries and 
bidding documents during 
international competitive and 
transparent bidding process 
of EPC, LISA, O&M, lE, 
Simple Cycle O&M, etc. was 
also assumed. 

Additionally, cost for 
printing, binding and 
circulations of numerous 
financing & security 
documents, concession 
agreements (PPA, GSA, IA). 
petitions, board working 
papers, etc. for internal and 
external stakeholders was 
also assumed. 

All the above records are 
required to be generated. 
maintained and kept in 
compliance of the relevant 
applicable laws. 

In view of the above, the 
reduction made in these 
heads requested to be 
reconsidered on the rationale 
provided herein. 

Vehicles 
Running & 
Maintenance 

353.474 153,172 200,302 Proportionate 
reduction for 4 
months and further 
reduction by 50% 
without any just 
commercial grounds. 

As the plant is located at a 
geographically remote 
location, hence, it requires 
significant travelling to and 
from Project Site. 

-- 
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Travetling, 
Boarding and 
Lodging 

274,457 199.049 75,408 Fixed at 72.5% of 
petitioned amount 
without providing 
any business 
rationale 

Further, the Petitioner also 
had to incur cost for inter-city 
traveling, boardrng and 
lodging for travel

,
to 

Islamabad and Karachi for 
various project related 
matters, NOCs. approvals 
and meeting with key project 
stakeholders (such as SBP, 
FBR, NICL. reinsurers. 
custom authorities, 
consortium of banks. 
CPPAG. PPIB. SNGPL, 
NTDC. , OGRA. PTA, 
NPCC, NEPRA. Power 
Division and Petroleum 
Division. etc.). 

Additionally, the Company 
representatives were required 
to travel abroad for 
linalization of project 
schedule, design / BOQ and 
drawings at initial stage of 
the project execution. 

Furthermore, international 
travel was also required for 
witnessing Factory 
Acceptance Tests (FAT) of 
the major equipment and 
road shows for the 
procurement / placement of 
plant insurance so that better 
terms / pricing be obtained. 

Moreover, as the H class 
technology is relatively new 
hence required 
comprehensive technical 
training of the staff from the 
OEM at its factory and 
training center abroad hence 
expenditures for travelling, 
boarding and lodging etc. are 
incurred by the Company. 

Additionally, the Petitioner 
did not assume and claim any 
impact of change in fuel 
prices, and inflation in its 
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tariff and review petition 
which is generally on 
increasing trend, hence, 
adversely affecting the 
Petitioner. 

The cost related to vehicle 
repair & maintenance and 
travelling, boarding & 
lodging i not claimed in any 
other tariff head. 

In view of the above, the 
reduction made in these 
heads requested to be 
reconsidered on the rationale 
provided herein. 

Total 3.753,838 617,940 665,798 In view of the above, the 
Authority is requested to 
allow IJSD 665,798. 

One-Time Expenses During Construction 

Automobiles 
& 

Motorcycles 

430.976 I 86.756 244,220 Depreciation for 26 
months allowed on a 
straight-line basis 
instead of capital 
cost and reduced the 
determined cost by 
57% as compared to 
the cost Petitioned, 

Since, this represents a 
onetime CAPEX pertaining 
to automobile and motor 
bikes, therefore, the 
Authority is requested to 
allow entire capital cost 
claimed by the Petitioner 
enabling to fund the 
procurement of required 
vehicles/motor bikes. 

Alternatively, if the 
Authority do not allow the 
entire capital cost claimed. 
the lease rental should then 
be allowed instead of 
depreciation to avoid 
additional burden on the 
Petitioner. 

It is also important to 
mention that the project 
lenders only finance the debt 
portion of the project cost 
approved by the NEPRA in 
the debt equity ratio allowed 
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under the Tariff Determined 
by the Authority. 

As a standard financing 
practice, the financiers only 
includes I considers the cost 
determined by the Authority 
as project cost consequently 
debt portion of the same is 
financed. Hence, th& 
remaining 57% of total cost 
of vehicles and bikes, as 
claimed and not allowed by 
the Authority has to be 
funded upfront by the 
Petitioner from its resources 
on which no return is 
allowed. 

Alternatively, if a Petitioner 
opt not to fund the same and 
get it lease from the banks it 
will have to pay the lease 
rental which includes mark-
up and the same is also not 
recoverable in tariff. 

In view of the above, the 
Authority is requested either 
to allow the differential 
capital cost of USD 244,220 
or allow the rental equivalent 
to 26-months i.e. USD 
237,218 instead of USD 
186,756 as determined. 

iii. Costs Not Claimed: 

Expenses which were missed inadvertently in the Reference Tariff Petition / Review Petition or 

not claimed due to lack of visibility and change in circumstances. 

a. The Petitioner while claiming administration cost inadvertently had not taken into 

account the impact of annual inflation on the administration expenditures computed 

/ assumed. As the cost was to be incurred over the period of more than 12 months, 

hence, the Petitioner exposed to the impact of additional cost due to inflation. 

Moreover, the Authority also mentioned in its determination that the Petitioner 

requested administration expenses in line with the benchmark costs determined in 
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cases of Previous 3 RLNG Projects, meaning that the claimed administrative 

expenses were based on 2016 values without taking into account the impact of 

inflation for the time period lapsed in between. Had the inflation been included in 

the administrative expenses, the administration cost would have been approximately 

USD 15.05 million instead of USD 14.1 million as claimed in the Reference Tariff 

Petition. This aspect is also requested be reconsidered, and the effect of inflation 

should kindly be incorporated into the tariff of the Petitioner. (Working is attached 

as Annex E) 

b. Additionally, PPIB and SECP subsequently increased their fee mainly related to. 

inter alia, authorized share capital enhancement and annual extension/roll-over of 

working capital facilities which were not applicable at the time of filing of Reference 

Tariff Petition. Moreover, the said fees are fixed in dollar (USD) term and are to be 

paid in equivalent PKR at the exchange rate prevailing on the payment date instead 

of a fix rate detennined by the Authority for the conversion of these fees. Hence, the 

Authority is requested to kindly allow the actual regulatory fees paid along with the 

exchange rate fluctuation upon submission of verifiable documentary evidence at the 

time of tariff true-up adjustment at COD. 

c. Furthermore, the Authority while determining the administration cost did not 

consider certain foreign currency payments such as procurement and implementation 

of ERP, procurement of software licenses (i.e. anti-virus, firewall, office 365 etc.) 

which are to be paid on the payment date exchange rate instead of Authority's 

Determined exchange rate thus the Petitioner is exposed to foreign currency 

exchange risk. Hence, the Authority is requested to allow these costs to be actualized 

at the time of COD based on verifiable supporting documents. 

d. Additionally, the Authority while allowing pre-NTP cost, decided that "It is also a  

Lact that implementation of the instant project is handled by the existinz learn of the  

Bhikki project with addition of very few individuals. However, for the remainingfew 

individuals hired specifically for this project, the Authority has decided to allow 

administrative costs durit& Pre-NTP period of approximate/v 3-4 months on the 

basis of verifiable documentary evidence and the same shall be included in the  

administrative expenses at the time of COD ".  It is submitted that the Petitioner was 

not in a position to quantil,' the administrative expenditure incurred by QATPL for 

provision of its resources during pre-NTP period, therefore, at the time of filing of 
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Review Petition, only a specified component/line-item was requested. However, the 

Authority, while determining the same, only allowed the limited expenditure directly 

pertaining to the staff hired by the Petitioner on the basis of verifiable documentary 

evidence at the time of COD. Thus, the Petitioner was deprived of the legitimate and 

prudently incurred costs for resources provided and charged back by QATPL for the 

execution of the said project and the relevant costs were subsequently reimbursed to 

QATPL and to its employees in connection with the project which include 

compensations, travel and lodging expenses etc. The Petitioner understands that 

QATPL has not claimed the cost reimbursed by PTPL from the Authority under its 

tanff true-up petition. Hence, in line with past precedents the Authority is requested 

to consider the above said costs and allow the same to the Petitioner upon submission 

of verifiable documentary evidence at the time of Tariff True Up. 

e. The Petitioner also incurred certain unexpected costs due to epidemic outbreak of 

COVID- 19 which include procuring zoom license, procuring additional laptops to 

allow employees to work from home during lockdown, enhanced internet bandwidth 

and strengthen IT infrastructure and security protocols to support the connectivity. 

Moreover, in order to comply with SOPs issued by the GOP. the Petitioner also 

incurred certain costs related to frequent disinfecting its premises, workstations, 

vaccination, providing gloves, masks, and hand sanitizer to its staff and site worker. 

The Petitioner took all precautionary measures to avoid the potential spread of 

COVID-19 as required by the government agencies. Hence, request that the 

Authority may allow these prudently incurred costs on actual basis upon provision 

of verifiable documentary evidence at the time of tariff true-up adjustment at COD. 

The Authority has not provided any reasons for disallowance of the costs mentioned above 

where they have been disallowed by the Authority. It is a settled principle of law, as also 

provided in the General Clauses Act 1897 and as determined by the Honorable Superior 

Courts of Pakistan, that any authority making any order under an enactment shall give 

reasons liable to be revisited and modified. These expenses are consistent with the earlier 

benchmarks determinations of the Authority and relate to the ordinary course of business. 

Further, the additional items mentioned above are also evidently prudent costs incurred by 

the Petitioner. (Please refer Annexure E) 
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iv. The Petitioner claimed PKR 29.7 million (equivalent to USD 281,517 converted at an exchange 

rate of PKRJUSD 105.5). The Petitioner while claiming the cost erroneously only assumed the 

cost of License (based on annual subscription) without considering cost for cloud-based services 

and also did not account for the Cost for implementation and post implementation support services. 

Alternatively, had the Petitioner opted for an on-premises ERP solution, the cost would have been 

much higher as instead of cloud-based services fee it could need to incur significant amount of 

capex (hardware, backup system, firewalls, and setting up of server rooms etc.). 

The Petitioner conducted a competitive bidding process under PPRA and received the following 

bid offered by renowned firms A.F.Ferguson & Co. Following is the component-wise breakup of 

the financially lowest bid received for the implementation of ERP system. It is also relevant to 

mention that the fee quoted is significantly lower than the prices / fee of annual cloud-based 

subscription mentioned at the Oracle's website: 

Sr. 

0. 

Procurement and Implementation of Cloud- 

based ERP and Related Services 

Revised Cost 

PKR 

Exchange Rate Revised Cost 

USD 

1 Annual Cloud Subscription Fee (f0r03 Years) 139,958.505 109.9 1,273,507.78 

2 Implementation Price of ERP Solution 58,608,095 109.9 533,285.67 

3 Two Year Post Implementation Support Price 32,480,000 109.9 295,541 .40 

4 Migration of detailed historical transactional data 

- Optional at the discretion of Procuring Agency 

8,120,000 109.9 73,885.35 

Total 239,166,600 2,176,220.20 

The Petitioner has to incur the above said cost in local currency (Pakistani Rupees), however for tariff 

purposes it is converted into USD using conversion rate mentioned in Reference Tariff Determination PKR 

109.91USD. If the same is converted into the current applicable exchange rate the amount work out to be 

USD 854,166/- 

Moreover, it is humbly submitted that the Project is executed under Cost Plus Tariff regime and all its costs 

are to be actualized. Hence, there is no margin available with the Petitioner under any of the tariff 

heads/component to recover these legitimate costs or get them adjusted. 

The Authority is hereby requested to allow the additional costs of USD 1,894,704 (total expected cost USD 

2,176.220 less already allowed by the Authority in Determination of USD 281,5170 and other reliefs as 
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claimed in the preceding paras which was inadvertently missed in the Reference Tariff Petition I Review 

Petition, which in any case are subject to actualization at the time of COD. 

h) Insurance Cost 

1) 1% of EPC Cost Versus 1% of Capitalized Cost or 0.75% of Replacement Value 

i) The Authority allowed in its Detennination insurance cost at 1% of EPC cost of USD 5.257 

million (comprises of EPC Price and certain items not covered under EPC) however, it does not 

include certain additional items of capex nature which required insurance. The benchmark of 

EPC cost used by the Authority does not include certain items of significant value such as HSD 

inventory required to be maintained under the PPA, LTSA initial spares. O&M spares, and cost 

incurred on customs duties for the import of plant and machinery. etc. for which mandatory 

insurance cover is also required. Therefore, the cap I benchmark of 1% of EPC cost is 

insufficient. 

ii) It is also pertinent to mention that the current country risk profile has gone up due to natural 

calamities, flood, political violence, terrorism I security risk and delay in insurance premium 

payments (forex restrictions or delays owing to depleted foreign reserves). The recent insurance 

industry's NAT-CAT exposure profile also evidences the same and raised concern and classified 

the region as high-risk area due to the flooding last year. Moreover, these highest efficient H-

class turbines are relatively a new technology which has yet to achieve major overhauling, 

hence, these are perceived higher risk technology by the insurance providers. 

iii) Moreover, the insurance industry benchmarks the "sum insured value" computed -based on 

"replacement cost", whereas, the Authority has allowed the insurance cost as a benchmark of 

1% of the EPC cost which is historical / past cost. Hence, it does not take into account the 

inflation impact, change in regulatory cost customs duties (concessions not available under 

Implementation Agreement for imports after COD), and other factors adversely affecting the 

premium. Further, as required under the PPA, the Petitioner is required to obtain indemnity 

coverage of at least 18-months including insurance coverage for "business interruption" which 

takes into account indexation of inflation, KII3OR and other factors that change / increase on a 

year-to-year basis hence increase the sum insured value each year whereas the NEPRA's EPC 

cost benchmark of 1% remains the same. Resultantly, a perpetual delta is created between the 

actual cost incurred versus cost allowed. 

iv) It is also relevant to point that as a standard insurance practice as well requirement under the 

financing documents, the Petitioner is required to engage international evaluator to determine 
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replacement value of sum insured for the placement of insurance which is also beneficial / in 

the interest of the Petitioner being the public sector entity as well the Power Purchaser and 

Financier as incase of insurance claim the maximum amount would be recovered instead of 

recovery based on the historical EPC price. In the absence of valuation. the international 

reinsurers generally include average clause in the policy wording to secure under valuation of 

sum insured. 

v) In view of the requirement mentioned above, the Petitioner also engaged an international 

valuator firm (local representative) to perform the valuation and the draft results indicate the 

replacement value worked out of around USD I billion as compared to the EPC cost of USD 

520 million. It is relevant to point out that the EPC price secured through the international 

competitive bidding process by the Petitioner is still the lowest ever EPC price in the Country 

and offered very competitive price amongst the prices being offered in the region. Further, the 

Petitioner is placed at disadvantage by the Authority while linking the insurance cost with EPC 

price as Petitioner had achieved the lowest ever EPC price as compared to other similar power 

projects including the Previous 3 RLNG project. All those similar projects who had achieved 

higher EPC prices are also getting 1% of EPC price which is more than what is being allowed 

to the Petition despite it having achieved the lowest EPC price. 

vi) Furthermore, the Petitioner being a government owned entity is required under the Insurance 

Ordinance 2000 to obtain the insurance cover through state owned entities (i.e. NICL and PRCL) 

and accordingly is bound by the rates obtained and passed on to the Petitioner, which includes 

certain brokerage fee and commission as well (at a rate comparatively higher than the market 

rates). 

In view of the foregoing, the Authority is requested to allow insurance Cost capped at 1% of the 

Capital Cost (including EPC cost. items not covered under EPC. LTSA Initial Spares. Custom Duties 

and HSD Inventory) instead of the EPC cost or aliernalively, allow insurance Cost capped at 0. 75% 

of the Replacement value determined &v the Independent Valuer. It is also submitted that the cost 

incurred shall be subject to actual i:ation. 

Insurance cost @ 1% of the Capital Cost USD Million 

Description 
Formula As per 

Tariff Requested 
EPC Cost A 520 520 

Combustion Monitoring System of Gas lurbines B 0.50 0.50 

Flood Protection C 2.00 2.00 

Auditorium D 1.50 1.50 
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BOP Spares E 1.71 7.501 
LISA Initial Spares F 0 10.5 
Custom Duties 0 0 29.326 
HSD Inventory H 0 24.6 
Capital Cost IA+B±C±D+E 525.71 595.93 
Insurance @ 1% +F+G+[-1 =1 x 1% 5.2571 5.96 

Insurance cost @ 1% of the Replacement Value USD Million 

Description 
Formula 

Requested 
As per 
Tariff 

Replacement Value / EPC Cost onl A 1.00(1 520 
Insurance @0.75% II Ax 0.75% 7.5 5.257 I 

2) Exchange Rate Impact on Premium Panient 

i) The Authority in the Tariff Determination decided that the actual insurance cost shall be as 

follows: 

28 (V,)Adjus(,nent in insurance as per actual 

"The actual insurance cost for the minimum cover required under contractual obligations 

with 11w Power Purchaser no: exceeding 1% of the EPC Cost shall be treated as pass-

through. Insurance component of reference tariff shall be adjusted annually as per actual 

upon production of authentic documentary evidence according to the following formula: 

A!C = IflSfRd/ P,RØ) * 

Where 

AIC Adjusted insurance Component of TarW 

Ins viai = Reference Insurance Component of Tar 

= Reference Premium USS 5.257 million at Rs. 109.91US$. 

Actual Premium or 1% of the EPC cost at exchange rate prevailing on the Is: day 

of the insurance coverage period whichever is lower." 

ii) In this regard, it is submitted that in addition to the insurance cost capped at 1% of EPC Price, 

the Authority also capped the exchange rate movement to the exchange rate prevailing on  

the 1' day of the insurance coverage period or the act ual payment whichever is lower.  It is 

to be noted that there is a clear trend that PKR devalues against USD and State Bank of 

Pakistan usually takes months to allow the forex outflow for insurance premium payments. 
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and both state bank approval for foreign currency outflows as well as the market Prevailing 

exchange rate are beyond the control of the Petitioner. Hence, the Petitioner may not always 

be able to make this payment on l' day of insurance coverage period. Further being the public 

sector entity. the Petitioner has to follow NICL route and its dependency to make the payment 

to NICL first who then transfers the funds to PRCL and then PRCL transfers the funds to 

broker after obtaining SBP I SECP approval which takes considerable time. These entities as 

well as the process they run along with exchange rate fluctuations are beyond the reasonable 

control of the Petitioner. 

In view of the above the Authority is also requested to allow the premium pavtnent on "actual" 

basis instead offting the exchane rate preva111n2 on the l' day of the insurance coverage 

period or the actual payment whichever is lower. 

3) Cost of Funds for Insurance Premium Payment 

It is important to mention that usually the insurance will only become effective once the entire 

insurance premium amount is paid upfront, and Premium Payment Receipts (PPR) are issued 

by Insurer which is also required by the financiers (as financing covenant) in line with the 

requirement of SBP's Prudential Regulations. Accordingly, the Petitioner is required to make 

the payment upfront from its own sources thus creating significant liquidity exposure as the 

insurance premium paid will be recovered through capacity payments on monthly basis over the 

period of 12 months subject to plant availability. Further, no return is allowed to the Petitioner 

on the funds injected upfront for securing plant insurance. 

In view of the above it is requested that the Authority ,tiay kindly allow cost of working capital 

on the funds utilizedfor insurance premium payment. 

i) Testing & Commissioning Cost 

1) Cost of Working Capital on Test Energy Invoices 

(I) It is submitted that during the testing phase, the Petitioner generated electricity which 

was accordingly invoiced to Power Purchaser under PPA on every fortnightly basis 

from and after the achievement of Simple Cycle COD. During the testing phase, only 

fuel cost component is recovered. However, the Petitioner is required to purchase 

RLNG required for the testing phase from its working capital lines / funds (working 

capital equity injected by the Sponsor) and has been incurring interest thereon. The 

Petitioner has to bear the interest cost for the period till its test energy invoice became 

due from the Power Purchaser under PPA i.e. after every 25th  day of the invoice date. 
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Since the same does not constitute part of the Project Cost, hence, the same is neither 

financed by Project Financier nor any Interest During Construction can be claimed on 

it. Thus, the Petitioner is exposed to this cost. Following is the breakup of the interest 

cost; (Please refer Annexure F) 

Cost Head 
USD 

. 
million 

Average 
Exchanoe 

Rate 
PKR million 

Cost of Working Capital 1.394 258.79 360.65 

(2) The Authority has also allowed the cost of working capital component as; (i) part of 

Simple Cycle Operations tariff on unit deliver basis for a maximum period of 349-days 

before COD; and (ii) part of Capacity Purchase Price (CPP) for a tariff control period 

of 30-years. 

Since the Petitioner will ,,either recover the said cost as part of interest during construction 'IDc) 

nor through simple cycle tariff hence, it is requested that the said cost be allowed as apart of testing 

and commissioning cost. 

2) Output Degradation effect on Variable O&M Component 

(1) As per the Tariff Determination, fixed and variable components of O&M are subject 

to actualization based on the signed agreements. It is pertinent to mention that LISA 

is signed with GT OEM i.e. Siemens. The Variable Fee under the said LTSA is to be 

paid to Siemens is based on the Equivalent Base Hours (EBH) of Gas Turbines. 

whereas, the recovery of the cost under the Tariff Determination is based on the actual 

generation i.e. Kwh from the power plant. 

(2) It is the matter of fact that the output and heat rate of the Gas Turbine are subject to 

degradation over the time period, whereas, in terms of LTSA, the fees payable to the 

LISA Contractor (i.e. 456 USD per EBH) will remain the same throughout the term 

of LTSA. Contrary to this, the recovery of the same from the Power Purchaser is based 

on generation (kWh) under the Tariff Determination which will gradually be reduced 

on a year-to-year basis in terms of PPA. Resultantly, the Petitioner will have to incur 

irrecoverable losses under the variable O&M component to be received under the 

Tariff Determination. Hence, it is requested to the Authority to consider the request of 

the Petitioner regarding the said output degradation factor adjustment on the variable 
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O&M component based on the output degradation curve received from EPC Contractor 

/OEM. 

(3) It is kindly to be noted that the Authority under the Tariff Determination has allowed 

Petitioner's O&M cost based on the signed agreements without any margin. 

Previously, the IPP's O&M costs were not actualized, hence, the instant matter was 

not required to be taken.up by any other IPP as they may have suffered no loss in this 

regard. The request for the said irrecoverable cost is truly in spirit of cost-plus tariff 

regime and as well as reasonable within the modalities allowed to the Petitioner under 

the Tariff Determination and Tariffrules. 

The Authority is requested to consider the impact of output degradation (ODeg) and accordingly 

al/ow the applicability of the same on Variable O&M Cotnponent under the TarqffDetermination to 

save the petitioner from irrecoverable cost / operational loss. 

3) Correction of Conversion Period Cost 

It is kindly submitted that under the executed EPC Agreement, the conversion period 

allowance for converting power plant from Simple Cycle to Combined Cycle is of 56 days. 

However, the Authority has allowed a conversion period of 35 days only which otherwise 

has no basis in any of the project documents. It seems that the 35 days conversion period is 

derived from Bhikki's EPC Agreement. Further, the PPA also allowed 61 days conversion 

period from Simple Cycle to Combined Cycle. Accordingly, the Petitioner has incurred 

fixed fee under LISA and O&M Agreement during prescribed conversion period under 

PPA and if the same is not modified, the Petitioner will not be able to recover the prudently 

incurred costs. 

The Authority is. therefore, requested to allow 'o,,ve,sio,, period cost of USD 1.102 million of6l-

days instead USD 710,060 for 35-days and all respective costs associated therewith. (Please refer 

Annexure F) 

Description LJSI) million 
PKR 
. . 

niillion 

Average 
Exchange 

Rat 
SimpleCycleO&M 0.492 140.525 285.81 
LTSA Fixed 0.610 175.051 287.10 

Total 1,102 315.576 

4) Cost of Independent Engineer Services 
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It is kindly submitted that under the PPA, an Engineer is mandatorily required to be hired 

who would act impartially and independently to the functions mentioned under the PPA 

including but not limited to witnessing of pre and post synchronization commissioning tests. 

Accordingly, the Petitioner was required to hire the services of said engineer with the 

consent of the Power Purchaser in terms of PPA. The Petitioner, after conducting 

procurement process under the PPRA regime (public procurement), hired services of 

qualified independent engineer i.e. OMS (Private) Limited. The said cost is inevitable and 

prudently incurred in compliance with PPA requirement after conducting competitive 

bidding process. However, the said cost was inadvertently not included in Tariff Petition 

submitted earlier. 

In view of the foregoing, the Authority is requested to allow cost of USD 20 1,000/- for the 

Engineering Services Agreement as required under PPA. 

5) HSD Testing & Commissioning Cost 

(1) It is submitted that under the PPA, the plant has to operate on HSD as a backup fuel as and 

when required by the System Operator/Power Purchaser. Accordingly, the Petitioner is 

required to conduct necessary testing and commissioning as well as establish performance 

and efficiency parameters on HSD in terms of PPA and EPC Agreement. The Petitioner 

has incurred cost related to testing and commissioning on HSD. The said cost is also al (owed 

to the other R.LNG Power Plants by the Authority. 

(2) The said cost was inadvertently not claimed earlier, however, the same is incurred to fulfill 

the requirement under the PPA to test and commission the plant on HSD i.e. backup fuel as 

well. During testing and commissioning phase, the recovery against the generation is based 

on the reference tariff determined by the Authority (which is based on 55.76% efficiency 

and base load). However, the actual fuel consumption varies as power plant is commissioned 

at different loads as per OEM commissioning criteria, grid code requirements. NPCC system 

requirements / and constraints hence the corresponding cost is higher than the expected 

recoveries from the Power Purchaser as in the case of RLNG also. Accordingly, the said 

costs be allowed subject so ver/ica1ion at the lime of COD. 

Following is the breakup of cost incurred in relation to HSD testing: (Please refer Annex u re F) 

escription 
USD million 

Average 
Exchange 

Rate 

PKR 
million 

HSD Consumption net of Re enue I OQ.9 544 
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544 Total 4.95 109.9 

In view of the foregoing, the Authority is requested to allow cost of USD 4.95 million on account 

of fuel consumed HSD testing. 

.6) LISA Variable Cost / Cost of Gas Turbine Operational Hours. during Testing & 

Commissioning 

(I) The Petitioner has entered into LISA for scheduled and unscheduled maintenance of 

gas turbines and its related auxiliaries. Under the terms of LISA and as well as in line 

with industry practices, the major maintenance of gas turbine(s) is dependent upon its 

operational hours (i.e. Equivalent Base Hours in the case of Siemens). It is important 

to highlight that the EBH are incurred during the commissioning phase of the project. 

the cost of which is also borne by the Petitioner under LISA. However, the said cost 

is not recoverable in any of the tariff components. Accordingly, below cost has been 

incurred as follows. (Please refer Annexure F) 

Description 
USD million PKR million 

Average 
Exchange 

Rate 
LTSA Variable Cost duriiu testing 1.448 39I.42 270 

Following is the summary of testing and commissioning cost determined by the Authority and 

revised cost claimed based on the rationale above. The Authority is requested to allow the 

prudently incurred cost; (Please refer Annexure E) 

Description Cost 
Determined by 
the Authority 
USD Million 

Revised Cost 
USD 

Fuel during testing 
RLNG 9.617 9.617 

HSD (in line with previous 3 RLNG projects) - 4.950 

O&M cost during the conversion period: 
LISA Fixed Fee 35 days conversion for SC to CC 0.311 

O&M Fixed Fee for 35 days conversion for SC to CC 0.398 - 

LTSA Fixed Fee 61 days conversion for SC to CC 0.6 10 

O&M Fixed Fee for 61 days conversion for SC to CC 0.492 

Cost of Working Capital - 1.394 

LISA Variable Cost during testing - 1.448 

Independent Engineer Cost - 0.201 

Total 10.329 18.712 
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Moreover, it is humbly submitted that the Project is executed under Cost Plus Tariff regime and all its costs 

are to be actualized. Hence, there is no margin available with the Petitioner under any of the tariff 

heads/component to recover these legitimate costs or get them adjusted. 

The Authority is therefore requested to allow the said cost subject to actualization of the sa,ne upon 

submission of ver!fIable documentary evidence at the time of tariff true-up. 

j) Other Costs: 

1) Cost for electricity connection for housing colony 

(I) The housing colony is required to be constructed by the EPC Contractor in tenns of the EPC 

Agreement, whereas, the electricity connection for the housing colony is required to be 

procured/provided by the Petitioner. However, the Petitioner at the time of the Reference 

Tariff Petition inadvertently did not claim the electricity connection cost for its housing 

colony. 

(2) The housing facility is under construction and the Petitioner is required to obtain an 

electricity connection from the relevant distribution company i.e. FESCO. Accordingly, the 

FESCO was approached for a new connection / transfer of existing connection procured by 

the EPC contractor for temporary housing facility during construction phase. The EPC 

contractor also incurred significant cost on electricity infrastructure. The Petitioner 

considering the significant cost associated with new connection and related infrastructure 

requested its EPC contractor to allow transfer of connection procured by it during 

construction phase for its temporary accommodation along with the usage of the 

infrastructure. The Petitioner after obtaining consent from its EPC contractor requested 

FESCO to transfer the existing connection which is estimated to cost approximately PKR 

10 million (equivalent to USD 0.091 million converted at an exchange rate of 

PKRIO9.91USD). 

Moreover, it is humbly submitted that the Project is executed under Cost Plus Tariff regime and 

all its costs are to be actualized. Hence, there is no margin available with the Petitioner under 

any of the tariff heads/component to recover these legitimate costs or get them adjusted. 

Therefore, the Authority is requested to allow the electricity connection cost of PKR 10 million 

(USD 0.091 million) subject to actualization at the time of tariff true-up. 

2) Cost for Bullet Proof and Bomb Proof Vehicle 
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(1) The EPC and O& M Contractor are Chinese Firms and hence Chinese Nationals and other 

foreigners are stationed and working at the plant Site. These foreigners have to commute to 

and from the plant on regular basis. Government of the Punjab (GoPb) has deployed a force. 

Special Protection Unit (SPU) to provide security to foreigners during their inter and intra 

city movement. District intelligence Committee (DIC), having its members from security 

and intelligence agencies, district administration and district police, continuously monitor 

the security and safety of' the foreigners. DIC. regularly issue directions / advises for various 

steps/ activity to ensure the security of the foreigners. The DIC, vide its letter dated 12-05-

2023, required the Petitioner to provide bullet proof vehicles for movement of Chinese. 

pursuant to directions of the Government of Pakistan (GoP) and prevailing security situation 

in the countty. 

(2) According, a case was submitted to Ministry of Interior, GoP through Energy Department, 

GoPb. for issuance of NOC in favor of the Petitioner to procure the requisite vehicle. 

(3) Meanwhile, a very sad incident of terrorism i.e. suicide attack on convoy of Chinese 

nationals happened at district Bisham in which 05 chines were killed. Subsequent to it, all 

the quarters concerned including Ministry of Interior, GoP and Home Department, GoPb 

required the Petitioner that movement of Chinese to and from the plant be made through a 

bullet and bomb proof vehicle only. The relevant communications from Ministry of Interior, 

GoP and Home Department, GoPb are placed respectively. Consequently, quotation for the 

purchase of vehicle and its retrofitting (from the company / firm enlisted with Ministry of 

Interior. GoP) have been obtained which are placed for perusal of the Authority. The 

estimated cost of the vehicle and its retrofitting is PKR 160 million approximately. (Please 

refer Annexure C). It is Pertinent to mention that as stop gap measure, the Petitioner has 

arranged bullet and bomb proof vehicle for the movement of Chinese on rental basis and 

has been incurring rental cost. Arrangement of requisite vehicle on rental basis is very 

challenging due to limited availability, hence procurement of Bullet / Bomb Proof vehicle 

as a permanent solution on long term basis is inevitable which is also in line with the 

instruction of Government Authorities. 

In view of the foregoing, the Authority is requested to allow the cost for Bullet Proof& Bomb Proof 

Vehicle of PKR 160 million (USD 1.46 million converted at an exchange rate of PKRJUSD 109.9) 

as part of one time Security and Surveillance cost included in the Capex, subject to actualization at 

the time of tariff true-up. 

3) Part load adjustment under LTSA 
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(I) As per the Tariff Determination, part load correction factor on Variable O&M 

Component is not allowed by Authority whereas O&M cost is subject to actualization 

based on the signed agreements. The Petitioner has entered into LISA with GT OEM 

i.e. Siemens wherein the variable fee to the LTSA Contractor is based on the 

Equivalent Base Hours (EBH) of the Gas Turbines and the recovery of the same is 

subject to actual power generation (kWh) from the power plant as per Tariff 

Determination. In case, the power plant is Despatched on the part load operation during 

operational phase by System Operator / Power Purchaser, the Petitioner will incur 

irrecoverable losses under the LTSA fee payable to Siemens in lieu of EBH as the EBH 

of Gas Turbine(s) remains same (i.e. 1 hour in case of gas and 1.5 hour in case of HSD) 

even when Gas Turbines are operated on the partial load. Therefore, the Petitioner 

requests the Authority to consider the partial load effect to be applied on the Variable 

O&M Component. The chart showing the financial impact due to operation on Partial 

load while comparing LISA variable fee against the expected recovery from CPPAG 

for the generation to be billed on basis of kWh as per the base data is given below: 

(2) The Petitioner had previously requested the Authority to allow partial load impact on 

the variable O&M component under the Tariff Determination. The Authority in its 

determination of December 26, 2017 determined that it understands the said cost but 

the same is manageable. However, the Petitioner analyzed the same and is of the view 

that the said irrecoverable cost cannot be managed for the tariff control period as being 

the significant Cost. For instance, if the Petitioner's power plant is operated at the 

average of 75% over the year. the said cost impact would be to the tune of around IJSD 

1.8 million per annum. The annual impact at different power plant loads (from 75% to 

100%) is shown in the chart below. 

(3) It is also to be noted that agreements and all other related arrangements are kept based 

on the base load parameters in line with previous plant. PPA / regime and other costs 

needs to be covered through different adjustments in the tariff determination by the 

Authority. The said phenomenon appeared due to actualization of O&M Cost and the 

same is requested to be provided to secure Petitioner from irrecoverable costs. 
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(4) In this regard, the Petitioner proposes a fair mechanism which would not adversely 

impact the Petitioner and the Power Purchaser. It is proposed that partial load factor be 

applied and given to variable O&M component only when the power plant is operated 

at any partial load by the System Operator I Power Purchaser. In case the power plant 

is not operated at partial load, the said partial load will not be applicable to the Variable 

O&M Component. The Petitioner has computed the partial load factor (Kp) at different 

power plant loads in the table below which would be applied only in case of any partial 

load operations. The costs and the receivable shown in the table below are based on 

the base data under the Tariff Determination. 

Load Factor Output (M%%li) 

LTSA Variable 
O&M 
Component 
under Tariff 

Variable fee 
payable under 
LTSA with 
Siemens 

Kp 
Factor 

l00° 1,242.7 91200 912 1.000 

95% 1,180.6 866.40 912 1.053 

90% 1,118.4 820.80 912 1.111 

85% 1,056.3 775.20 912 1.176 

80% 994.2 729.60 912 1.250 

75% 932.0 684.00 912 1.333 

70% 869.9 638.40 912 1.429 

65% 807.8 592.80 912 1.538 
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60% 745.6 547.20 912 1.667 

55% 683.5 501.60 912 1.818 

50% 621.4 456.00 912 2.000 

45% 559.2 410.40 912 2.222 

40% 497.1 364.80 912 2.500 

The Authority is requested to consider and allow the applicability of partial load impact on the 

variable O&M component considering the payments to be made by the Petitioner to LISA Service 

Provider. 

4) O&M Mobilization Fee 

At the time of submission of Reference Tariff Petition, the Petitioner requested USD 6 

million for mobilization and training cost for O&M Contractor based on the 

benchmarks given at that time to other three GPPs / Previous 3 RLNG Projects as 

specific Cost to O&M Contractor as no O&M Agreement was available at that time. 

The Authority had approved USD 5.257 as mobilization and training cost being 1% 

cost of EPC Agreement Price in its determination. It is pertinent to note that approved 

mobilization and training cost was not sufficient due to linkage of the same with EPC 

Price where Petitioner had fetched the lowest ever EPC Price compared to all other 

comparable power projects. The O&M Agreement and EPC Agreement price are not 

directly relatable as the nature of works under O&M Agreement generally remains 

unaffected from EPC Agreement price. Subsequently. Petitioner conducted an 

international bidding process for the hiring of O&M contractor and again fetched one 

of the lowest O&M prices as compared to the other similar projects and NEPRA 

allowed limits. However, under the successful bid / O&M agreement. Harbin Electric 

International (HEI) (the successful bidder) quoted USD 0.7 million per month and 

accordingly incurred the total cost of mobilization fee of USD 7.87 million. (Please 

refer Annex H) 

Cost Head 
USD 

million 
I'KR 

million 

Average 
Exchange 

Rate 

O&NI \lohilization Fe 7.865 L764.83 224.4 

Total 7.865 1,764.83 224.4 
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Therefore, it is requested to that the Authority to allow mobilization and training cost to Petitioner 

based on the actual mobilization cost incurred as per the terms of the signed O&M Agreement. 

5) Technical Modifications and Upgrade 

(I) As per the Tariff Determination, the Authority has allowed fixed (Foreign) O&M 

component and Variable (Foreign) component with caps of Rs. 0.104 I/kWh, and Rs. 

0.3079/kWh. respectively. The said costs are subject to actualization based on the signed 

O&M agreements. The Petitioner has executed LTSA with OEM i.e. Siemens for 

maintenance of gas turbines and associated equipment and O&M Agreement with Harbin 

Electric International (HEI) for operation and maintenance of the power plant for twelve 

years or one hundred thousand hours, whichever is later. The terms and conditions related 

to the obligations of each contractor under the respective agreement are clearly defined as 

per prudent industry practices. 

(2) As per industry practices including at the Previous 3 RLNG Projects, the mandatory 

modifications and upgrades remains the responsibility of project company. Such 

modifications and upgrades are frequently released by OEMs vide product bulletins or 

technical information letters. Accordingly, under the O&M Agreement and LTSA, the 

mandatory upgrades are the responsibility of the Petitioner. In case there is a requirement 

for any upgrades at the power plant, the respective contractor under LISA or O&M 

Agreement will be given additional compensation to execute any such upgrade under Extra 

Works provision of the agreements. 

(3) The mandatory upgrades relate to operation. maintenance and safety changes at the power 

plant. For instance, one such example is upgrade of Distributed Control System (DCS) of 

the power plant. The OEM release upgrades for DCS after every five to six years and the 

said upgrade is mandatory for safe and reliable operation of the power plant. Accordingly, 

it is anticipated that total of four to six upgrades of DCS will come during the control period 

of the Tariff. 

(4) At Petitioner's power plant, the DCS is from Siemens i.e. T3000 version 7.2. which needs 

to be upgraded with version 9.2 (the current version of 13000 DCS released from Siemens). 

The life cycle of Siemens DCS is around four to six years for each of the DCS version. It is 

estimated that each upgrade of DCS may cost around USD five (05) to six (06) million 

corresponding to USD One million per annum under the LISA. 
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(5) In addition to DCS, there are several other upgrades or modifications required at the power 

plant based on the OEM recommendations from time to time for safe and reliable operations. 

The said upgrades are related to major equipment of the power plant i.e. Gas Turbines, 

Steam Turbines, Generators, Transformers, HRSGs, Valves etc. It is also common practice 

that certain equipment / parts become obsolete and supersede by new design from the OEMs 

which needs replacement as the OEM stops to offer replacement parts or systems as whole. 

The said arrangement comes under the ambit of Extra Works under executed LTSA and 

O&M Agreement. The estimated cost for any such obsoletion or upgrade is approximately 

USD two (02) million per annum. 

(6) It is kindly to be noted that the Authority under the Tariff Determination has allowed 

Petitioner's O&M cost based on the signed agreements without any margin. It is requested 

that USD thirty-six (36) million be allowed to the Petitioner for upgrades & modifications 

for twelve years subject to actualization based on signed and executed agreement for Extra 

Works at the time of one-time adjustment (true-up) pertaining to COD. 

The Petitioner's overall cost of O&M Component will remain within the allowed limits from 

NEPRA in its Tariff Determination. The request is truly in the spirit of cost-plus tariff regime 

well as reasonable within the modalities allowed to the Petitioner under the Tariff 

Determination and Tariff rules. 

6) Cyber Security Cost 

As per NEPRA guidelines, the Company is planning to engage an insurance advisor / 

consultant firm to perform cyber security audit and develop comprehensive insurance plan 

for the procurement of Cyber Security insurance. Therefore, the one-time audit and 
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insurance policies development cost of approximately USD 1 50,000/- and annual recurring 

cost of USD 200,000/- as Cyber security insurance premium is requested to be allowed. 

In view of the above, the Authority is requested to allow the one-time cost for Cyber Security 

Audit & development of policies of USD 150,000/- and USD 200,000/- as recurring cost 

per annum as a part of O&M. The Petitioner overall cost of O&M Component will remain 

within the allowed limits from NEPRA in its Tariff Determination. 

7) BOP Spares 

(I) The Petitioner requested the Authority to allow USD 5.5 million on account of BOP Spares 

(based on its best estimate), which shall be procured in addition to the spares covered under 

the EPC Contract, to ensure that in case of a breakdown, there is a minimal lead time 

involved and parts are readily available for maintenance works. However, the Authority 

allowed only USD 1.71 million on the following grounds. 

The Authority has considered the request of the Petitioner, and decided to allow maximum cap of 
USS 1.71 million, in-line with the three previous RLNG decisions, for BOP Spares subject to its 

verjflcation at the time of COD on account of actual spending based on verjflable documentary 
evidence' 

(Page 14 - Paragraph.!!. 15 of the Determination) 

(2) It is submitted that spare parts for the plant are covered in two regimes i.e. LTSA (for the 

major equipment like GTs, GTG and ST) and O&M (for balance of plant). Petitioner had 

efficiently procured the contracts for LTSA and O&M with lowest per MW operational cost. 

(3) The Petitioner claimed LISA spare parts of IJSD 10.5 million whereas the Previous RLNG 

Projects claimed parts worth USD 20.88 million and the same was allowed by the Authority. 

(4) In Reference Tariff Petition, the Petitioner claimed BOP parts of USD 5.5 million on best 

estimate basis as at time the O&M contract was not procured. However, the Authority 

allowed SOP parts of USD 1.71 million. Nevertheless. O&M contractor recommended 

procurement of certain necessary BOP spare parts list worth of USD 7.5 million to ensure 

smooth operation and maintenance. 

(5) It is worth mentioning that the Authority allowed USD 7.5 million of SOP spares to each 

Previous RLNG Projects. Hence, the decision to allow this cost component at a substantially 

reduced cost to the Petitioner on the grounds that the amount requested by the Petitioner is 

higher than the amount determined for the Previous RLNG projects does not hold any merit. 
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(6) The Petitioner hereby requests the Authority to allow the BOP spares as recommended by 

the O&M contractor and detailed in O&M agreement for an amount of USD 7.5 million in 

line with the previous 3 power plants. Moreover, the plant has relatively more capacity 

hence would require additional parts to ensure availability. Hence, the Authority is requested 

to compare the request in combination of the total spare costs (LISA Spares and BOP 

Spares) allowed to the similar 3 RLNG projects (i.e. total spares allowed to the previous 3 

RLNG projects USD 28.38 million each correspond to the 5.3% of the EPC price whereas 

to PTPL the total allowed spares parts are only USD 12.2 million equivalent to the 2.3% of 

the EPC price). If Authority allow the requested BOP spares of USD 7.5 million (USD 1.71 

million already allowed plus additional USD 5.79 in illion) it will reach to the total of USO 

18 million (3.46% of the EPC price). 

(7) Since the said parts are critical to ensure the plant's reliability and availability, hence they 

need to be procured, making the cost mandatorily incurred. The request is truly in the spirit 

of cost-plus tariff regime and as well as reasonable within the modalities allowed to the 

Petitioner under the Tariff Determination and Tariff rules. 

In view of the above, the Authority is requested to allow the BOP spares up to USD 7.5 million. 

3. Prayer! Request 

in view of' the foregoing submissions, ii is requested thai this Modification Petition may kindly be 

accepted, the Authority may allow the 1ar4ff components and lIons requested herein, and the lar?ffnzay 

kindly be ,nodfled to account for the same. A comparative table of the modified ta nj! (including the costs 

that can be confirmed as of the date of this petition but subject to further modifications as stated herein 

or at the lime of actualization) is also provided along with this Petition. 

Petitioner 

Punjab Thermal Power (Private) Limited 

Through i CEO 

Mr. Salman Zakaria 
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4. BOARD OF DIRECTORS' RESOLUTION 

Annexure A — BOO Resolution 
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Punjab Thermal Power (Pvt.) Limited 

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY OF THE EXTRACT FROM THE RES0LI1FI( )N I'ASSED BY TUE 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF PUNJAB THERMAL lOWER (PRIVATE) LIMITED IN ITS 
52" MEETING HELD ON 19.08.2022  

I) RESOLVED THAT, "approval of the Board of Directors be and is hereby accorded for 
preparing and filing of Tariff Review / Modification Petition before NEPRA under the 
applicable laws." 

2) RESOLVED THAT, "Mr. Salman Zakaria, Chief Executive Officer. Mohsin All. Chief 
Financial Officer and Hammad Altaf Khan, Chief Legal Officer are hereby, singly or jointly, 
authorized to file tariff modification petition (including any review petitions, and motion for 
leave for review and motion for recalculation, any proposal and petition as defined under 
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority Act, 1997 and National Electric Power 
Regulatory Authority (Tariff Standards and Procedure) Rules, 1998 ("NEPRA Laws") or any 
other applicable lawslruleslregulations for submission to National Electric Power Regulatory 
Authority ("NEPRA") in respect of Punjab Thermal Power (Private) Limited ("PTPL") and in 
relation thereto, enter into and execute any and all other documents including engaging any 
counsel / advisor / consultant, issuing power of attorney, and make all necessary regulatory 
filing and do all acts ancillary and relate thereto, make all filing and pay all applicable fees. in 
each case, of any nature whatsoever, as required." 

3) FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, the above Officers are hereby singly empowered and 
authorized for and on behalf of the Company to: 

a. Prepare, execute, submit and deliver the tariff modification petition / proposal and any 
petition defined / required under NEPRA Standards or applicable laws/rules/regulations 
and any related documentation required by NEPRA for the determination of tariff. 
including any contract, documents, power of attorney, affidavits, statement, letter, forms. 
applications, deeds, guarantees, undertakings, approvals, memoranda, amendments. 
letters. communications, notices, certificates, requests. statements and any other 
instruments of any nature whatsoever: 

b. Represent the Company in all representations, negotiations, presentations, hearings, 
conferences, and/or meetings of any nature whatsoever with any entity, including but not 
limited to NEPRA as needed, and do all acts necessary for completion and processing of 
the tariff modification petition / proposal and any petition defined / required under 
NEPRA Standards or any other applicable laws I rules I regulations; 

c. Appoint or nominate any one or more Officers of the Company or any other person or 
persons, singly or jointly, in their discretion to communicate with, make a presentation. 
and represent the Company at NEPR.A hearings; 

d. Do all such acts, matters and things as may be necessary for carrying out the purposes 
aforesaid and giving full effect to the above resolution(s); 

4) FURTHER RESOLVED THAT. "approval of the Board of Directors be and is hereby accorded 
for payment of applicable fee for filing of Tariff Petition with NEPRA." 

CERTIFIED TO BE TRUE COPY 

Company Secretary 

Ground Floor, iC-I Gulberg Ill, Lahore. Tel: +92-42-35711278-9, Fax: +92-42-35711282 

Website: www.punjabthermal.com  



5. SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE 

Annexure B — Extract from UCH El determination 

Annexure C - Fee Letters 

Annexure D - Working of Simple Cycle Availability Cost alongwith relevant attachements 

Annexute E — Working of Admin Cost alongwith relevant attacliements 

Annexure F — Working of Revised Testing and Commissiong Cost 

Annexure G — Cost of Bullet Proof and Bomb Proof Vehicle along with attachenients 

Annexure H — Working of Mobilsation Fee alongwith with attachments 

Annexure I — Total Project Cost 
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'(lftikhaFAli Khan 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 
Islamic Republic of Pakistan 

NEPRA Tower, Attatulic AvenuC (Ecat), G-5/1. Islamabad. 
Ph: +92-51-9206500. Fax: +92-51-2600026 

Web: www.nepra.org.pk, Eiiiail: registrar@neprs.org.pk  Registrar 

No. NEPRAiTRF- I 22/UCH-[I-2008/6734-6736 
April24, 2018 

Subject: Decision of the Authority in the matter of Motion for Leave for Review tiled by 
Uch-il Power (Pvt.) Ltd. regarding Tariff Adjustment at Commercial 
Operations Date (COD) ICase No. NEPRAIFRF-122/UCH-H-2008 1 

Dear Sir, 

Please refer to this office letter No. NEPRAITRF-122/UCH-11-2008/10809-1081 I dated 
03.07.2017 whereby Decision of the Authority in the matter of Tariff Adjustments at 
Commercial Operations Date of Uch-Il Power (Pvt.) Ltd. was communicated to the Federal 
Government for notification in the official Gazette. 

2. Please find enclosed herewith the subject decision of the Authority along with Annex-I, 11 
& 111(19 pages) in the matter of Motion for Leave for Review filed by Uch-Il Power (Pvt.) Ltd. 
regarding Tariff Adjustment at Commercial Operations Date. 

3. The decision is being intimated to the Federal Government for the purpose of notification 
in the official gazette pursuant to Section 31(4) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission 
and Distribution of Electric Power Act (XL of 1997) and Rule 16(11) of the National Electric 
Power Regulatory Authority Tariff (Standards and Procedure) Rules, l 9 k 

Enclosure: As above 

Secretary 
Ministry of Energy (Power Division) 
'A' Block, Pak Secretariat 
lslainabad 

CC: 
I. Secretary, Cabinet Division, Cabinet Secretariat, lslamabad. 
2. Secretary, Ministry of Finance, 'Q'  Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad. 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of motion forleave for review filed by Uch LI Power (Pvr) 
Limited agarnec the decision of the Authority dated July3. 2017 regarding tariff ad/usunent at COL) 

Case No. NEPRA/rRF-l224Jch-l1-2C( 

The following adjustments /indexations shall be applicable to reference tariff; 

IL Adjustment in Insurance as per actual 

The actual insurance cost for the minimum cover required under contractual obligations 
with the Power Purchaser, not exceeding 1.35% of the EPC cost, will be treated as pass-
through. Insurance component of reference tariff shall be adjusted as per actual on yearly 
basis upon the production of authentic documentary evidence by Uch-Il according to the 
following formula; 

Insurance (A.lj) = AIC / P I105.3 ER(Rv) 

Where; 

AIC = Adjusted Insurance Component (Rs. kW/hr) as per IDC Test 

P RI) = Reference Insurance Premium Rs. (297.178 million) USS 2.822 million 

Actual Premium or 1.35% of the adjusted EPC whichever is lower 

ER(R = The revised TT & OD selling rate of US dollar as notified by the 
National Bank of Pakistan at Invoice date 

UI. Adjustment of Lender's Fee as per actual: 

The Letter of Credit cost with respect to Debt Service Reserve Account (DSRA) during the 
term of debt shall be treated as Pass-Through Item at actual on yearly basis subject to 
provision of authentic documentary evidence. 

In addition, the lenders' advisors' fees (including technical legal, insurance, Trustees, inter-
creditor agents, administrators, supervisors etc.) paid by Uch-lI shall also be treated as Pass-
Through Item during the term of debt at actual, not exceeding US$ 0.500 million per annum. 
on yearly basis subject to provision of authentic documentary evidence. 

W. Adjustment in Return on Equity (ROE): 

ROE component of tariff will be adjusted subject to exchange rate variation according to the 

following formula; 

RO&I=) = RO&so • ER I ER 

10 
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FINANCING COSTS LETTER 

(INrERCREOITOR AGENCY COSTS) 

Dated:  Qic'a8 I-  2020 

Punjab Thermal Power (Private) Limited 
7-Cl. Gulberg - Ill, Lahore, Pakistan 

Dear Sirs, 

Subject: Intercreditar Agent Costs under the Finance Documents 

We refer to the Common Terms and Accounts Agreement (the "CTAA") and the Finance Documents to be 
executed by Punjab Thermal Power (Private) Limited (the 'Custome?') and a consortium of banks 
including National Bank of Pakistan. Habib Bank Limited, United Bank Limited. The Bank of Punjab. Askar, 
Bank Limited and Meezart Bank Limited (the Financiers"). The Customer has requested a finance facility 
in the aggregate amount of PKR 7B,400X00O0 (Pakistan Rupees Seventy-Eight Billion, Four Hundred 
Million) ("Aggregate Facility Amount") which the Financiers are providing in accordance with the Finance 
Documents. 

Capitalized terms used but nor defined herein shot have the some meaning as ascribed to them in the 
CTAA. 

National Bank of Pakistan has been appointed as the lntercreditor Agent by the Fin 
accordance with the Finance-0ocuments. - - 

Non-Judicial 



2. This is a financing costs letter and relates to the financial costs to be paid by the Customer to the 
lnrercreditor Agent (the "Financing Casts Letter"), 

3. we write to record our agreement with the Customer that the Customer will unconditionally and 

irrevocably pay the lntercreditor Agent Financing Costs in the amount of PKR 5,000,000/- (Pakistan 

iupees Five Million) per annum payable on the Facility Effective Date and thereafter, on every 

anniversary thereof (Or part anniversary) (the "Financing Costs"). 

4 The Financing Costs, once paid, are not refundable in any circumstances. All taxes, duties, federal 
excise duty and provincial sales tax shall be borne by the Customer. 

5. All payments made by the Customer under this Financing Costs Letter shall be made without 
deduction, set-off or counterclaim and free and clear of, and without deduction or withholding 
for or on account of any taxes (including but not limited to provincial sales tas and/or federal 

excise duty as per applicable law) and shall be made for value on the due date and in immediately 

available funds in the specified currency. If any deduction or withholding is required by law, the 
Customer agrees to pay any additional amounts as are necessary to ensure that the amount 
received by the relevant party is equal to the amount which would have been received but for 

that deduction or withholding. 

6. This Financing Costs Letter shall form part of the Finance Documents. 

7. The Customer shall keep this Financing Costs Letter confidential and shall not share the details of 
or disclose any part of it to any third party (other than on a confidential and need to know basis 

with that party's counsel, shareholders and financial advisors, and except as required by 
applicable law or regulation) without the prior written consent of the lntercreditor Agent. 

8. This Financing Costs Letter shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with the laws of 

Pakistan. In the event that any dispute arises out of or in connection with this letter, the courts 

in Lahore, Pakistan shall have non.exclusive jurisdiction to settle arty such dispute. 

9. Please confirm your agreement to this Financing Costs Letter by signing, dating arid returning to 
us the attached copy of this Financing Costs Letter. 

Yours faithfully, 

 

Forand on behalf of 
National Bank of Pakistan 
(As Intercredltor Agent) 

r 

We accept and agree the terms of the Financing Costs Letter set out above: 

For and on behalf of 
Punjab Thermal Power (Private) Limited 

In presence of the following Witnesses: 

1 Signature: 

Name: 

CNIC No.: 

 

zaaf  

36L-  f46I  

2 
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FINANCING COSTS LETTER 

(MONITORI-OG BANK COSTS) 

Dated:  O.oea. 2020 

Punjab Thermal Power (Private) Limited 

7-Cl, Gulberg - III, Lahore, Pakistan 

Dear Sirs, 

Subject: Monitoring Bank Costs under the Finance Documents 

We refer to the Common Terms and Accounts Agreement (the "CTAK) and the Finance Documents to be 

executed by Punjab Thermal Power (Private) Limited (the "Custome?') and a consortium of banks 
including National Bank of Pakistan, Habib Bank Limited. United Bank Limited, The Bank of Punjab, Meezan 

Bank Limited and Askari Bank Limited (the 'Financiers"). The Customer has requested a finance facility in 

the aggregate amount of PKR 78,400M00,000 (Pakistan Rupees Seventy-Eight  Billion, Four Hundred Million) 

("Aggregate Facility Amount") which the Financiers are providing in accordance with the Finance 

Documents. 

Capitalized terms used but nor defined herein shall have the same meaning as aSCj'ic'ed to them in the 

CTAA. 

1. The Bank of Punjab has been appointed as the Monitoring Bank by the Fin R 

accordance with the Finance Documents. - -•• - 



13. Please confirm your agreement to this Financing Costs Letter by signing, dating and returning to 
us the attached copy of this Financing Costs Letter. 

ours
,
jajhfully. 

i p.,p_kO CQ"  1c 

2. This is a financing costs letter and relates to the financial costs to be paid by the Customer to the 

Monitoring Bank (the Financing Costs Letter"). 

3. We write to record our agreement with the Customer that the Customer will unconditionally and 

irrevocably pay Monitoring Bank financing Costs in the amount of PKR 2.500.000 (Pakistan Rupees 
Two Million and Five Hundred Thousand) per annum, payable on the Facility Effective Date and 

thereafter, on every anniversary thereof (or part anniversary) until the Commitment Termination 
Date (the Financing Costs). 

4. The Financing Costs, once paid, are not refundable in any circumstances. All taxes, duties, federal 

excise duty and provincial sales tax shall be borne by the Customer. 

5. All payments made by the Customer under this Financing Costs Letter shall be made without 

deduction, set-off or counterclaim and free and clear of, and without deduction or withholding 
for or on account of any taxes (including but not limited to provincial sales tax and/or federal 
excise duty as per applicable law) and shall be made for value on the due date and in Immediately 
available funds in the specified currency. If any deduction or withholding is required bylaw, the 

Customer agrees to pay any additional amounts as are necessary to ensure that the amount 

received by the relevant party is equal to the amount which would have been received but for 
that deduction or withholding. 

6 This Financing Costs Letter shall form part of the Finance Documents. 

7. The Customer shall keep this Financing Costs Letter confidential and shall not share the details of 

or disclose any part of it to any third party (other than on a confidential and need to know basis 
with that party's counsel, shareholders and financial advisors, and except as required by 
applicable law or regulation) without the prior written consent of the Monitoring Bank. 

8. This Financing Costs Letter shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with the laws of 

Pakistan. In the event that any dispute arises Out of or in connection with this letter, the courts 
irs Lahore. Pakistan shall have non'exclusive jurisdiction to settle any such dispute. 

For and on behalf of 

The Bank of Punjab 
(As Monitoring Bank) 

We accept and agree the terms of the Financing Costs Letter set out above: 

For and on behalf of 
Punjab Thermal Power (Private) Limited 



In presence of the following Witnesses: 

1 Signature; 

Name: 

CNICNo.: 363t2 - Yi6Ir_7- 

2 Signature;  T4  

Name: 1..i/&ir,rn  

CNICNO.: c2&-c~"s5-  7 

3 
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F1NANCINO COSTS LETTER 
(SECUR!1'Y AGENT CosTs) 

Dated:  L)sEQ J7-  202(' 

Punjab Thermal Power (Pnvate Limited 
7-Cl, Gulberg — III, Lahore, Pakrcin 

Dear Sirs, 

Subject: Security Agent Costs under the Finance Documents 

We refer to the Common Terms and ACCOUntS Agreement (the 'CTAA) and the Finance Documents to e 
executed by Punjab Thermal Power (Private) Limited (the "Customer"') and a consortium of banks 
including National Bank of Pakistan, Habib Bank Limited, United Bank Limited. The Bank of Punjab, Askri 

Bank Limited and Meezan Bank Limited (the "Financiers'). The Customer has requested a finance facility 
in the aggregate amount of PKR 78,4OO,O.00O (Pakistan Rupees Seventy-Eight 8illion, Four Hundred 
Million) ("Aggregate Facility Amount") which the Financiers are providing in accordance with the Finance 
Documents. 

Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall hove the same meaning as ascribed to them in the 
CTAA. 

United Bank Limited has been appointed as the Security Agent by the Financ 
accordance with the Finance Documents. - 



We accept and agree the terms of the Financing Costs Letter set out above: 

For and on behalf of 
Punjab Thermal Power (Private) Limited - 

2. This is a financing costs letter arid relates to the financial costs to be paid by the Customer to the 

Security Agent (the "Financing Casts Letter"). 

3. We write to record our agreement with the Customer that the Customer will unconditionally and 

irrevocably pay Security Agent financing costs in the amount of PKR 3,000,000/- (Pakistan Rupees 
Three Million) per annum, payable on the Facility Effective Date and thereafter, on every 

anniversary thereof (or part anniversary) (the "Financing Costs"). 

4. The Financing Costs, once paid, are not refundable in any circumstances. All taxes, duties, federal 

excise duty, and provincial sales tax shall be borne by the Customer. 

5. All payments made by the Customer under this Financing Costs Letter shall be made without 
deduction, set-off or counterclaim and free and clear of. and without deduction or withholding 
for or on account of any taxes (Including but not limited to provincial sales tax and/or federal 
excise duty as per applicable law) and shall be made for value on the due date and in immediately 
available Funds in the specified currency. If any deduction or withholding is required by law, the 
Customer agrees to pay any additional amounts as are necessary to ensure that the amount 
received by the relevant party is equal to the amount which would have been received but for 
that deduction or withholding. 

6. This Financing Costs Letter shall form part of the Finance Documents. 

7. The Customer shall keep this Financing Costs Letter confidential and shall not share the details of 

or disclose any part of it to any third party (other than on a confidential and need to know basis 
with that party's counsel, shareholders and financial advisors, and except as required by 

applicable law or regulation) without the prior written consent of the Security Agent. 

8. ThiS Financing Costs Letter shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with the laws of 
Pakistan. In the event that any dispute arises out of or in connection with this letter, the Courts 
ri Lhore, Pakistan shall have non-exclusive jurisdiction to settle any such dispute. 

9. Please confirm your agreement to this Financing Costs Letter by signing, dating and returning to 

us the attached copy of this Financing Costs Letter. 

,, Yours faithfully. 

For and on ehaf or 

'a S ..t. -ted 
- ,Ll UnIted Bank Limited f,.1--t 

(As Security Agent) 

In presence of the following Witnesses: 

1 Signature: 

Name: Li,j'csw  

CNIC No,:  3C2&. -  
2 



Pu njab Thermal Powcr Private Limited 

Simple cycle availability period cost 
USD 
. . 

million 
PKR 
. . 

million 

Averaoe 
Exchange 

Rate 

O&M Fee 

Fixed O&M Fee 2.232 553 .092 247.8 

Fixed LTSA Fee 2.646 669.117 252.8 

Cost of Working Capital 

Working Capital Arrangement Fee 0.972 106.797 109.9 

SBLC Commission & Arrangement Fee 3.241 356.200 109.9 

Total 9.091 1,685.207 
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O&?.I.( 1.003 

.tddrFw 111)1 .I- '0 5. sIRILI: I so i. ItI.lkk I. Pll%%I. II. I)F:I:\( b: hot SI(; 
'.1 lll()RITV. l_'iIIORF. P.KIS1 I5.I 01-0.21122 

SI \ 3(.7K9.lh Phei IlII02-31l-IlI36l0l 
IS: 736tSS..0 Inijil mrnit,ftngs m*slrmrc.com 

PI.t, eI% ,,rk 1n( 3M%% ;(iro; ta,d poicr g ratli,n hioI,t loUd flr hIl 
liahadu; Shah I runmu ltarnagc. at I)itr,cI Jhaslg. Pros ncc .Il'unial' l'akilan 

ttihllaa l'ri,.d 
(Pt - .t (ci 022 

Io,ok In: Pan.b Tho'm.I P.n. Pti.t lintllnd 
ddr,,: hi IIonr. 'ru-I (.nlh.ia III. Ihor. P.kht.n 
\l 226-c 
SIR': 32"1176142116S 

ttrrcinenI fltl.IIs 
SiII;;Ic C siic I )perallon and Slainlcoance Agrccmcnl or I 2' \1O. Un-i '.e.cd (hind gdfldtallon facIhits IOCaLMJ ftc.., I laud; 
H.ltadut Sh.b Fnnun,a ltangc. at l)Itr;u1 Jhn. Plo. nuc ;'l Pnn1ah. Ial.io I nuhcd t' and hctnccn I'uniat. Fhcrmal Po.c 
Il5,vaIr) I;n,ilcd md China Machtncn. }ninccnng Car (mIlan dalcd IiUr.2022 

DES( KIPIIO\ 
' PKR) 

SI)) 
I 

Mt)ltll.1/.\I ii IS I 151-I) sltis rio ' li-I-I-ilk SIMPI I. (VCI I- 
1111 RAIIN(i .\sI)SuSINr-lNANcI FIlE MOSItIFIF OCT ((2 
uIcIJI 

2(PhiltilOhh 
I-cs 01 tIMlhitniUil '22)11 

CF I\Vi ESION RAIl U SI) ro PIK; 221 .3 A twr SlIP ralc l iiflachcdi 

MI lRll.It.\ lit IN El.\ (-0 Mi IN 1111 V h-I-I- It 1K SIMPI F (\i1 I 
(IPI K.-\ I St .55(1 SlAIN I SINAN( I 111K Mi 151111 lI-"I I 
rkK 

.3375hIil Oil 

II '. 'tSlliIlIIIt 1)1St, iNtl 1511 F \\,;T, ) 

SF: I '.5101 SI PVI tan: IPKK) I.343M7.tMI 

l-R,IklSIN".ORI)S • 
RI 19-I-S i-IH V (151 SIll I IllS li)i:K III .I)RFD%ISIS 
FilEt I 111(11 5-551) 111,111 Ill \I)RI 1)51 SI Nfl IIVI- 
RF.PI 1-51)51 V 

A,iount Title: China Mac liincp l-.11ii 001) 1 orplhralohth 
Account No: I242-794913R1-I)I 
Ss'.li (odc: IIAIIRPKKA 
Branch Uodc: 1242 
Branch Namc: 1-lahib Bank limited. Corporate Center. lahurt 

Branch Addiras: 102-103. tIpper Mall. l.ahore. lakiatan 
Bcnctkiiu'a Addn.s: house No. 25. Street No. I. 1: Block. Pbase II. l)hl,\. t.ahor. lakisI)rn 



CO.'MERCIAL INVOICF 

.SlO6TI4Ly aLLUIhC 
sisirt E CS (7,: OPERATiONS 4WO McSIN1E.CE 

Cempn7  Same. tHl'..s Si sculls;:*o t,sr.INEERINC; CORPORATIO,' Inte,ce 5... CSIA-JII%'i..I'TYt 
el-Cl-Boa 

Add,ena HO6ISE O 25. sTREET so I. BLOCK Li, PH 56,: II. DEFVSCE HOiSI'2G 
AIJTHOfiTS LAHOKE. P si- s Dolt: 01-72-1022 

515: 736779.0 Phoan 0091.321,lO34Mi 
P515:7367359-B ,:sail: mo.a!0n30 ana,: cn.c'cxo 
Plact.1 SnrL: 7263 2MW OnoMi a, baacj poati noncraim: Ihc.I,I l0cMtJ flea: clad 
3adan 51c32i Tc:a,irna noi a )iaanei 26ai2.  Piece of Pan)ab. Piai 

Bllhag Prnad: 
0: Mae 20'!. 36 No. 102. 

1*001CC To: ranjob Thrrtnl Pawn P.m lit Lisilod 

ddrns Iii floor. 7(.  I Galbcq Ill. Lahore. PaLnMn 
'Im: 736.1226.5 
STRS 32773767 42065 

rtvmnnt Detail,; — 
5mw1. C5000na32.ca  *04 Ma,nmaup.'c A0wt,neel Icc 261 1MW lUrosmI w bsed poecce F°°"°01' m10s card rca liavelm I  
Basadim, Sham. Imi.nnit 8a1106 31 Occoici Prow%e of Plaa,joh PaLmiia Eniciol KY amid nfl0etfl Punjab 1'Pcmr,sl Pe, 
Pnealtl LimBed aid China Mxim,r..p, Co1.rcen:g1 Coiponsloac .4n4 I ..0'.2012 

DESCRIPTIOS AMO USD1 
REFEREImCE 

MOILILI/ATIOS rt'<w MOMYNLY F0iOR SIMI'I..E CYCL6 
OPERAIING MO IOITSINANCU I-Oil MONTH OF 50)0 202' 250,00000 

Ft OWiOl Nte lB.! no 
C -- 

CONYRSION ilk FE (liED It P6.0 224 4') Aspen MOP came 011CC, IMmXi- 

MOBILIZATION 125.60 MOM1III.v r6.E pen SI6WL,: CYCLE 
OPCRATINC AND iaMb AANCE P015 MONTH OF NOV 992' 
202cR) 

58 (00.00000 

P.155 WlFHHOLt2INC INCilbomy TIm 2. - 3.927.00000 

SF1 .6570!. ST ts'lABLF. IPlOITI S2.I73.000.00 

FIGURES IN WORDS 
RLPEES FiFTY TWO MILUON ONE HUNOf!Lt) 
sEVoory rii Th0vSNOot. 

ACLOUnI title China S-Iachicttr3 Log: cncenng Cm 1sniion 

AcvOsmfll No 1242-79391381-01 

Swill Conk IIABRPKKA 

0ionchCco 1242 

Orsoch Name Habib 9io L,ioiId Cooporole Cniee. I.ahore 

B*nch Add7Css 702-703. Upper Mall. Lohoec. Pakistan 

Bercikn*r5i Address Ikso1c No 25. S4rCct N. I. U Block. Pha5e II. 1)1-IA. Lahlnre. P6.iiis 

Mcii: 
Pro;CCl Manager 
China Macl:imma-v En3incenn 



IN 

Slenu V.'nt 

i'r..jeel Slanagrr 

I,hitca 'slachiners Euuurinenne 

'I  

(1)\I1ERCIAL INVOICE 

sio%run BILiIM; 
SIMPI.E ('S(t.E orER5rI0Ns SM) 5I.Sl'TE\.%(E 

u,n,1ua,, aum': I ill\ S SI S(lll\I It IS(.l\Ii'.ltIS(. I 111t11)R% ill)\ i••iii Sltt iii S\(.-I' I 
(J&Sl.( I-Ill)' 

.Sdd,es, 1101SF SO 25.SrRFEr MI I. KI.0(K I. P11 S'.I II. III FNUE 1101 SISC 

.51 IIIORIlS. L ShoRE. r tKIS1.S'. O'-UI-O2J - 

515 736759-U Ph,,n 04192-321.IO36ss5 
P%TS 7361S9-II Email o.onan.aiLrnion. 
Place of 'sork: I2r :\I\ ut;ru.0 ca, based poscr trcncrau,oll L,cuh,t IocaIcd near Ilaseli 
Fiahadur Shah I nimnu ltarrare at UusurnI JhanL. l'n.s ii n.e., I t',miah Pakistan 

BihiSa Peflod: 
Ill Dcc 2)122 - I lIce 2022 

Innoice To: l'anjah I hermal l'r.nrr Prisul, limited 

.Sddreun: 1,1 Floor. 1( -I (.ulben1 111.1 ahnre, Paknitan 

75b4Z1S- 
SIR's: j277l'I,I42Ol 
SCrermeni Details: 
uunple icic I 1peratton and 'slamuenanec .grccnwnt Ut 1263 ZSIV, t c,ru,snu ga, ba..c4 posse, generation Iiicdfls located larar Ilasel, 

Rabadur Shah. lnmmu Ranagc. al District ihuaiug. I'ru,s unix iii l'ivajah Pakistan I,nlcred I' and hclsscen l'uniah Fiarnual Possc, 
IPnvareu I muted and (huiu lachmcn FuLunccrulg ol-pontlun dated I&O.2O22 

IWS(RIPTIO' 
SSi0l\T(l Sl) 

MOHII.IZAT1ON FIXED MONTHIX ELF FOR SIMPLE C'ICIJ 
OPERATINGANDMAINTAINAN(E FOR MONID 1* DEC 2022 

1USD) 
2il.lJIei.tX) 

SI.Dcc.'o
2IL2to 

- - 

CONVERSION RATE lUSt) to PFR) 22),.00 As per Sill' rate sheet attached) 

MOBIliZATION FIXED MONTHLY FEE FOR SIMPLE CYCI I 
(WLRaViIMi S.l)'slSiNTAiNANCE FOR MON11IOIF DEC 2022 
IPER) 

56.'35,IH)tI.lIO 

I I-S's 5SIIllIIOl 151st, lst:u'stI F\Xru7', o707o(M) 

'.1 I 5511)) SI I' '.5 .SBI.I: lEER) 52.754.250.0(1 

FI(ilRFSIN'*(IRDS 
RLPEESEIFI'u IS uiSill I II'\ sESENIII NI)l It 
fulr'.- F(il'R hulL 's'iNI) I\\uiIl)\I)RtI)Ill I', 

Account Tii1: China Machinery- Engitecring Corporation 

Account No: 1242-794913S1-0I 

Swift Code: HABBPKKA 

Branch Code: 1242 

Branch Name: Habib Rank Limited. Corporate Center, I.ahore 

Branch Address: 102-103. Upper Mall. I.ahorc. Pakistan 

Beneficir'."s Address: House No. 25. Street No. I, U Block, Phase II. L)IiA, Lahure, Paleisian 



Meog Yang 
Pmcs.-t Manager 

(hota Ntachsn..rs Engineering Co 

CMEC 

  

((\I\IFRCIAL INVOICE 

    

'It )' IllS I4II.LI?.(4 
IhIPI I 1 I ttPIR I ICJ\ I) %tSITF\4's(E 

(o.ap. an.r (III?A M4( HI\ER FM.I\I I Rl%(. oKrItVrIo ;1 %U( %M..PI P1 

%stdrs-,. IIOtSI O 2&STREE1 NC) I. IliaC k I. PIi..%sF II. I)FFF(F IIOi'INt 
.%11110R1T%. LAHORE. P.%KJSI/..\ • 

fIN: 7367m59-lI Phoat -32I.III34aiII 
PNTN 7364j F,siI oa 
Pl.aIV.o,I.: I6t 1MW Unui g ba'd ,,n.r nri,non Isolist I .sIoJ nest IIod 
I4shado. Shah 1 nnsa,o I3sana. at [)isIri Jh.sn Pam nco of I'smjab Pakialan 

HilIii Priml: 
I las 252 'I 

Insoici to: Punpub thermal Power Pamate I.imilS 
Asldns,: hI Floor. ( -I (.slb.ra 111.1 abort. Palauton 

1N %422b- 
SI RN: 37W't,I.I2OM 
Alreem.nl Details 
Simple CicicUperation sad ,latnIcnancc cIcnncnt lag I25aI 2MW otosst ga based posse, gcaaalron l.ciIsIs kxicsI ansi Inch 
Bahama Shah I rslnn.0 Barrage at l).clr,cl Jhanf. Prosian, ol Puns),  Psku,tan Inland ,s and hascen I'ilnah Thermal Fusser 
Prisatel tousled and (bins Iachmcn I ngim..e,,iIt' (mponlion shIed 5OJO 

PIs(RWriON .'MOI 'tilt KFFERtMi 

SII.IBILILATION FIXED MONThLY FRI FOR SIMPLE CYCLE 
ilI5ERA11N( AND MAINTAINANCE FUR MONTH 01 JAN 2013 

1USD) 
2.0.0114) 00 

I•ci o's(U&M (rain Ill-Jan 2523 to 
il-Jan-_St_I 

UOWVERSIO RAtE lUSt) to IEi 269 10 5* pea NII) nor sheet basinhesi 

MOBILIL&1ION FIXEUM(*f111LY FEE FOR 51MPh' CYCIP 
t)IjhRATTh.N. ANDMAINTAINANCF FOR NIHOF t*h 2)12 
PUt 

67.121.1510 lIt) 

I INS 1510111 IIMNC tNCt*IFT'sX.sl. 4 1l270(l0 

NI I 51101 XI P,SAIlU:IPkRt 62,612,250.00 

Is • III SIN WORDS 
R)JPI:liS SIXTY.TW() MILlION SIX H) INIMCFU I \' I I I 
IIIOUSANL) TWO III NONE!) FIFTY ONLY 

.\ssoUflt [ilk: China Macbitten Fngincerinp Corporation 
Accrnlni No 1242-794913111-Ol 
SuiU (ode: HARRPKKA 
Branch Code: 1242 
Branch \aanc. Habib Bank 1.imiicd. Corporate (enter. lahore 
Branch \djress: 102-11)3. Upper MaIL LaIwn. Pakistan 

Bencfktar',. .Anldzess: Hutn.e No. 25. Sircctj.,U.Wa Phase II. I)HA. Lahore. 15ak1s1an 



(O\IMERCIAL INVOICE 

'Ii I' I lll.i Hill 151. 
%lSlPl.I 4 i lion K.% I 111%' s II SI SI I I S 

(oo.pnn Son.e I 1115% %I(III5FR FS(ISiFKI5I I IIRP(IRS uo SII(.JH%M;.rrpl - 

Address: 1101 Si so si KIlT 0 i. 141114k I. I'llssi; II. IIFFI SI I 11111 5I5t 
.51 IIlOKlT% I sill 1141 I' kISTA:5 Uatr:3/3/2023 

515; Ji,tl'iII Phone: l..3ZI.IIl.34,8M 
IS; - t,%5).tl imail: menoonen n.ailsmer.c..,n 

I'Iaer ol 'I'. ork: I 6 .tns I hased pt.t. i ge nctalism fa.aIil I.*JIAI wit I tic Ii 
Hahadur Shah Inmmu harris7 at DnstriI ibang Prosince 01 Punpib, I'akistan 

Killing Period: 
:11 I cli 3t'2l -25 I 

Insoice In: I'nnja). thernual Pou.rr Prhnle limited 
.t,ld.t-s.: Iii Floor. '1 -I 1u.Il,e.g 111.1 ..hore. r.I..,onn 
SIs: 7564214u- 
SIRS: j1776I1206 
ArrcmnI Iktrnis: 
Simpk (sd. I)per.uit.n and Ma,nlnuncc Agluefocot (or I 21.32MW lOrossl g basal posscr genctatuuto (ihts iocjcd not., Ilasci. 
Ilahadur Shah 1 rinunu tiisrrapt, at I)irtcI 31ang Plosince if I'untab. Pakistan Enlered is and bctin.cn Putijab ihornul Pnssci 
I'rtsalej limited and China %Iacl,tncn Ingnneanng Corponulsou dalc.J l_ffl.2022 

DEMKIFTIOS 
S%I0lST4t'SD' 

REEERVi(F 

MOBILIIATION IIXI-.D MONTHLY FEE FOR SIMPLE CYCI I 
OPERATING ANt) MAINTAINANCE FOR MONTh (IF FEB 2023 
hUM)) 

2lIO4I0 
CO&M hons 111.1-rb _Itj 10 

- - - 

CON VERSION RAIF ISOII,  PER I 2X 60 As pu 141W rule sIreO lulinhcJ 

MOBILIZATION FIXFD MONThLY FEE FOR SIMltti (Vt) I 
OPF.RAIIM, AWL) MAINTAINANCF FOR MoN III (Ii- FIll 2612 
Il'I II I 

1.4(41 11111 liii 

LISS WhTjllit)l.0lN(, INCOMI I ANsi 7. ( -L'$314lKllt 1113 

SET AMOINT r,VIAUI.l:IPKRI 66..IO2.004l.00 

FI(IURLS IN WOKIi1. 
I46.l'ElS SIXTY-SIN Sill lION FOUR Ill Nin'I 6, 
Th015A$I)4)NLY 

Account Tide: China Machiners Fngincering Corporalion 
Account No: 1242-794913141-01 
Ssift Code: IIABBPKKA 
Branch Code: 1242 
Branch Nan: Habib Bank I.tmiicd. Corporate Center. $uhorc 

Branch Address: 102-1113. Upper Mall. Labore. Pakistan 
Benctktars's Address: House No.25. Street No. LJIuek.  Phase II. DIIA. Lahon.-. I',).i-I.t,t 

- - 

Meng Yong 
PtecO Mmiacg 
I hina Slachuncis Engineermg (t 

  

I 
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(()\I'sIERCIAL INVOICE 

IONFHL'. KILLING 
SIMPLE CYCLE (IPERATIOMi AND MAINTENANCE 

Cm.pa.y Na.. CHINA MACHINERY ENGINEERING CORPORATIQN ln..irallo.:CNIE(.JHA3G-FtPL- 

A44na. HOUSE NO ES, STREET NO I. Kl.00K 1. PHASE II. DEFENCE HOUSING 
ALrflSORjTy, LAHORE. PAKiSTAN D.Ias3I4I2S2J 

NTN 73671S4 Pb.n. *062.321.1036U5 
PN1?4 73671534 Email meagynp%mattcmec.com  
Pt.r.W.rk 1161.1MW tGran, p. powin grawanon fanisy Ioratrd n.rttar, 
Bahada. ShaS, nmm. Ba.,agr. at DwUtc Ihang. P,ovtn o(Pnaj.b. P$.t,tan 

Rilliag Pgflod 
)I Ma 1023 -1 Mao 202't 

Iaoakr Ta: paajab ThaI Pawa.' En, ate IJm.ted 

Addin,: tot Vitae, 7/C..) G.Ib.,z III, I .l.ore. t.tan 

N'I'N: 7564226-5 

STR2I 3277114112545 
Apta..t Dinlhz 

Sttle CyeI Opnanoa ad Motntcnano rent for I 263.2MW (000.0) pa. basad powcr pananon fanhty IorIod a.' Harh 
Ifohada. Shalt Tr,m,oa Ranoga. aI i.Nom Ihang, Pmamre of Panjab. Paltiotan ftOered by tad b 54or0' Poojol, Then,,.) Powet 
)Pnralg) Lontited and C)ona Moebmers Etptneniog Corporotton dated 15.67.2122 

DESCRIP11ON 
MLED 

REFERL'4CE 

MOBILIZATION FIXED MONTHLY FE! FOR SIMPLE CYCLE 
OPERATING AND MA!NTA1y4ANCE FOR MONTH OF MAR 2023 
1USD) 

250.00000 
For of SCO&M boo, 01-Ma. 202/to 
31-Mar.2023 

CONVERSION RATE lI/SI) to P1(R) 284.20 As por 71RP rote oban (atlachedi 

MOBIUZATION FIXED MONTHLY FEE Poll SIMPLE CYCLE 
OPERATING AltO MAINTAINANCE FOR MONTH OF MAR 2023 
(P1(R) 

71.050.000 00 

LESS WITIIHOLDING INCOME TANA7% 4,973,500.00 

NET AMOUNT PAYABLE (P1(R) 66,076,500.00 

F1G(JR!S in wOIwc RUPEES SIXTY-SIX MIWON SEVENTY SIX 
THOUSAND AND FiVE HUNDRED ONLY 

Accoonl 111k. China Mochinc.y Engtneenng Corporation 

Accoont No 1242.79491381-01 

S,ft Code UABBPK.KA 

Branch Codc 1242 

Branch Name Habib Bank L,milcd. Corporate Center. Labore 

Branch Addteaa: 102-103. Upper Mall. L.bor. Pakistan 

Beneficuw/s Addrnas Bousc No. 25. Street No I, U Block, Phase II. 01-IA, L.shorc. Pakistan 

Miog Yong 

Project Manager 

China Machinory Engineenng Coopomon 

   

 

CMEC 
LAHORE OFFICE 
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('ORWRCIAL INVOICE 

*10'. liii' 1111 l'41. 
'l'IPi F I l I 1OP1k*llO% *\l) \l SI'%II S itSl F 

4 umpoit '.ini.,: III'.'. Slit) 1115111) F'.l.i'.IiI4I'.(. I lIllIl)I4'.IIII\ 
IniuKt 5.,.. C '411.1 ..lII't',I .-l' 119- 
I ). I.( 1.111)5 

5ddr,.. 11(11 'iL S()t.IRFlI 'ill, III 414 I.. I l'II5'.F II. 1)11-154 1.11111 'iI*( 
SI 114)141111. I iII(Ri,. P51,151 
SI'.: _16R5.II Iflkttt,' IWPI.UI. IIlJhM 
PSI'.: 36'IL"I-lI 1,mnil n,cn..,..nga ,nail,cmc.t,,u., 
LI..,.' vi Viork :'i.' : st ((In., taO tLs%ca r,.. xflcIaI,t-n IocIt*I iCC,t, ..u.i 
flalta).,. ',KJt. rnn,nt. lla,IOL.n 4? I:,,T:. I ut.,,?: l'tO'. fln C '1- Punpil' ?:.,k,'t.0 

Il4IlI.g levied: 
I,' '.pt :i 2 

I.nou-r In P.njnh I hermsl Pun..'.' Prn.Ir I soled 

*ddrn.. 1*1 Fluer. 4 .4 (.oIIwv Ill. L.In,rv. ralj.Ian 
'.1'.. %422. 

SI K'.: 2'7RI,l.III4. 

*r..eRI Deull... 

11T1131C 1? CI' I pclktior. SIMI St*tflleflSIItt •5E' XOIc:tI 4,.j [ 24,. 2%ISt. . .0.i un IiirJ Ijt'ttti I_Tt]L'IiiflIfl bculils is-alp) ,cu, ''ci, 
14.0i:,dt,, '.Ini. I iii,,,nti 1ta,ntc vi thu tilt. tutt' '4. Shtitc ,. I I'ur, i:ul'. 144U(11111 4 iticicj 4 ,_,i.j Ij.tuuccul itunt:tI, I?,.,uti It? P.nt . . 
,I'ruu:dc: I ittitad tad tin, SI,ic,,:k, L taint-anna .. .nu,'i,t.,tuc,,,,t,,nc.i IS.I.lflU 

*514)1 "i III SI)
1411114154 I 

- '''tilli 'tIlt If'RSiSII'IIt'?sI.l 
• . II' 4 '.11 t\'ii C., \I'RI Th-' 

. . - - 
. ,-.j

N 

\l')bi.;'.l:it'.'lNUtflhii\lhIi::Lid 'h'.iI'Il- VIII' 
(IPF.RATIN(.ASIJMINiANAN4'F FOR 'dI11i4fliW PRII 2,42- 
I4ut: 

"1 

('iSO. '.lilIluijhi\t,CS(ti*Il- 'ts..,' - .. ,.r) 

'.1-I 'islIll S I I'S) sIll F p1,14, 6E,.II5I4.I1IIIl 

I'li.i RI SIN i.liRIIS 
It, 

Account 1'ilk: China Jachincn - n1iitiecrii.p tt?qs.rdittnfl 

Account No: 1242.794913K1.lII 

4'is'il1('odc: Il-\I)I)PKI. 

llrwich 1'odc: 1242 

Iranch %mtiv,-H..bil, IiiiIk ,iI)),lI.'d. C ,tI1t'iIk LCIIIcr. I .Iiorc 

llrSoch -\ddru.'n'. 1111.111.1. I pjicr IaII. I cihor.,. I'aki,.I.iii 

IkncI)i:irs ' -'.dttra..s: I Iunii'.s, "in 2. "4Ir.,cI ' ' , Phi.,., II. III It.. .Ihor.,. tail, '.InI 

Cl 

CMEC 
LA1ORE OFflCE 

4 
Prn;tt:I 'lansern 

thins \-Iahincn I .ngrrwcnuti t 



,GlNEE', 
' I 

Meng Yeng 
Prnjcei Monoger 
Chme Maeh:nct Ecgng (nePo (OE0 tC)O 

 CMEC 

COMMERCIAL INVOICE 

MOvrIILr RIWNC 
SIMPLE CYCLE OPERATIONS AND INTENANCE 

Co.*.p..y N.m. CHINA MACHINERY ENGINEERING CORPORATION I.*eN..CMEC-JIIANG-.PTPL. 

Add HOUSE NO ZS.SrRZET NO I. IWCK 13. PhASE II. DEFENCE hOUSING 
AVrIIORITY. LHORL PAKISTAN D.Ie2Th/2Q2.h 

Nm: 736Th59-O 002.32I.I036U3 
PNTN: 73675090 E,.Il 

eC Wo.6 136)2MW (Go) p beed po nusun, boldy IwJsd Ilsl: 
5Mb Tn Boe. 1 D,wl Jhn, Pov.ne efl'unjob. Pk 

RhIIhn Peflod, 
01 My 20:!). 31 May 2023 

I. yoke To Pojab Tb.ne.I Peoer Pelyow Lkoked 

Addin 1,1 Floe,', 71C-.l GoIbt5 II!. L.hoee. Fok,t.o 
N1'N; 756.4226.5 
STRN 3277876142N5 
Agrttnnlfl DoUR,; 
S;nplo CyI. Opoeoe , MaoOe000eo Apeown Foe 163 2MW IG'oe) 
flh 5Mb Thoe,o .I0W.,eI lMbg. Pnae,'MPoojb, P,00e 

g. boed power 5nee,oe (aeiluy Io,.ed e, Hv,'I, 
E,oe,ed by ..d beooeun Punjth Tbem,ol Powr 

(FrnwI L:m,wd ood Chon Meeh,oe,y Enkenwi Coepo,$,oe oUcd I 5417J022 

DESCRIPTION AIOIJNT(USD 
RE1ERFNCE 

MOBILIZA11OI4 FI3D MONTHLY FEE FOR SIMPLE CYCLE 
OFERATING AN!) MAINT'AINANCE FOR MONTH OF MAY 2023 
(USD 

25000000 Ooo 01-May 2023 o 

CONVERSION RATE (USDIe PKR) 285 75 Aspoe HOP n olNOt (floebedt 

MOEIUZATIOI4 FIXED MONThLY FEE FOR SIMPLE CYCLE 
OPERATING AND MAINTAINANCE FOR MONTH OF MAY 2023 71.437,50000 

LESS WITHHOLDING INCOb€ TAX7% 5.000.625 00 

NET AMOtN—r PAVARLE (PKR) 66.4)LS7S.00 

FIGURES IN WORDS 
RUPEES SIXrY.SIX bULLION FOUR HUNDRED TIIIRT,' 
SOC THOUSAND CIGIFF HUNDRED SEVENTY FIVE 
ONLY 

Account Tiilc: China Machincty Engmeenng Coqxoralion 

Account No: 1242.79491381-OI 
Swift Code; HARBPKKA 
Brunch Code: 1242 
Bmnch None: Hobib Bank Limäed, Corpomic Center. L&iore 
l3,nch Mdrcss: 102-103. Uppct Mall. Laliore. PaSistan 
Beneiiciasy'sMdoaos: House No. 25. Stzet No. l.0 Block. Phase II. DHA. lahore, Ptan 



Melt5 Yong 

Project Manager 

China Machittcr Entnnrenng Croporation 

I 'r L_3 
- CMEC 

COMMERCIAL INVOICE 

MONTHLY DILLI NC 
SIMrI.ECYCLEOPKRATIONS AND MAINTENANCE 

Con,pnv Nnnw: ChINA MAChINERY ENGINEF.RING CORPORXFION (MECJIIAM.PTPL 

Addr.ss: hOUSE NO 25. STREET NO I, BLOCK hi. PHASE II. DEFENCE hOUSING 
ALIFIIORITY. LAHORE. PAKISTAN 
NTN: 7347h59.O P1rnor 0092-321.I03&lIII5 
PNTN 7347Bc9-0 Fantoil n@moiIrmoro.o 
Ptae of Woric 126'2MW lOran.) gas btcd powrs ..raation faraitty k.ned noar h4avti 
Hahado Shah) Tnos,rns limage. 0 Dintncr Jhang. I'ro.,rn of Pmtab. Pakman 

Billing rriod: 
DI Iwo, 202) -22 lotte 2023 

Invwr To, I'onjab Thenrail I'owrr PnvnI t.in.ilrd 
Address, 1st Floor. 7/C.l C.olberg III. I.ahoe., Pakistan 
NTN: 7564226.5 
STHN: 3177*7614201.5 
Agrewneot Oclalk: 
Sitnpk Cycle Operation and ?siasn OsatOs, Agren,o,n or I 20)2MW (0,00) got based power genontuon l'netlilv tOCOI t, Ilao,h 
Dnhadur Shalt I Tnmrnu Barrage at Oisinct Ihang. Piminor olFunjab. Pakistan Entered my and between PunjabFbennal Power 
(Ntsrne) I.intitgd and CThna selttnety E Inceeng (aryowatton dated I,.07.2022 

DESCRIPTION AMOUSI) 
REFERENCE 

MOBILIZATION FIXED MONTHLY FEE FOR SIMPLE CYCI.F 
OPERATING AND MAINTAINANCE FOR MONTH OF JUNE 02 
1USD) 

I83.3'I3.33 Foe of SCOAM front 01-Juno 2031022 

CONVERSION RATE I liSt) to PER) 256.40 As pee NIIP laIr sheet lallidt.,d) 

MOBILIZATION FIXED MONTHLY FEE FOR SIMPLE CYCLE 
OPERATINC AND MAINTAINANCE FOR MONTH OF JUNE 2027 
(PER) 

.506666.67 

I.ESS WITHHOIJ)ING INCOMF.TAX P 14% 4.2)3333 

NET AMOUNr PAYABLE PER) 45.306,13334 

FIOURF.S IN WORDS 
RUPEES FORTY-EIC.IfT MIWON ThREE HtJNDREL) 
SIX ThOUSAND ONE IIUNDREDTHIRTY-THRF,E AND 
THIRTY-FOUR PAISA 

Account TitIc China Machinery Enginecring Corporation 
Account No: I242-7949138I-0 I 
Swift Code: HABBPKKA 
Branch Code: 1242 

Branch Name: Habib Bank Limited. Coqiurate Center. Lahore 

Branch Address: 102.103. Upper Mall. Lahore, Pakistan 
Bencflciaiys Address: Hnusc No. 2.5. Street No.!.  U  Block. Phasc II. DMA. Labor.,. Pakintan 



SIEMENS 

00 4025 3  

10 JAN 2023 
Sales Tax Invoice 

sieowfl, Ptl.n Eri99. Co. LId P0 Box 11* Krac$, 

Punjab Thern,ol Powol (Pot) Ltd 
lot Floir, 7!C.I, Gtber0 III 
Lahore 
Pkitn 

Invoice No Date 
56755610011 lOOM 10,01.2023 
Custoo,er No. ARE No 
40260534 

For Order No 
KK2 -3005891227 3008.2018 

CuIor0e,'5 ReI,rnc. -- — — flat. 
Pitojab IrSA Contract - Novatbon 16 081013 
Oar R.t.ence DMa 
6/OP-30000.P 
1<1<2-3005891227 30,08.2018 

Iricototno(, 2010 
CIP KARACHI 
Netweight 
0KG 

Dolixety 64dm. 

Punjab Thermal Power (Pot) Ltd 
263 MW CCPP 

Near Hareli Bahaa'.,r Shah! Trcrnrno Baraç,qG 
Dioloci .iearig 
Purtjab- Pakistan 
Sal., Tax Reglslratlon HomIer 
3277876542065 
NINI 7564226.5 

- S0ppII.eAdd.,. 

Company Siemens Palestan Engineering Co. Ld 
Power Gercetation 
8-72, Estate A98n6e, S I T.E., 
75700 Karachi 

SSn 1.efleqralnoo, Number 

GST Rag No. 02-02-8507-003.54 

Oly'UflI 
De.uitt.bon ol Good. SenOr.. coo 

V.Esxt..dx. Sd.. Tax V.In.0u6n9 

100 Ponjab Power Plant LTSA Conn-aut 

FIXED MONTHLY FEE Oct. On 2022 
169,242.992 

PER IPO 

to.208,we 
P6(4 I PC 

¶5.157,974 
PER I PC 

193,687,916 

159242,992 

19,206,949 

¶5.157.974 

193.601,946 

¶6,03% 

10.005. 

'6.0053 

25478,579 

3(173,11? 

2,425,276 

30,917,267 

18-0,721.871 

22.280,061 

17,583250 

224.555.182 

InaucoldBnrewP, the LISA. we 06500,8404 n',ontfliV eslalkrreel 

01.11 - Octobor & Docoenibo. 2022 1 ¶0, 13&50 410,215.51 
01-12 - October 8 Doceniber 2022 3 tO flt50 000.215,51 

700,431.02 
VARIANLE FEE ACCORDING TO ESH 
In accordance with tre LISA - From Oct22 to Dec22 
We c59100 accumulated EON 
GT.t I - October 2022 4.53 393.10 • .193 7t 
Cl-ti - Novornber 2022 , -  IL5 383.10 24.080,76 
01-Il .O04erober 2022 - 8&52 393.15 2(0.6354,4 - 
GI-I2-0a1o5or2022 .,,_ 393.10 
01-12 -Noeorob 2022 ..,. 7t33 393.10 2110480 
G'T-I2 -0ooenrbor2027 30310 - 

04411.09 

fr.d1o.tIn.ntProoeIon 
In, accordonco .th he p.ovmoro ot the LISA Appendut C 20 
M QQnflcl Price IS subloct ID mcalat,n miertlag to US CPI 

.I.Bo9'y.20 CPIo - 256,916 
.ary'22 CPI. 27L802 

InBobon Factor 
106.1 USO 66,67242 

Note Services performed n Pun,ab 

Sot, TotI 

Grand Total 

On and Power sw., oexrmns,can to 
O-r2,SIrLP.O.o.o7I5a - 
Karachi /5793. Pa Ian 

Is: .972132692501 - 

Peg. 1(2 

Reistrictod 

 



SIEM ENS 

00 40252. 3 -E 

10 JAN 2023 
Sales Tax Invoice 

Siemens Paelstsn Enpg Co Lid.. PC Soc 7158, NaIad,, 

Ponjab Thermal Power (Pvt) Ltd 

It Floor. IIC.'l, Golberg Ill 

Laho 
Pnklstan 

Invoice No Date 
56755670011187-M 10.01,2023 
Cootomer No. ARE No 
40260534 

For ord.r No 
KK2.3005891227 3008 2018 

Customer's Roftruiliio DM0 
Ponjab LTSA Controct - Novallon 1508.2018 

Our Roloronco Dale 
O7OP.3000I3.i 

KK2.3005591221 30.08.2018 

Iocolp,ms 201Q 
CIP KARACHI 
Notweight 
0 KG 

DelIvery Address 
Punjob ThrmI Power (Pvt) Ltd 
1263 MW CCPP 
Noar HaveS Daliudor Shnh/ Thmrttu Baragge 

District: 2118119 
Pirnjab - Pakistruri 

Silas Tax Registration Number 
37.77876142065 
NTh 8 1564226'S 

Supplier Address 

Coittpony Siemens Pakintan Engineering Co Li 
Po'upr Generation 
0-72, Estate Avertr,e. S I 1 E 
15700 Karachi 

Suits Ttx R,flh,lratioa Number 
NTN-34-01.07t21A0.P 

GST Req No. 02-02-8502 003-64 

OIJIJi4 o.soripeion ef 0004.1 
Vulueteriasie. Vel00cadhcdin5 

1010 

( 

Punj.b Power PIet LISA Contract 

FIXED MONTHLY FEE Joly . Sep 2022 
107.874.285 

PElt I PC 

52.788.585 
FOR 1 PC 

13.647,001 
PER I PC 

174,309.881 

107.874,285 

52,788.505 

13.647.091 

174,309,881 

16.00% 

10,00% 

16,00% 

17.259.888 

8,446,161 

2,163.535 

27,880.581 

125.134.171 

01,234.665 

15,838,525 

202,199,462 

202,199,442 

In accordance with the LISA. mc lcarg0 foed n-ionthiyi1ttpont 
GT-11 COD July 27, 2022 16.925,19 10426.19 
01-11 - Aoqunt & Sopleniber 2022 2 116,730.50 233.477,01 
GT-12 COD Aiv3ont 0.1,2022 1 105.441,23 105,441.25 
GT.12- September 2022 118.738,00 118,738.50 

474.415,53 

VARIABLE FEE ACCORDING TO ESH 
inacordancewthlheLTSA- Prop, J'22 to Sep'22 
We charge .1CCunlolat04 08H - 
01.11-5! COD Month (Jul'j221 300.45 393.10 110,10193 
CT-Il- August 293.10 
CT-Il - Soptonlbev 393.10 
01.12- Id COO Month (AOO'221 28021 393,10 114.08255 
01-12. Sbplerebor - 393.10 - - 

232,180.41 

Adioatnn.nl provisIon, 
In accordanso ailS 100 pr0VISI0flS 01160 LTSA Appendix C 20 
tIle ConIrect Price is hub,ocl to encolalioll referring to US CR 
Jnnun,y-70 CR, 256.974 
itemhly-22 CPI, 
Inflation FOcI0, ,  
Totil USD 60,026.70 

Note Services performed in Punjab 

Sub Total 

Grand Total 

Gal and Power - .c':' -
S.41011'S.CO'fl.P< 

8.72.5.1.011, P0 Be, PI'd. 

Karaci, 75700. PSk.slar, ,,,, .7 - 

181: 192 2l32502l0 

Paqe 112 

S 





S 



Facility Amount Total fee 
amount @ 
0.8% 

Amount due for 

payment under current 
invoice (50% of total) 

PST/FED@16% Total 

Running 

Musharaka along 

with SBLC 

2,000,000.000 16,000.000 8,000000 1,280,000 9,280,000 

Kindly arrange above payment & issue Pay Order/ Cheque in favor of Dubai Islamic Bank Pakistan 

Ltd. 

Please note that income tax shall not be deducted from the aforementioned amount as banking 

companies are exempt from income tax deduction under 7th Schedule of the Income Tax Ordinance, 

2001. 

Thanks & Regards, 

For & on behalf of 

Dubai Islamic Bank Pakistan Limited 

Investment Banking-Corporate and Investment Banking Group 
2a Floor, Hassan Chambers, DC-7, Block 7, Kehkashan Clifton, Karachi, Pakistan 

Landline: +92-21-33148534 & 33148538 

Dubal Islamic Bank LJiDI! "liii  IJUJ  di 

August 29, 2022 

Mr. Mohsin Au 

Chief Financial Officer 

Punjab Thermal Power Pvt. Limited. 

Ground Floor, 7 c-i Gulberg III 
Lahore. 

SUBJECt: FACILITY ADVISING/ARRANGEMENT FEE ON RUNNING MUSHARAKA/SBLC FACILITY - PuNiAB THERMAL 

POWER PVT. LTD. 

First of all we convey our thanks for accepting our Facility Advising letter ref:CAD/2022/363 

dated:18.07.2022, as communicated through your letter ref:PTPL/FlN/5464/2022. RIAABG, 

Transaction legal counsel has also shared draft finance documents for your concurrence. We are 

looking forward to closing the financing related documentation at earliest with your support. 

Further please note that as per agreed Terms and conditions of abovementioned facility advising 

letter, 50% of agreed facility advising/arrangement Fee of 0.8% of the facility is payable to Dubai 

Islamic Bank upon acceptance of the facility advising letter. Therefore, we proceed with this invoice 

for payment of due fee amount with following details: 
(All omounts in PKR) 



Thanks& Regards, 

For & on 
Dubai Ilnk Pakistan limited 

Dubai Islamic Bank Lj-WILuJJJI jw  

Dece,nbe 23, 2022 

Mr. Mohsi Au 

Chief Financial Officer 
Punjab Thermal Power Pvt. Limited. 
Ground Floor, i c-i Gulberg III 
Lahore. 

SuBJECT: FACILITY ADVISING/ARRANGEMENT FEE ON RUNNING MUSIIARAKA/SBLC FACILIT'f - PUNJAB THERMAL 

POWER PVT. LTD. 

With reference to the Running Musharaka/SBLC Facility' and as per agreed terms and 

conditions mentioned in the Facility Advising Letter ref:CAU/2022/363 dated:18.O72022, as 

communicated through your letter ref:PTPL/FlN/5464/2022, please note that 50% of agreed 

arrangement fee has already been paid upon acceptance of the facility advising letter and 

remaining 50% fee is payable to Dubai Islamic Rank upon signing of the facility legal 

documents. 

Therefore, you are requested to kindly issue Pay Order! Cheque in favor of Dubal Islamic Bank 

Pakistan Ltd as per Following details: 

(All amounts in P1(R)  

Facility Amount Total lee Amount due for PST/FED@16% Total 
amount @ payment under current 

- 0.8% Invoice (50% of total)  
Running 2,000,000,000 16,000,000 8,000,000 1,280,000 9,280,000 

I Musharaka along 
with SUIC 

Please note that income tax shall not be deducted from the aforemen ioned amount as banking 

companies are exempt from income tax deduction under 7th Schedule of the Income Tax Ordinance, 

2001. 

Hwun than',b DC'7. 8lock-7, -,j1C1' 

Ke4.k1naKvadsL 

F.BX (+9221)35360039 (+922Il3S360039.jIe.4 





FINANCIN COSTS LETTER 

(WORKING CAPITAl. ARRANGEI tNT AND STRUCTURING FEE CosTs) 

Dated: Ce"9€ /7-;   2020 

Punjab Thermal Power (Private) Umited 
7-Cl. Gulberg - III, Lahore, Pakistan 

Dear Sirs, 
A- 

Subject: Arrangement and Structuring Fee Costs unc.er the Working Capital Documents 

We refer to the Master Working Capital Agreement (the "Master Agreement") executed on or about the 

date hereof and the remaining Working Capital Documents to be executi'd by Punjab Thermal Power 

(Private) Limited (the 'Customer") and a consortium of banks including National Bank of Pakistan, Habib 

Bank Limited, United Bank Limited, The Bank of Punjab, Askari Bank Limited and Meezan Bank Limited 
(the "Financiers"). The Customer has requested a finance facility in the aggregate amount of PKR 

15.223,333,333 (Pakistan Rupees fifteen billion two hundred and thirteen million three hundred and thirty-
three thousand three hundred and thirty three only) ("Aggregate Facility Amount") which the Working 
Capital inance Parties are providing in accordance with the Working Capital Documents. 

Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall hove the same meaning as ascribed to them in the 

Master Agreement. 

1. The Working Capital Financiers are providing the Working Capital Facilities under the Working 

Capital Documents. 

This is a financing costs' letter and relates to the arrangement fee and structuring fee to be paid 
by the Customer to the Financiers as part of the financing costs (the "Financing Costs' Letter"). 

3. We write to record our agreement with the Customer that the Customer will unconditionally and 

<g/7
irrevo.,1 y in aggregate 0.5% of Aggregate Facility Amount, broken dowosfolIows:jj) 

arr. ' r• : in an amount equal to 0.2% of,ttteigregate Facility Amount; andli)itrictiri 

/
/.:_.-' 

- l/ ç. 



of'50& 
d 

For and on behalf 
United Bank Umi 

Z.,c For and on behalf 

National Bank of Pakistani' R 
For and on behalf of 

Habib Bank Limited 

For and on behalf of 

\ The Bank of Punjab 

C, 

SB a 

Co 'C 

AZ1 

psi24 

For and on behalf of 

Meezan Bank Limited 

Anwar UI I-iq 
General Manager 
Lahore Eaat Region 
MEEZAN BANK uMrrED 
P.011 

fee in an amount equal to 0.3% of the Aggregate Facility Amount, based on the calculations 

provided in the Annex to this Financing Costs Letter (the "Financing Costs"). The Financing Costs 

of PKR 88,237,333.31 (Pakistan Rupees eighty eight million two hundred and thirty seven 

thousand three hundred thirty three rupees and thirty one paisas only) (inclusive of any Punjab 

sales tax) shall accrue and shall be paid upon on the signing of the Master Working Capital 
Agreement. 

4. The Customer shall pay the Financing Costs (including each installment) to each Working Capital 

Financier in proportion to their participation as set out in the Annex. 

5. The Financing Costs, once paid, are not refundable in any circumstances. All taxes, duties, federal 
excise duty shall be borne by the Customer. 

6. All payments made by the Customer under this Financing Costs' Letter shall be made without 
deduction, set-off or counterclaim and free and clear of, and without deduction or withholding 

for or on account of any taxes (including but not limited to provincial sales tax and/or federal 
excise duty as per applicable law) and shall be made for value on the due date and in immediately 

available funds in the specified currency. If any deduction or withholding is required bylaw, the 

Customer agrees to pay any additional amounts as are necessary to ensure that the amount 

received by the relevant party is equal to the amount which would have been received but for 
that deduction or withholding. 

7. This Financing Costs' Letter shall form part of the Working Capital Documents. 

8. The Customer shall keep this Financing Costs' Letter confidential and shall not share the details of 
or disclose any part of it to any third party (other than on a confidential and need to know basis 

with that party's counsel, shareholders and financial advisors, and except as required by 

applicable law or regulation) without the prior written consent of the Working Capital Financiers. 

9. This Financing Costs' Letter shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with the laws of 
pakistan. In the event that any dispute arises out of or in connection with this letter, the courts 
in Lahore, Pakistan shall have non-exclusive jurisdiction to settle any such dispute. 

10. Please confirm your agreement to this Financing Costs' Letter by signing, dating and returning to 
us the attached copy of this Financing Costs' Letter. 

Yours faithfully, 



Name: WAM" Jw4. 

We accept and agree the terms of the Financing Costs' Letter set Out above: 

-. 

(C)) 
For and on behalf of 
Punjab Thermal Power (Private) Umite 

In presence of the following Witnesses: 

1 Signature: ______________________ 

CNIC No.: 369o. - 49ic;,- ?  

2 Signature: 

Name: 1)SM.& TP&P- 

CNIC No.: 'I sç2..- - 



I 

Annex 

(Calculations) 

Financle,s 

Participation in 
Aggregate Facility 

Amount CPKR) 

Arrangement 
and Structuring 

Fee 

Total 
Arrangenent and 

Structuring Fee 
A,:'d  V 

Balance Payable 

A BO.5%ofA C16%ofB DB*C E FeD-E 

Nattonal Bank of 
PakAtan 

4,003,333,330.00 20,016,666.55 3,202,666.66 23,21.9,333.31 . 0 23,219,333.31 

United Bank Limited 4,060,000,000.00 20,300,030.00 3.248.000.00 23,548,000.00 0 23.548.000.00 

Habib Bank Limited 3.250.000.000.00 16,250.00000 2.600.00000 19,850,000.00 0 8.850.000.0C 

The BankofPunjab j.,430,000.000.00 7,ISO,000.00 1,144,000.00 8.294.000.00 3 8,294,000.00 

Askari 3ank 1imted 1.300.000.000.00 6.500.000.00 1,040,000.00 7,540,000.00 0 7,540,000.00 

Meezan Bank UmiteD 1170,000,000.00 5.850.000CC 836,000,00 6,786,000.00 0 6,786,000.00 

Total 15,213,333,330.00 76,066,666.65 12,170,666.66 88,237,333.31 0 88,237,333.31 



Punjab Thermal Power Private Limited 
Administrative Costs 

Annual lnflataion as per PBS 

Allowed by Authority 
One time 

2016 2017 2018 2019 Total 
4.16% 3.92% 7.34% USD 

8,538,000 163,930 154.472 144,621 9,001,022 
2,457,000 47.174 44,453 4l,618 2.590,245 

Add Back: 
Costs Disallowed  

Computer Software / Hardware 142,180 2,730 2,572 2,408 149,891 
Group Life & Health Insurance 189,573 3.640 3,430 3.211 199.854 
Security & surveillance 92,417 1.774 1,672 1,565 97,429 
Miscellaneous Expenses 283,507 5.443 5,129 4.802 298,882 

Costs Substantially Disallowed  
Printing and Stationery Costs 161,769 3,106 2,927 2,740 170,542 
Training and Fees 228,3l9 4,384 4,131 3,867 240,701 
Vehicles Running & Maintenance 200,302 3.846 3,624 3,393 211,165 
Travelling. Boarding and Lodging 75,408 1,448 1,364 l,277 79,497 

One-Time Expenses During Construction 
Automobiles & Motorcycles 244.220 4.689 4,419 4,137 257,464 

Costs Not Claimed  
Pre NTP Cost 
Housing Colony Electricity connection cost 90.992 

Costs claimed with inaccurate amount/ assumptions 
ERP CosL 
Annual Cloud Subscription Fee (for 03 Years) 499,85 I 
Implementation Price of ERP Solution 209,314 
Two Year Post Implementation Support Price 116.000 
Migration of detailed historical transactional data - Optional at the discretion of Procurir 29,000 

Total 



Government of Pakistan 
Statistics Division 

Pakistan Bureau of Statistics 

PRESS RELEASE ON INFLATION RATE  
FOR THE MONTH OF June, 2017 WITH BASE 2007-08=1 00 

1. SUMMARY OF INFLATION RATES C P I 
Change 

Inflation Rate June, 2017 over May. 2017 (Previous month) -0.41% 
Inflation Rate, June, 2017 over June, 2016 (Corresponding month) 3.93% 
Average Inflation Rate July-June, (2016-17) over July-June (2015-16) 4.16% 

2. Detail Description: 
Pakistan Bureau of Statistics collects the retail and the wholesale prices and computes the 

Consumer Price Index (CPI). Wholesale Price Index (WPI) on monthly basis and Sensitive Price 
Indicator (SPI) on weekly basis. In June. 2017 the CPI decreased by 0.41%, WPI decreased by 0.46% 
while SPI increased by 0.14% respectively. 

Consumer Price Index by Group of Commodities and Services (Base 2007-08) 

Major Commodity Group 
Group 
Weight 

1%) 

I N D I C E S % Change in June. 2017 
over 

June, 2017 May, 2017 June, 2016 May, 2017 June, 2016 

General 215.45 216.33 207.30 .0.41 3,93 
Food & Non-Alcoholic Beverages 34 83 229 00 229.65 22239 -o 20 3.05 

Non-perishable food items 2984 22597 226.53 22166 -019 2.00 

Penshabte food items 4 99 247 09 24826 226 76 -0 25 9 21 

Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco 141 32460 383.32 360.75 - 1532 -1002 

Clothing & Footwear 7 57 237 99 236.71 229.34 054 3 77 

Housing Water. Elec, Gas& Other Fuels 2941 19671 19670 187 17 0.01 5.10 

Furnishing & Household Equipment Maintenance 421 226.80 226.42 221 48 0.17 2.40 

Health 2.19 21266 21265 187.68 000 13.31 

Transport 720 17647 17643 169.34 -032 3.86 

cmunion 3.22 13291 13287 130.85 003 157 

Recreation & Culture 202 19590 19612 19570 0.02 0.23 

Education 3.94 249.26 24923 22460 001 10.98 

Restaurant& hotel 123 277.76 277.29 26341 017 545 

Miscellaneous goods & services 2.76 24663 245.99 233.42 0.29 569 

Main contributors to month-on-month and year-on-year changes are given below: 

Month-on-month:  Top few items which varied from previous month i.e. May, 2017 are given below:- 

Increased: Bananas (29.29%), Tinda (9.88%), Apple (9.79%), Tomatoes (9.41%), Potatoes (8.25%), 
Ice (5.82%), Eggs (4.46%). China foot-ware (4.20%), Ginger (3.19%). Bottlegourd 
(3.17%), Betel Nuts(2.34%) Cardamom (2.23%) and Tailoring (1.93%). 

Decreased: Aloo Bukhara (30.95%), Capstan Cigarettes (23.84%), Morven Gold Cigarettes (19.72%), 
Mango Kalmi (18.49%), Lemon (17.47%), K-2 Cigarettes (13.44%), Karaila (9.80%). 
Garlic (7.77%), Onion (7.17%), Diesel (1.93%), and Petrol (1.62%). 



Year-on-Year:  Top few items which varied from previous year i.e. June 2016 are given below:- 

Increased: Apple (27.41%), Potatoes (26.54%), Tea Lipton Yellow label (25.10%), LifeBuoy Soap 
(20.26%), Lemon (18.79%), Muskmelon (17.69%), Karaila (15.70%), Petrol (13.35%), 
and Diesel (12.32%). 

Decreased: Pulse Mash (24.82%), Pulse Moong (18.77%), Brinjal (16.84%), Pulse Masoor (16.11%), 
Onion (14.15%). Sugar (11.01%), Cardamom Large (10.0%), Chicken (7.40%), and 
Pulse Gram (8.86%) 

.Averaqe Inflation Rate 

The Consumer Price Index of July-June, 2016-2017 has increased by 4,16% over July-June, 
2015-2016 as per details given below:- 

Groups Group Weight 
INDIcEs 

%Change 2016-17 2015-16 

General 100.00 212.29 203.82 4.16 
Food & Non-Alcoholic Beverages 34 53 226.59 219.42 3.27 

Non-perishable food ferns 29 84 224.93 219.30 2.56 
Penshable food ferns 4 99 236.52 220.09 7.47 

Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco 1 41 368.88 329.25 12.04 
Clotl'ung & Fooreear 757 233.36 224.18 4.10 
Housing. Water, Elec, Gas Fuels 29.41 192.91 183.91 4.90 
Furnishing & Household Equipment Maintenance 4.21 223.90 217.38 3.00 
Health 219 201.82 182.69 10.48 
Transport 7 20 172.93 174.25 -0.76 
Communication 322 131.78 130.56 0.94 
Recreation & Culture 2.02 196.32 194.21 1.09 
Education 3 94 235.65 213.02 10.62 
Restaurant & Hotels 1.23 269.92 256.79 5.11 
Miscellaneous 2 76 240.24 228.22 5.26 

Top few commodities which varied from previous year average i.e. July-June, 2015-2016 are 
given below.- 

Increased: Gram Whole (32.99%), Potatoes (32.11%), Pulse Gram (22.60%), Besan (22.05%), 
Fresh Vegetables (16.43%), Drugs & Medicines (13.97%), Eggs (12.45%). Cigarettes 
(12.05%) and Education (10.66%). 

Decreased: Onion (33.24%), Pulse Moong (10.93%), Motor Vehicle Accessories (4.46%). Chicken 
(4.01%) Kerosene Oil (3.12%) and Motor Fuel (2.06%). 

Core inflation of CPI 

i. Trimmed Core Inflation 
During the month of June, 2017 over June, 2016 the trimmed core inflation has been 
observed as 4.2% while it was 3.7% during June. 2016 over June. 2015. 

ii. Non-Food & Non-Energy Core Inflation 
During the month of June. 2017 over June. 2016 the Non-food & Non-energy core 
inflation has been observed as 5.5% while it was 4.6% during June, 2016 over June, 
2015. 



Government of Pakistan 
Ministry of Statistics 

Pakistan Bureau of Statistics 

PRESS RELEASE ON INFLATION RATE  

FOR THE MONTH OF JUNE, 2018 WITH BASE 2007-08=100 

1. SUMMARY OF INFLATION RATES C P1 Chanqe 
Inflation Rate June. 2018 over May, 2018 (Previous month) 0.57% 
Inflation Rate. June, 2018 over June, 2017 (Corresponding month) 5.21% 
Average Inflation Rate July- June (2017-18) over July- June (2016-17) 3.92% 

2. Detail Description 
Pakistan Bureau of Statistics collects the retail and the wholesale prices and computes the Consumer Price Index 
(CPI). Wholesale Price Index (WPI) on monthly basis and Sensitive Price Indicator (SPI) on weekly basis. In June, 
2018 the CPI increased by 0.57%. WPI increased by 1.48% while SPI increased by 1.57% respectively. 

Consumer Price Index by Group of Commodities and Services (Base 2007-08) 

Major Commodity Group Grou 
w ht eg 

INDICES ¼ Change in June. 2018 
over 

Jun. 2018 May, 2018 Jun, 2017 May, 2018 .Jun, 2017 
General 100.00 226.68 225.40 215.45 0.57 5.21 

Food & Non-Alcoholic Beverages 3483 236.58 234.40 229.18 0.93 3.22 
Non-perishable food items 29 84 234.57 233.97 226.09 0.26 3.75 
Perishablefood items 4.99 248.59 236.97 24764 4.90 0.35 

Alcoholic Beserages& Tobacco 141 314.62 315.26 324.60 -0.20 -3.07 
Clothing & Footwear 7.57 253.49 252 58 237.99 0.36 6.52 
Housing Water. Elec. Gas&OtherFuels 2941 207.63 207,58 196.71 0.02 5.55 
Furnishing & Household Equipment Maintenance 4.21 240.51 239.94 226.80 0.24 6.04 
Health 2.19 224.38 223.74 212.66 0.28 5.50 
Transport 7.20 194,64 169 16 ¶75.87 2.90 10.67 
Communication 3.22 13361 133.67 132.91 -0.04 0.53 
Recreation & Culture 2.02 208.37 20832 196.15 0.02 6.23 
Education 3.94 281.89 281.88 249.26 0.00 13.09 
Restaurant & hotel 1.23 292.90 292.77 277.76 0.04 5.45 
Miscellaneousgoods&seivices 2.76 264.25 263.91 246.71 0.13 7.11 

Main contributors to month-on-month and year-on-year changes are given below: 

Month-on-month:  Top few items which vaned from previous month i.e. May, 2018 are given below.'- 

Increased: Tomatoes (41.67%), Bus Fare (27.91%), Bananas (24.59%). Children Shoes (16.69%), Potatoes 
(6.78%). Diesel (6.63%), Auto Rickshaw Fare (6.50%). Onion (6.17%), Gas Cylinder (4.91%), Petrol (486%). 
Cement (2.63%) Kerosene Oil (1.98%) and Taxi Fare (1.51%). 

Decreased: Lemon (10.55%), Mango kalmi (10.11%). Garlic (9.05%), Chillies Green (6.33%), Eggs (3.75%). 
Pulse Masoor (1.87%). Pulse Mash (1.66%), Pulse Moong (1.59%), Gram Whole (1.48%), Chicken (0.98%) 
and Pulse Gram (0.85%). 

Year-on- Year:  Top few items which vaned from previous year i.e. June, 2017 are given below:- 

Increased: Kerosene Oil (34.37%), Bus Fare (33.58%), Diesel (29.37%), Train Fare (28.57%), Ginger 
(27.57%). Petrol (26.32%), Chicken (26.20%), Gas Cylinder (24.08%). Iron Bar (21 .76%). Tomatoes (16.77%) 
and Onion (14.17%) 

Decreased: Garlic (36.92%), Pulse Mash (26.57%), Potatoes (25.61%), Pulse Masoor (13.68%), Pulse Gram 
(12.58%), Pulse Moong (12.12%). Gram whole Black (10.03%), Besan (8.65%), Gur (6.42%), Sugar (6.35%), 
and Eggs (1.82%). 



Averacie Inflation Rate 

The Consumer Price Index of July-June, 2017-18 has ncreased by 3.92% over July-June, 2016-17 as per details 
given below:- 

roups Group 
Weight 

Indices 
Jul-Jun 2017-18 I-Jun 2016-17 

General 100.00 220.62 212.29 3.92 
Food & Non-Alcobol,c Beverages 34.83 232.95 226.59 2.81 

Non-penshable food items 29.84 229.80 224.93 2.17 
penshablefood,(ems 4.99 251.75 236.52 6.44 

Alcohohc Beverages & Tobacco 1.41 310.08 368.88 -15.94 
Clothvig & Footwear 7.57 244.45 233.36 4.75 
Housng. Water. Elec, Gas F&s . 29.41 202.50 . 192.91 497. 
Furnishing & HosehoId Equiprnern Maintenance 4.21 233.06 223.90 4.09 
Nealth 2.19 218.13 201.82 8.08 
Transport 7.20 182.18 172.93 5.35 
Comrrnrucation 3.22 133.26 131.78 112 
RecreaUon&Culture 2.02 200,26 196.32 2.01 
Educaton 3.94 264.79 235.65 12.36 
Restaurant&Hotels 123 285.88 269.92 5.91 
MsceIIaneous 2.76 255.00 240.24 6.15 

Top few commodities which varied from previous year average i.e. July-June, 2016-17 are given below:- 

Increased: Onion (67.64%), Kerosene Oil (17.37%), Rice (13,10%), Education (12.33%). Motor Fuel 
(11.19%). Chicken (9.60%), Drugs & Medicines (8.99%). Tomatoes (8.27%), Meat (8.15%), Construction wage 
Rates (8.11%), Tea (8.10%), Tailoring (8.10%). Doctor (MBBS) Clinic Fee (7.36%), Medical Tests (6.85%) and 
Newspapers (6.85%). 

Decreased: Pulse Mash (25.57%), Pulse Gram (19.44%), Cigarettes (17.32%). Pulse Masoor (16.89%), Sugar 
(16.23%). Pulse Moong (16.00%), Besan (13.95%), Gur (7.40%). Gram Whole (4.32%) and Fresh Vegetables 
(3.89%). 

Core inflation of CPI 

I. Trimmed Core Inflation 
During the month of June, 2018 over May, 2018, the trimmed core inflation has been observed 
as 5.4% while it was 4.2% during June, 2017. 

ii. Non-Food & Non-Energy Core Inflation 
During the month of June, 2018 over May, 2018, the Non-food & Non-energy core inflation has 
been observed as 7.1% while it was 5.5% during June, 2017. 



Government of Pakistan 
Ministry of Planning, Development and Reform 

Pakistan Bureau of Statistics 
Islamabad 

PRESS RELEASE ON CONSUMER PRICE INDEX (CPI) INFLATION  
FOR THE MONTH OF JUNE, 2019 fBase 2001-08100l 

1. SUMMARY OF INFLATION RATES CPI Chanqe (%)  
Inflation Rate. June, 2019 over May, 2019 (Previous month) 0.36 
Inflation Rate, June, 2019 over June. 2018 (Corresponding month) 8.89 
Average Inflation Rate July- June (2018-19) over July- June (2017-18) 7.34 

2. DETAILED DESCRIPTION 
Pakistan Bureau of Statistics collects the retail prices and computes the Consumer Price Index (CPI) for a 
basket of 487 items collected from 40 cities and 76 markets. For each item four (04) quotations are 
collected from each market on monthly basis. Wholesale Price Index (WPl), on monthly basis, is 
compiled from 21 markets and 21 cities for a basket of 463 items. Sensitive Price Indicator (SPI) is 
compiled on weekly basis for 53 items from 53 markets of 17 cities. 

In June. 2019 the CPI increased by 0.36% while WPI increased by 0.33%. 

Consumer Price Index by Group of Commodities and Services (Base 2007-08 

Major Commodity Group Group 
Weight(/) 

INDICES % Change in June- 2019 over 

June-2019 May-2019Jun-2018 May-2019 June-2018 
General 100.00 246.82 245.94 226.67 0.36 8.89 

Food & Non-Alcoholic Beverages 34.83 254.35 254.52 236.56 -0.07 7.52 
Non-perishable food items 29.84 250.43 247.94 234.57 1.00 6.76 

Penshable food items 4 99 277 82 29383 248.50 -5.45 11.80 
AlcoholicBeverages&Tobacco 1.41 384.12 357.39 314.62 7.48 22.09 
ciotriing&Foot'wear 7.57 269.25 268.97 253.51 0.10 6.21 
Housing Water. Elec. Gas& Other Fuels 29.41 228.37 228.25 207.63 0 05 9.99 
Furnishing & Household Equipment Maintenance 4.21 262.78 260.94 240.50 0.71 9.26 
Health 2.19 24364 243,20 224.35 0.18 8.60 
Transpo't 7.20 223.75 220.70 194.64 1.38 14.96 
Communication 3.22 145.40 143.78 133.61 1.13 8.82 
Recreat,on&Cutture 2.02 223.20 223.09 208,37 0.05 7.12 
Education 3.94 297.26 29726 281.89 0.00 5.45 
Restourant&hotel 123 311.96 309.78 292.90 0.70 6.51 
Miscellaneous goods&services 2.76 289.66 285.38 264.25 150 9.62 

Main contributors to month-on-month and year-on-year changes are given below: 

Month-on-Month:  Top few items which varied from previous month i.e. May, 2019 are given below.' 

Increased: Potatoes (17.28%), Cigarettes (10.19%), Ginger (9.30%), Sugar (6.16%), Pulse Moong 
(5.05%), Gold Tezabi (4.95%), Petrol Super (3.93%), Pulse Mash (3.69%), High Speed Diesel (3.68%), 
Bread (3.64%), CNG (3.14%) and Iron Bar (3.00%). 

Decreased: Muskmelon (34.57%), Lemon (31.79%), Mango (29.30%), Lady Finger (19.26%), Tomatoes 
(9.20%), Chicken (5.21%), LPG (3.29%) and Bananas (1.19%). 
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Year-on-Year:  Top few items which varied from previous year i.e. June. 2016 are given below: - 

Increased: Gas (85.31%), Onion (72.13%), Garlic (6379%), Pulse Moong (42.67%), Sugar Refined 
(33.51%). CNG (32.15%), Gur(27.85%), Gold (26.07%). Petrol (22.53%). High Speed Diesel (20.43%) 
Potatoes (13.36%). Beef (12.88%), Mutton (12.57%), Motorcycle (9.81%), Vegetable Ghee (6.84%). Rent 
(6.35%). 

Decreased: Banana (12.11%), Chicken (12.07%). Gram Whole (Yellow) (11.88%), Tomatoes (6,35%), 
Eggs (5.59%) and Cement Local (0.40%). 

Averaqe Inflation Rate 

The Consumer Price Index of July-June. 2018-19 has increased by 7.34% over July-June, 

2017-18 as per details given below: - 

Groups Group Weight INDICES Chge Jul- Jun. 2018-19 Jul-Jun. 2017-18 
General 100.00 236.81 220.62 7.34 

Food & Non-Alcoholic Beverages. 34.83 242.62 232.95 4.15 
Non-perishable food items 29.84 241,75 229.80 5.20 
Perishable fc,od items 4.99 247,80 251.74 -1.57 

Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco 1 41 34533 31009 11.36 
Clothing & Footwear 7 57 260.88 244.45 6.72 
Housing Water, Elec, Gas & Other Fuels 29.41 221.07 202.50 9.17 
Furnishing & Household Equipment Maintenance 4.21 251.44 233.06 7.89 
Health 219 235.29 218.13 7.87 
Transport 7.2 211.50 182,18 16,09 
communication 3.22 141,29 133.26 6.03 
Recreation & Culture 2.02 215,90 200.24 7.82 
Education 3.94 289.97 264.79 9.51 
Restaurant & hotel 1 23 302.04 285.88 5.65 
Miscellaneous goods & services 2.76 276.48 254.99 8.43 

Top few commodfties which varied from previous year average i.e. July-June, 2017-18 are 
given below:- 

Increased: Gas (63.98%). Tomatoes (49.35%), Motor Fuel (22.70%), Kerosene Oil (21.83%), Transport 
Services (14.63%). SpiCes (14.33%), Motor Vehicles (12.43%), Meat (12.41%), Cigarette (11.70%), 
Construction Input Items (11.01%), Sugar (9.95%). Pulse Moong (9.68%), Tea (8.24%), Rice (7.33%), 
Fresh Vegetables (4.70%), Chicken (3.10%). 

Decreased: Potatoes (12.37%), Pulse Mash (6.99%), Gram Whole (6,17%), Onion (1.93%), Eggs 
(1.68%) Pulse Masoor (1.28%) and Besan (1.10%). 

Core inflation of CPI  

Trimmed Core Inflation 
During the month of June. 2019 over June, 2018, the Year on Year increase in the Trimmed Core 
Inflation was observed at 7.3% whereas it was 5.4% during June. 2018 over June, 2017. 

Non-Food & Non-Energy Core Inflation 
During the month of June. 2019 over June, 2018, the Year on Year increase in the Non-food & Non-
energy Core Inflation has been observed as 7.2% whereas it was 7.1% during June, 2018 over June, 
2017. 

http://www.pbs.qov.pk/cpi  
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thassan Ahmed Bilal) 
Manager Administration 

PUNJAB THERMAL POWER (PVT) LTD 
First Floor. 7-C/I, (iuIber III. Lahore 

FIINA NCIAL BID EVALUATION REPORT 
(AS PER RULE 37 OF PUNJAB PROCUREMENT RULES, 2014) 

Procurement and Implementation of ERP and Related Services 

I. Name of Procuring Agency:
Punjab Thermal Power (Private) Limited 

2.  
Single Stage-Two Envelope 

Method of Procurement: 

Procurement and implementation of ERP and Related 

3.  
Services 

TitLe of Procurement: 

4.  lenderinquiry No.: 
PTPL-ERP-Ol-2023-24 

5.  PPRA Reference No.: 206883T250120241470 

Date & Time of Bid 29-05-2024 at 04:00 PM 
Opening: 

8.  No. of Bids Received:
Four (04) 

9.  No. of Bids Qualified: One (01) 
10.  Criteria for Bid Evaluation: Lowest Financial Bid. 

Successful Bidder 

Sr. Total Price Including all 

No. 
Name of Procurement Successful Bidder applicable Taxes (PKR1 

Procurement and 

Implementation of ERP and A.F. Ferguson & Co. PKR 239,166,6001- 

Related Services 



Punjab Thermal Power Private Limited 
Testing and Commissioning Cost 

Description 
Cost Determined 
by the Authority 

Revised Cost 

USD Million USD Million 

Fuel during testing 

RLNG 9.617 9.617 

HSD (in line with previous 3 RLNG projects) - 4.950 

O&M cost during the shutdown period: 

LISA Fixed Fee 35 days conversion for SC to CC 0.311 - 

O&M Fixed Fee for 35 days conversion for SC to CC 0.398 - 

LISA Fixed Fee 61 days conversion for SC to CC 0.6 10 

O&M Fixed Fee for 61 days conversion for SC toCC 0.492 

Cost of Working Capital - I .394 

LISA Variable Cost during testing - 1.448 

Independent Engineer Cost - 0.201 

Total 18.712 
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30.08.2018 

SIEMENS 
Semen Pulcistan Eng. Co. LId., P.O 00x 7156. Karacli 

Punjab Thermal Power (Pvt) Ltd 
1st Floor, 7/C-I, Gulborg Ill 
Lahore 
Pakistan 

Manual Sales Tax Involve to, Invoice prepared in USO 

I USD = 277.85 

Sales Tax Invoice 

Invoice No Date 
5675567001 1247-M 10.072023 
Customer No. ARE No 
40260534 

For Order No 
KK2-300589 1227 

PUNJAB SALES TAX ON SERVICES 

SALES TAX INVOICE # 402693 DT 11/07/2023 

Customer'. Reference 
Punjab LISA Contract - Novation 
Our Ret.renoa 
670P-30000.P 
KK2-3005891227 

Date 
16.08.2018 
Dat. 

30.08.2018 

Incotern1s(63 2010 

CIP KARACHI 
N.tw.ight 
0KG 

Delivery Address 5uplI.r Ad*ee. 
Punjab Thermal Power (Pvt) Ltd Company Siemens Pakistan Engineering Co. Ld 
¶263 MW CCPP Power Generation 
Near Haveli B&iadur Shain/ Tnmmu Baragge 8-72. Estate Avenue. SITE.. 
District Jhang 75700 Karachi 
Ponjab- Pakistan 

Sales Tax Registration Number Sale. Tax R.gl.flhlor, Number 
3277876142065 MTN.34.et.0752140.7 

NTN 8 7564226-5 GST Reg No. 02-02-8502-003-64 

QIY.05n1 O.acnl5olxa, of Goodat Servies. 
v.6E4OIu.hr. 5.1.0 T.x veluerndxdle9 

tOO Ponjab Powar Plant LTSA Contract 

FIXED MONTHLY FEE Apr - J00 2023 
In accordance with the LISA. we charge toed n,onhlrjy 00196n0nt 194.614.759 194.614.759 ¶6.00% 31,138,341 225,753,120 

PER IPC 
01.11- Apnito June2023 3 115,738.50 310.21551 
01-12- Apnito June 2023 3 ¶76,738.50 356275.51 

700.43102 
VARIABLE FEE ACCORDING TO EBI4 212.810.589 212.850.569 16.00% 34,056,091 246,906,660 
In accordance 9815180 LISA. From Apr'23 to Jun'23 PER I PC 
We change accurnulaled EBH 
GT-11-ApriI2023 206.68 393.1034 81247.92 
01.11 - May 2023 33435 393.1034 ¶31,43369 
01-11 - juno 2023 451.32 393,7034 ¶09,20765 
G1-12.Apnl2023 190.92 383.1034 75,049.99 
GT.12 - May 2023 281.44 393.1034 102.773,98 
01-12- Ju58 2023 474.05 203.1034 186,349.65 

766.062,87 

?rdlu,tm.mt ProvIsions 58.966.404 58.966.404 16,00% 9.434.625 68,401028 
In accordance vetS the proxerons of 1158 LTSA Appendin C 2 0 PER I PC 
the ConUact Price is sobiect to Oscalaton referlrng to US CPI 
JoroerS-20 CPln 255.6574 
ie-aert-22 CPI, 292.6543 
1511.6011 Factor 14.4715% 
Total USD1 2I2223.88 

Ow's, rxs,, 5,, fl,",., 
Note Sensces performed in Punjab Asif Ahmed O5,5.5lS,n5 

Naqvi Syed 0 

Sub Total 466,431,132 466.431.732 74,629,017 541050.609 

Grand Total 541,060,809 

Gas and Power waw,s,.qren.cnm.pk 

8.72. SITE., P.O. 605 7158. 
KalacIx 75700, Pa1.ala,l 

Tel •922l32591 
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buldro',. 1.11 I..,, ''I .t%.nIhcr Ill_I she,. likislon 

515. 5Fnl,.-* 

SiRS: 71u,I IC 1  

&rmae.l Delsils 

%impk (sirs nnainat aunt '... - . - . . 
Ilahadin Slutu n.fln,flu UntiL - - ' .,.... ., - 

ISiDtuI intuit ,u,il ('tulsa ti rit,.,p.L;:::c,.c:,w.. l,T;,.:Ul-l:.i;'.l.-.l 

1*51 uirluis 
" 

Rh.l'I III'S I 

SI RS. I'.! tllltrilil V Ui- UIR SiMII.l &.VCL5 
i_lilt ..., - ..•...ttit'lr I-s IkMI Sill II tI-RI _l:'- 2. ITuUThS 

1 . i.4..'I sun. 

-, i-KR, S u \lU'. r.ic -.hc : a 

'.11-Is j.\uilr. II,5 t)\I5IStIjI.t1-I.t hIIKuulMpI.I.s:'r'chl' 
liPISRAIlNO 151 MAINT15INtN(E FOR 511 )KflI OF APRIl. 5,:'k 
P1.5 

ESStiIItIIi)II);Su:L¼.i5II 55,1", ---'4 .5, .5 .,  

Sit 551(51 SI F'5 *I4I.} ,i'kkl 

it: IlSSt\TS'.5I\.lSI.SI:lIi!5Il: 
'VI Is:, 

I ilk: C 'himi Macht,icn F nttinccr:nu ( ili-purill illS 

Atxowil \o: 1242-7949H.RI-4II 

Nssjfl (ott: It5BItPKK.-\ 

13timnh C irk: I 242 

IIr5,rnh 'otitr44.ibii, Hsuuk I nIlIhlisi. 1. slrui'II ( isiscr. I ,thu.rr.r 

Hmnth .5ddt-car,-: IO2-lU3. I. pper MIIi. I..huiri. F'akt.uani 

irs'sAddrr-us: lluisa'un, No. 25. SIrretN,.4,-45-4M.n'hS,sn.- II. III IS. .,th,nr. I'.sku,t.ui, 



MrogYoog

i , GAE Poojcct Manarr 
China Marhinny EngmrenngCorpora*Ll 4ORE 0fFIC 

- CMEC 

COMMERCIAL INVOICE 

MOy,rIILY NIWNG 
SIMPLE CYCLE OPERATIONS AND IN1ENAECE 

Co.ap.ny N: CHINA MACHINERY ENGI2EEIWIC COR?ORAT1ON 

Addna,r HOUSE NO 23, STREET NO I. SI.00W U, PHASE It. DEFENCE hOUSING 
AtmloRrrv. tAHORE. pAIusrAN D.V6/2a23 

NTN 7367555-0 Pk,,., l9-J11.1 I13WS 
rcry 737U9 E.hI 

o IIaeI, sa Pflad: 
UI Mv 7023.3! My 2023 

rrw.t I26)MV. (Gina) psbasd poer Oil, i Iora,ed 
Shak Tn,na IIgr. s DamO Jhn& oraofPajab. PhUn 

IaoKe Ta, Paalb Tbnanh Poar Pn,.1 L!ndHd 
Addra. hi flaar. 7/C-I G..ta.. III. L..ho,. P.Lun 
'.TN' 7341226.3 
STR2 3277876112GW 
Agflnacai Dn.Its: 
Suspk Cyk Op nd Mai Asnaan 263 2MW IG,oi3 
Itth.Jrn Sb1, Tnm, B.nas. a Dusa, /ba. Pm PI,,us 

bad paws fiEty kald n, I1aI 
Ed by aad b0wa Pi.ajab 1bL Pa, 

(Pnvaal L,,ml/d 8d Cb,a. Mh,nay E.amag Co.poi,hio.. da,d I 3.57j012 

scsirrio A%IOUNTht(5D/ REFERENCE 

MOHIUZA11ON FIXED MONTHLY FEE FOE SIMPLE CYCLE 
OPERATING AND MAIWrAINANCE FOR MONTH OF MAY '073 
1USD) 

F o(SCO&M 6a.a 0! .My 2023 ia 
.hI-May.20.J 

CONVERSION RATE 1USD to PER) 755 75 Mp.o HOP usa iar (omeiRd) 

MOBILIZATION FiXED MONTHLY FEE FOIl SIMPLE CYCLE 
OPERATiNG AND NTAI74ANCE FOR MONTh OF MA V 7011 71,437.50000 

LESS WInIHOLDING INCOME TAX.'7% 3.000,62500 

NET AMOUNT PAYAILE CPKR a,.i36.v5.ae 

nGI.mss IN WORDS 
RUPEES 5IXrY-SD( bULLION FOUR HUNDRED THIRTY 
SIX IHOUSAflD EIGHT HUNDRED SEVIEOT!' FIVE 
ONLY 

Account tHic: China Mudunei7 Engiusenng Corpomtion 
Account No: 1242-79491381-01 
Swift Code: HABBPKKA 
Bnhnch Code: 1242 
Bninch Name: Hthib Bank Limited. Coqxni1c Ccntr. Lhor 
Bmnch Address: 102-103, Upper Mall. Lahore. Pnkistan 
oliciaiys Addresst House No. 2. Susci No. I. U Block. Phase II. DHA, Laho,c. Pakistan 



Mong Yang 

Pmjccl Masugre 

Ch,na MachInery Engrnccntng C 

* Ic 
COMMERCIAL INVOICE 

MONTHLY BILLING 
SIMII.E CYCLE OPERATIONS ANT) MMNTENANCE 

Compsoy Non,r CIUNA MACHINERY F.NGINF.ERING CORTORAr1O-N Invoke N..:CMEC-JHANG.I11'L- 

Addrom: HOUSE NI) 25.StEE NO LELOCK U.PHASEII. DEFENCEIIOUSING 
ALTflIORITY, LJ.HORE. PtKISrAN Dio:4fl/2023 

NTN: 73671150.0 Phoo 01102.321-IO36I}55 
PNTN: 73678594 Emil rnrngyonIaor.ron 

plsee of Work 12632MW (Glans) gas basod powor grooraran fdIoy locarod arar Hmli 
Rat dorShah!T,in.mo Doomgr. Drw.ci ihang. I'rovroor ol I'snjab. Pakislan 

Bulb8 P,iod 
01 ion 2023-22 Jnr 2023 

Insoim To: Punjot, Tbrnasl Fewer Prlvele Unshed 

Addeom lal floor. 7/C-I (.ssIber III, Lhorr. Pekklan 

i%IN: 7564226.5 

STRN: 31771176142065 

Agrerimal Ortails: 

gas b;tsod rat,ors Lsodily ml oem Ilasob 
Enrrd by nsl worn Prsrrs4. Thmmo( Po.mn 

Srsnplc (dr Oprnsrsoss and Mata no Air emom foe 1263.2MW (Glans) 
lintado, Stub I Tnmnsss B rr.ge-. or flhlrirn Jtmng. Proviore of Prrnjnb. I'akmas, 
(Pnsate) Lsmstod and Ch,no Mhinrry F.ogsncrnng Coqror.srror, dmod 15.07.2022 

DascRI1mON AMOUNTRJSD/ 
REFF.RENCE 

MOBIUZATION FIXF.D MONTHLY I-lOt FOR SIMPLE CYCLE 
OPERATING AND MAINTAINANCL FOR MONTH OF TUNE. 2023 
(LIST)) 

153.31333 
Foe o/SCO&M from 01-Soar 2023 Io22 
5000202) 

CONVERSION RATE lUSt) Ia rEEl 2116.40 /so pm NIlE' nor ,hcso IIIohrd: 

MOBILIZA11ON FIXF.1) MONTHLY FEE FOR SIMPUT CYCLE 
OPERATING AND MAINTAINANCE FOR MONTH OF JUNE 202' 
(PER) 

t2tOE.66667 

IjtS.S WrrHHOLDmNo] INCOMETAX fir 11!T 4,202,573.33 

NET AMOUNT PAYMUJ( (I'KR) 411,306,133.34 

FIGURES IN WORDS 
RUPEES pQ Y.Iff MIWONTIIRISE HUNDRED 
SIX THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED THmTY-TUKEE AND 
THIRTY-R)UR PAISA 

AccounT Tide: China MacNm Lngincering Corporation 

Account No: 1242-79491381-01 

Swill Code: HAHBPKKA 

Branch Code: 1242 

Bmnch Name: Habib Bank LImiTed. Corporaic Center. Lahory 

Branch Address: 102-103. Upper Mall. Iahore. Pakistan 

Benetkiarya Address: House No.25. Street No I.UBlock. Phase II. OTIA, Lahora. Pakistan 



Punjab Thermal Power Privaie Limited 

S.No 
'Iontli I enod 

Amount W/o 
CST 

GST 

n.n t.ap...i. 

ln'oice.-%mount . 
with GST 

3 Months 
KIIIOR 

(AsL side 
te) 

Dla' 

Rate 
I 

. 

of 
Days 

Delay 
rayment 
Amount 
(P1(R) 

ENchain 
ge Rate 

Equ I SI) 

I  16 to 31 Ma May-22 382,184,723 &L971,403 447.156.125 1195% 13.95% 40 6.835.976 19955 34257 2  161o30Jwi Jun-22 2,589,491,187 440213,502 3,029.704.688 11.95% 13.95% 40 46.317.129 206,00 224.840 3  I to IS Jul Jul-22 1,134,747,084 192,907,004 1.327,654,088 15,25% 17.25% 40 25,098,118 240.40 104,401 4  16to31 Jul Jul-22 2,348,289,60! 399,209,232 2.747,498,833 15.25% 17.25% 40 51,939,019 240.40 216,052 
5  I to 15 Aug Aug-22 19.555,635 3324.458 22,880,093 15.25% 17.25% 40 432,528 220.60 1,961 
6  I6to3I Oct Oct-22 1.486,992 252.789 1,739,780 15.77% 17.77% 40 33,880 222.90 152 7  Ito IS Nov Nov-22 123,436,734 20,984,253 144.421,037 15.77% 17.77% 40 2,812,451 224.40 12,533 
8  I6to30Nov Nov-22 58,763,774 9.989,842 68,753,616 15.77% 17.77% 40 1,338,906 224.40 5,967 9  161031 Dcc Dec-22 63.606,770 11.663,151 80269,921 15.77% 17.77% 40 1.563,174 226.90 6,889 
10  Ito IS Jan Jan-23 14,237.074 2.420,303 16,657.376 17.00% 19.00% 40 34&839 270.10 1.284 
II  l6to3I Jan Jan-23 20,470.579 3.479.998 23.950,577 17.00% 19.00% 40 498,697 270.10 1,846 
12  Ito 15 Feb Feb-23 7,396,031 1,257,326 8.653.363 17,00% 19.00% 40 180.180 260.30 692 
13  16to28 Feb Feb-23 104,842,214 I8871,599 123,713,813 17,00% 19.00% 40 2.575,959 260.30 9.896 
14  Ito IS Mar Mar-23 326,708,36! 58,807,505 385.515,866 7.00% 19.00% 40 8.027,180 284.10 28,255 
IS  I6to3l Mar Mar-23 347.055,834 62,470,050 409,525,384 17.00% 19.00% 40 8,527,114 284.10 30,014 
16  Ito IS Apr Apr-23 42,763.176 7.697,372 50,460,547 21.98% 73.98% 40 1326,076 234.35 4.664 
17 161030 Apr Apr-23 576.468,572 103.764,343 680,232.915 21.93% 23.93% 40 17,876,148 284.35 62,867 18 Ito i Ma ,1av- 3.703.46',4fl '76.623.776 3,780.089,198 21,98% 23.98% 40 99.338.673 28580 .347.8l 
19 161o31 Ma \by23 2.59,8I2,555 496.766,260 3.256.578.815 21.98% 23.98% 40 85.581,107 285.80 299.444 

360.649.154 258.79 1,393397 



Punjab Thermal Power Private Limited 
Testing and Comissioing Cost 

LTSA Variable Cost during testing 

Month EBH 
Indexation EBH Rate 

USD 

Total 

USD 
Exh Rate PKR 

Base Revised 

31-JuI-2022 300.45 256.97 278.80 456.00 148,642.76 227.35 33,793,931 

31-Aug-2022 290.21 256.97 278.80 456.00 143,576.68 227.35 32,642,159 

30-Sep-2022 - 256.97 278.80 456.00 - 227.35 - 

31-Oct-2022 4.53 256.97 278.80 456.00 2,241.14 227.35 509,524 

30-Nov-2022 141.86 256.97 278.80 456.00 70,182.93 227.35 15,956,089 

31-Dec-2022 68.52 256.97 278.80 456.00 33,899.16 227.35 7,706,973 

31-Jan-2023 42.52 255.66 292.65 456.00 22,195.02 284.60 6,316,703 

28-Feb-2023 81.68 255.66 292.65 456.00 42,636.15 284.60 12,134,249 

31-Mar-2023 283.09 255.66 292.65 456.00 147,770.18 284.60 42,055,393 

30-Apr.2023 397.60 255.66 292.65 456.00 207,543.27 287.10 59,585,672 

31-May-2023 595.79 255.66 292.65 456.00 310,996.49 287.10 89,287,092 

30-Jun-2023 610.19 255.66 292.65 456.00 318,513.15 287.10 91,445,124 

2,816 1,448,197 391,432,909 
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ADDENDL '4 #8 

To THE ENGINEERjc SERVICES AGREEMENT DATED July 27, 2019 

B and between 

'JAB ER.MAL P0 WER (P VT.) LIM ITED 

OMS (PRIVATE) LIMITED 

J7 



7 

;.4 

C 



THIS ADDE'DUM No. 8 To THE AGREEMENT FOR ENGINEERING SERvIcEs (THE 
"AGREEMENT") DArEDJLLy 27,2019 (the "ADDENOLM No.8") is entered into at Lahore on 
November  2023 by and between 

(1) PUNJAB 'rHERMAl. POWER (Pri.) LIMITED ("P'FPL"). an entity organized under the laws 
of Pakistan by Government of the Punjab. located at 7-C-I. Gulberg Ill. Laltore (hereinafter 
called the Employer which expression shall include the successors, legal representatives and 
permitted assigns) 

(2) OMS (PIUvATE) LIMITED ("OMS") an entity organized under the laws of Pakistan, located 
at 251-CCA Block. FF Phase IV. DHA. Lahore, Pakistan (hereinaftercalled the 'Engineer" or 
"Contractor" which expression shall include the successors, legal representatives, and 
permitted assigns). 

(hereinafter collectively referred to as the 1'arties' and individually each as a "Party"). 

RECITALS 

A. The Parties has entered into the Agreement on July 27. 2019 against the Agreement 
Price of USD 190,000..-. 

B. The Parties has entered into Addendum No. I on March 25, 2021. Addendum No. 2 on 
March 18. 2022, Addendum No. 3 on September 30, 2022. Addendum No. 400 March 
01. 2023. Addendum No. 5 on May 3). 2023. Addendum No. 6 on July 3), 2023 
without additional price and Addendum No. 7 on October 09. 2023 with additional 
price of LISD  6.000/-. 

C. The Parties are entering into Addendum no. 8 to extend the Time tbr Completion under 
the Agreement with additional price of USD 5,000/-. 

1. AMENDMENTS TO THE AGREEMENT 

I. I The Agreement shall be amended with effect on and from the date of November01, 
2023. 

1.2 The Section 2.3 (Expiration of the Agreement) of the Agreement is amended and 
replaced with the following: 

The estimated period of Completion of Services shall be tentatively fifty three (53) rnonth.t 
from th Effecffi'e Dare or such other period as the Parties may agree in writing'. 

1.3 The Section 6.2 (a) of the Agreement is amended and replaced with the following: 

73 Agreement Price in US)) is 201,000.'- (USD Two Hu,ufred One Thousand Only) payable 
in PKR at the exchange rate set out in Sub-Clause 6.1'.. 

1.4 The Section 6.2 (b)(v) of the Agreement is amended and replaced with the following: 

(v,i Complex Commissioning Fee on HSD 

'Ten l0%J of the Orignal Agreement Price in total L'S!) 19.00W- plus L'S!) 11.000/- ((or 
additional services) will be paid on completion of commissioning of complex on HSD fuel 
payable in accordance with Sub-Clause 6.3.3'. 

1.5 The Section 6.3.5 of the Agreement is amended and replaced with the following: 

6.3.5 Complex Commissioning Period on H.SD 

'.4 lump sum amount in PKR. equivalent to USD 30,0 I ' gainst completion of 
commissioning of complex on HSD within 30 days of the an invoice 



For and on behal 

OMS (Private) Limite 

By: IflQX 

1.6 The extension shall be considered as the Additional Engineering Services pursuant to 
clause 2.5 of the Agreement with additional price of USD 5.000!-. 

Exceot as otherwise expressly set out in this Addendum No.8. all other provisions of 
the Asreement shall remain unchanged. 

It WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto executed this Addendum No. 8 through their duly 
authorised representatives on the date as mentioned above. 

For and on behalf of 

Puajab Thermal Power (Pvt.) Limited 

By;  cô\wi&.  

Title:  C s ce.c J-e  

Name;  

Title:  

Witness; 

Name:  J\PcS cM) 



OFfXCE ')FTH! 
DEPJTY C)M4XSSCR 

IHAP4G 
Ph. 047-9200081 
Fax. 047-9200100  ihanoficlgma.,cQrn 

To 
The Generai an- (Adrntn & HR), 
Punjab Thermal Power (Pvt.) Umited, 
Ground Floor, 7 C-I, Gubrq-I11, 
Lahore (042-3571 1278-9 

Subject: - NOTT FOR NtANGrMENT OF BULLET  POF I1ICL€. 

Please refer to your fflce letter 

04.05.2023 on the subject cited above 

2. It is stated that C-overnnent of Punjab is orrmitted 2r0v1de ocbrni.r 

level of security to Chinese Nationals working on CPEC rd r.on-CPFC Projects. '1' 

matter was discjsse0 in the Divisional itelligence Conmltte ield i i' 04.2i.23 i: 

;vas decided that after 05 May, 2023 no Chinese wil be ad/owed to ny 

ou&de from he premkies witi'out bullet-prOof- v/1kk's 

should be established immediatel- within given timelire" (Copy anctcsec' 

4. Keeping in view me abc e, you arL, UierefQr, r.athrd to comply 

the decisions of Divisional Intellige ce Committee s .'e structons of ft 

Government and SOPs in letter and s.iirit, 

The :natter be assiqned  oo Prioitv 

A 
- 

DEPUJYCbMMI5S1ONER/ CHAIRMAN 
DIIcr INTELUGENCF COMMITTEE, 

CMQ JHANt 
M (Tech DV t0 

I.SITI.. -- 

M OMiN . 11p v 1. The :ommission, Faisiabad Division, Faislabac 
2. The Additional Secretary (FNSV), Government of tr., Dpa:tre 

Lahore. 
3. The District Poce Officer, 31iar 
4. The Project Manager (ftdmln & ecurity), tirIab Tieri- - 

c i 

/ 

 

cFO 
do 
CLO 



tL/ 

( 

__
Punjab Thermal Power (Pvt) Lirnited 

   

Ref: PTPLJAdmin-6c'2023 

To 

Secretary Energy 
Government of Punjab 

Attention: Section Officer (S&C) 

   

Dated: 23-05-2023 

Subject: NO OBJECTION CERTIFICATE (NOC) FOR BULLET I'ROOF 
VEHICLE  

Punjab Thermal Power (Pvt.) Limited ("Company") is a public sector entity 

wholly owned by Government of Punjab through Energy Department and is constituted for the 

establishment and operation of a 1263 MW RLNG based Power Project at District Jhang. PTPL 

has executed Engineering Procurement Construction Agreement with China Machinery 

Engineering Corporation ("CMEC"). a Chinese Company for the establishment of the project. 

The completion of the project is expected in June 2023. 

Currently, there are Seventy-One (7l) Chinese! foreigners working at the plant 

te at District Jhang. This includes employees of EPC Contractor and Technical Assistants. 

Chinese / Foreigners need to commute to and from the Plant Site for official visits as well as 

for airports. Most frequent stations of the movement are Lahore, Faisalabad and Islamabad. 

Movement of the Chinese I Foreigners is made in tine with the SOPs issued by Home 

Department, Government of the Punjab for such movements. Special Protection Unit (SPU), 

established by Government of the Punjab escorts and provide security for the movements. 

Now, considering the current security Situation of the country, Chairman 

District Intelligence Committee, Jhang in pursuant to the directions of the government vide 

letter dated 12.05.2023 (Copy Enclosed) has required the Company for provision of a bullet 

proof vehicle for the movement of Chinese/foreigners. Hence, the company intends to procure 

a bullet proof vehicle after necessary approvals and in compliance with PPRA Rules, 2014. 

An NOC from the 1-lome Department, Government of the Puajab / Ministry of 

Interior, Government of Pakistan is pre-requisite for procurement of Bullet Proof vehicle. It is, 

Ground Floor, 7 C-I Gulberg III, Lahore. Tel: +92-42-35711278-9, Fax: ±92-42-35711282 
Website: www.punjabtherrnal.com  



(Afzn Ayub) 
GM Admin & HR 

Punjab Thermal Power (Pvt.) Limited 
\' —, J 

therefore, requested that request of the Company may be forwarded to Home Department, 

Government of the Purtjab / Ministry of Interior, Government of Pakistan for issuance of NOC 

in this regard in favour of Punjab Thermal Power Pvt Limited. 

CC: 
, 1. Additional Secretary (FNSW), Government of the Punjab, Home Department 

2. Commissioner Faisalabad Division, Faisalabad 
3. Deputy Commissioner, Jhang 
4. District Police Officer, ihang 
5. Additional Secretary Company, Energy Department, Government of Punjab 
6. Additional Secretary Admin, Energy Department, Government of Punjab 
7. Deputy Director Security, SPU Win-1, Jhang 
8. Chief Executive Officer, PTPL 
9. Section Officer (CS), Government of the Punjab. Home Department 

Ground Floor, 7 C-I Gulberg III, Lahore. Tel: +92-42-35711278-9, Fax: +92-42-3571 1282 



(SABIR NAZ) 
SECTION OFFICER 

(SECURITY & COORDINATION) 

jent of the_Ptfljäb, Energy Department. 
(ApGovernrent of the Punjab, Energy Department. 
rfcji)' overnmefit bf the Punjab, Energy Department. 

C.C: 
1. PS to Secretary, Gov 
2. PS to Addial 
3. PAtoDep 

2 5j 

No.SO(S&C)/ED/5-11/2018 (ihang)
I Lj 

GOVERNMENT OF THE PUNJAB 
ENERGY DEPARTMENT 

8" Floor EFU House, )ai Road, Lahore 

Dated Lahore, the 17w' May, 2024 

To, 

The General Manager (Admin & HR), 
Punjab Thermal Power (Pvt.) Limited (PTPL), 
Energy Department, Lahore. 

Subject: NO OBJECTION CERTIFICATE (NOC) FOR BUI.iET PROOF 

VEHICLE 

I am directed to refer to your letter No. PTPL/Admin/7495/2023 dated 

24.11.2023 on the subject cited above. 

2. 1 am further directed to enclose herewith a copy of letter No.SO(CS)2-

34/2018(Vol-1) dated 07.05.2024 received from Section Officer (CS/FNS-!1), 

Government of the Punjab, Home Department, for further process. 

3. A list of retrofitting companies authorized by Ministry of Interior (Mol) 

has been attached with the enclosed letter of McI bearing No.6/75/2023-S-il dated 

24.04.2024. 



No.SO(CS)2-34/2018 (Vol-I) 
GOVERNMENT OF THE PUNJAB 

HOME DEPARTMENT 

_•&._•_ 1 -' 

042-99211349 
Dated: Lahore the, 7th  May, 2024 

The Secretary. 
Government of the Punjab 
Energy Department. 

Attention Section Officer (Security & Coordination) 

Subject:- NO OBJECTION CERTIFICATE (NOC) FOR BULLET PROOF VEHICLE. 

Please refer to your office letter No.SO(S&C)/ED/5-11/2018 (ihang) 

dated 02.04.2024 and find enclosed herewith a copy of missive bearing 

No. F. NO.6/75/2023-S-U dated 24.04.2024 along with the enclosure received from the 

Section Officer (Security-Il), Nlinstry of Interior, Government of Pakistan, Islamabad on the 

subject cited above to rocee•'1 Further th matter. 

(SAIMA KHAN) 
Section Officer (CS/ FNS-II) 

Copy to:- 

1. The Section Officer (Security-H), Ministry of Interior, Government of Pakistan, 
Islamabad w/r to his letter referred above. 

2. PA to Special Secretary (Home), Home Department. 

i- 3. PA to Additional Secretary (FNS), Home Department. 

 

 

D c ( l 

 

    



F.NO. 6/75/2023-S-Il 
GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN 

MINISTRY OF INTERIOR 

klamahad the 24th  Apnt. 2024 

Satma Khan. 
Sectiun Officer (FNS-li/Chinese Security) 
Home Department, 

Government of Ptiajah 
re. 

Subject: - NO OBIECTION CERTIFICATE CNOC) FOR BULLET PROOF VEHICLF 

The undersigned is directed to refer to Home I)epartment. Govt of Punjab 

letter No. SO(CS)2-34/201$-VoI-i datef 08th April. 2024 on the subject cited above and to 

enclose requisite mformation / documents for further necessary action at your end. 

EncI - fAs abuve  

At 
(Dr. Rai Naecm Nawaz) 

Section Officer (Securiry.lI) 

O
/\
( 

( 7  



LLSL OF RETROFITtiNG COMPANIES AUTHORIZED BY TUE  

MINISTRV OF INTERIOR. 

I. MIS Sarawan Safety and Security (Pvt) Ltd. Rawat. Islainahad. 

II. MIS Armored Vehicles Pakistan (Privatc limited. 14-A,K.C.l-LS, Block-7/S 

Main Shah rnh-e-F'aisal Karachi i.  

III. MIS Ynidrani Armour \Vorksho1,. 4 Main Margafla El 
Istamabad. 

IV. Pak Arrnouring (Pvt) Ltd. Plot # 2/2.. Survey-Sb. Sector 24. Main Korangi Creel. 
Road, Korangi Industrial Area, Karachi.  

V. MIS Sigma Motors Limited, Islamahad.  

Vi. MIS ADOS Pakistan limited, Plot 151. llumak Industrial, Islamabad.  

VII. MIS International l'Icasure Motors. Office No-3, Plot 235-A. Anjum ('ainpiex, 
Main Slia Ii ro-e-Qua ideen. Blnck-2 , P F ('US. K:i rae hi. 

1il. MIS Pakian Auto Vehicles (Ni) Limited. 12KM Kasur-Raiwind Road, Kasur. 

IX. M/ Marga!b I1ea' l!Idustries Uatited. Cmmei.al Directorate. Iiea' 

I ad ustries Taxila. Ta i Ia ('an ton iflent.  

X. MIS SM Traders Karachi.  
Xl. MIS Defence Engineering (Private) l.imitecl. 

House No. 13. Street IS, Sector A, DI-IA Islanlitbad. 

Xii. MIs Leap Progressive Technologies. Islarnahad, 
F'iot 1766. St No. 7, 
Paraclia Cflowk. Tarla Kal.m. 
Jslamab.id  



OFFICE OF THE 

SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE, 

DEPUTY DIRECTOR (SPU), 
WING-I, JHANG. 

ph: 047-9330099 

To: The Project Managers Admin & Security, 

PTPP & LNG 1-laveil Bafladu' Shah Ihang. 

No: 574/PAIW-i, Dated: •D3/04/2024 

SUBJECT: SECURITY OF CHINESE Il-i PUNJAB 

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of letter F'4o. 6852-

66/SPU/Security, dated 03-04-2024 alongwith ts endosures received from the office ci 

the Director/ Deputy Inspector General of Police, SPU Pun;ab, Lahore for necessary 

action arid strict compliance accordingly. 

2. It is strctly directed to go through the contents of the enclosed 

letter thoroughly arid ensure strict compliance within given timeline i.e 02 week 

without fail. In case of failure to comply with these directions, the undersigned will cc 

constrained to take strict action as per law. 

3. In this regard, a certificate (Receiving) may e sent to this office by 

today repeat today i.e 03-04-204 for onward submission to the quarter concerned, 

please. 

A 
(Naeem Aziz Sandhu)PSP 

Superintendent of Police, 

Deputy Director (SPU), 

Wing-i .lhang. 

CC: 

1. The Director I Deputy Inspector General o! Polce, (SPU), Punjab, Lahore (Attenliori: 

Addl: Director Operations) w/r to his office letter No. referred to the above. 

2. The Addi: Director Security SPU Battalion-), Faisalabad. 

3. The Camp Incharges SPU, LNG and Punjab Thermal Power Plant. Jhang with the 
dir-' on o coordinate with the Project Management of your respective camps and 

c ure tht ,Ii- rqquisite certificate (Receiving) has been sent to this ollicc today 

eat .d - .1I'cost. 



r 

No. SO(G3J2.(/23 
COViNMEI1T OF THE PUNJA 

HOME DEPARTMENT 

Doled lOhoro, A 02, 2024 
To 

DIG (Spociol Protedilon Unhtj, 
Punlob. Lohae. 

   

Subect $CUR1tY OP CHIE IN PUNJAI 

Relerenco the sub(ect cited above. 

2. in Ihe aftermath of the recent militant aflaci on Chinese Nationals in 
K?. a hh4evei sec1ty meeting was choked by the Chief Mlntsler, Purob on 
Apd 02. 2024 wksorin strident dkeCtloni have been enunciated with regord to 
enstmng the $0101). of the Chinoso natlonoi workIng at t'lon-CPEC Pro4ecf/ 
ksstcauons In Punjab. As on Inevitable pan of the security mesuqes. if hat been 
accented that no oxiemot movement of the Chinese natlontnis shaf be mode 
v,it1$otjl bu*ot rjoot vehicles and hence. it was deckid thai Prcecls' 
McnOgemenh of the Non'-CPEC Projectsflnsioiiotions may be gwen rwo-week 
hmeine to procure/arrange the buHeiproof vehicles In cons..11aflon with the SPU. 

3. Fucjotng in 'now. tarn directed to entreat to taKe p the mailer with 
the Pmects' Managements urging Ihem to pnocuro/asrango tho biietjwoof 
vel*jes for the'r nsspective fxojech to purpose of safety and sec,ily of the 
Chinese nationals duing the ectemoi movement. 8esldes. It be made deal that 
rson-con1ponce on Ihe pail shad entoil. inter ollo. some honh measures which 
may i,wove resiriding the exiemol movemont. The compliance report o he 
dke'dton be Mnhh.d wWthi Iwo jOl) weeki pozlilvely. 

4 In o0tion to the above, the observance of securily ennbI  ot all 
the Non-CPEC irsslcLlalions. as stipulated In the SOPs doled September 14. 2023 
rnsued by the Uinislry at tntenoc, tsiamabad must be ensured so asto stove off any 
unpcatob4e incident. 

- - 
(SAIM.A KHAN) 

Section Oltica (Chinese Security) 

 

    

   

Pn1ndpc Seaelory to Chief Minister. Puniob 
2 PPOflGP. Punab. 
3 Adcflonoi IG (cm). Punjob. 
4 Ali Dtvislcgd Comnüslonas in the Punjab 
5 All Deputy Commkslono in the Punlob 
6 PS to ChIef Seczelcu-y. Punob. 
7 PS to Home Secretary, runjab. 

       

            

            

            

            

            



Punjab Thermal Power (Pvt.) Limited 

Ref: PiI'tr'Adrnuii8 I 9/2024 l)ate: O9,tl:2O24 

Mr. Naeem ALIZ Sandhu 
Superintendent of Police. 
Deputy director (SPU). 
Wing-I, Jhang 

Subject: SECURITY OF CHINESE IN PUNJAB 

Kindly refer to your letter No. 571PAW-1 dated 03-04-2024 on the subject cited above whcreby 
letter bearing No. 685266 dated 03•04-2024 of the o1icc of The Director Dy. Inspector General of Police. 
SPU. Punjab and letter bearing No SO(CS)2- 18/2023 dated 07.04.2024 of Home Department. GoPb were 
forwarded for going through the contents and ensuring omplianee of the directions contained in the letters. 

It has been directed via contents of the above-mentioned letters to procure arrange the bulletproof 
vehicles for the safety and security of Chinese Nationals for their external movements. In this regard, it is 
intimated that Project Nlanagernein of 1263 MW RLNG based Punjab Power Plant, Jhang is in process for 
arranging a bulletproof vehicle on rental basis for the movement of Chinese to and from the plant. Bulletproof 
vehic!e shall be arranged within this week. Further, it is to ensure .ou that no movement of Chinese Nationals 
shall he made without bulletproof vehicle. 

GM Admin & I-fR 
Punjab Thermal Power Pvt. Ltd. 

CC: 
I. Chief Executive Officer, Punjab Thermal Power (Pvt.) Limited 
2. The Director Deputy Inspector General of Police, (SPU). Punjab. Lahore (Attention: Addi: Director 

Operations) 
3. The Addl: Director Securit Battalion-3. Faisalabad 
4. PS to Secretary. Government of the Punjab. Encrg l)epartmnenl. I almore 

Ground Floor. 7 c-I Gulberg III, Lahore. Telephone: i-92-42-3571 1278-9 



Pi. 047-9200081 
Fax. 047-9200100 
dc1hangefficiaqmç,cir  

OFEtCF. OF THe 
DEPuTY COMP4CSSIO#R, 

'tJ'G 

Dated, 

TF'L camp site 

A 

The GovCrn.'R c . 

ViUC etter under referteice tit t 

regardiflg the andir inr.ctori 

Home Departrn't, Lan:-- ns inurnted 

af Interior. - Iien i hoci grave concern 

-is non•ccrni)liance cf SOPs med 14.39.2023 

Keeping i" 'r.' te .'ei:stcc dt SCic :ssijeci by tna 

11)cJ r,,r .:e :O,-aty •.)f oregn 

..:orcbng I;3 

Fi&J. 
-.:..or-. F. 

'a 

vto:  

L T'1 i: 
2. The Regional P011CC riicer, Fa:: 
3. The District PoIici Off:or. ih:n. 
4. The Additior'iaj Dire:L 
. Tha Section Oñc - 

kcrne Department, ure. 
o. The Monaçe-s, Ac' -n, I.. Scci u,', P'P?, ve 
7. Tee Managers. ;.. Secur... l.C. 'cie c-: 

fr 5crity o foreign nona W-,:' on (.:PC/ r.cn-CPEC rt.c in externe 

movemcnt of oreicners ou'.IJe :he rcec camp site wuhouL bJletproo'/ born 

rJ roof veiJra... 

: aid etrr.O rn erT,rc c:' foreigners ovuLle the piolect/ 

M 
-, -,' 

\A 
v IL' 'c-i '•1.. Minitr or lnteror, 

' ¶y nahonI working on 

PUT OTSSIONEi(, 
.'.JFjANG 

PS 

Coi  

J 

T 

1. The Chei Eernuve Officer. 123C M' NG, 7-C MN /lam Road, 
Block C-, Gulbcrci-Tt, LiHOre. 

2-.	 1he.Cbi EecjLvC Oli9cer, ?w TIr - i Pk.f (Pvt.', td, 
1' tIo7-C-I uiberg-iU Lahore. 

Subject: - COMPLXANC WITh SOPS RARP1NG SEcURITY OF 
FOREIGNER A11ONALS WORKING  O?1  CPEC'  NON-CPE 
PROjECTS  

Please r' closed revjth l eir i'ii. SO(cs)2-21/ 

2023(Vol-t) dated a!ongwith ts e1closu!es received rcm the Section 

Officer (ENS-It/Chinese S&uritv), Government of the Punjac. hcme Department, 

Lahore on the subject cited at:ovi. 



;rl; I 

lOST IP1hIEOIATE 
BY FAX 

140. 1I1t2O24-CPIC 
GOVC-flWNT OF PAKISTAU 

.lIHl5TffY OF It4TERIOR 

ITnabjd :l,e 2t3 f.Ic 2:2.: 
To. 

'-'Chief 5ecr01arj. Ccverrrnnt of thc PmJ. Laha;c 

Z chr Sccrctar/. G:',cnrento? Snh. aca:hl 
3. Chcl Sccretary. Gocr.ment of Khyar Pal;htunkhwj. Pesha,,ar 
4. Chief Secreta.y. Giernment of 8laachstan. Oucita 
5 Ccf Sccrcta. Getnmenl of IU&K. Mjzafforabad 

6. Chef  Secrety. Ga.rnmen of G.i( 8allin. Gint 
7 Chei Comrnsso.or. ICT. Iamab 

Sub;ot COMPLIAflCE '.VITH SOPS RFGAROIUG SECIJRITV O FO1lEIGr  
NATIOI4ALS WORKIIG 014 CPP.CIUON•CPEC PROJFCTS  

The uncrsic0 s je:ci 10 cer to 1e atcvC ctcd su1c:t an1 ¶o ccnve nat 

the Compc1c authc.ty has n:: .Th avC concirn that stanthng inslructons v,i!n 1C33 t 

exernat crent o forei.n aas ci CPEC / No.CPEC :ojecs au not be n fe.Ic,.ed 

The SOPs i: secrI of c:Lgr r.1a! ss31b9 o.i ncn-CPEC projects ciculaled by M,fl:', 

of .ntcc .ie tete da:cJ 1 CS 2O3. cta:ly slu:atC ('-at cicrniI ve,rel1 cf lfl tore Crs 

s :. out fi tc: ;.zcfb:r,th 

- 1:r: CIITf Th aboo mei SOPs 5 aga e$e'aci for 5lI: r 0r1:cnahn 

J T y ll PrcvnciaUSpc:: Governrrcnts ii letter an sp'ni sha hal . 

Ilf \. 

ICCpy to 

;:ct _ sans e for securty Ia2se case o' ti -comptancc of the above intucicn;SOPs 

3. This issjc .iIh lh p•t of the Ccrr;oter.l Auihori:' 

(Muhammad Khan) 
Sc:iicn Ofior (CPEC 

iSe:Q Gcri,al ci P...:. Gou'emn,ent or the Punjab. Laho:c 
2 Seor Gcicrat of Pc' :.: Gavernrnet al Sinh. Karachi 

F•• eor General ! Pc: Goernmeot of lhter Pahtuictiwa, PesP';ar 
' r.cr General ! Pc :c. Gacmmenf f 9acc.,islar. Cueta 

IrSe:; General cf Potce Gaeinsient Cf uzaffaraba - - - - -- 

02 6PRk 4 

6 lr.5e.cr  Genrjl Cf Pc c. .crnmc cf 01 " ' 
7 s;r Ccr.c:al o 'CT. Irno 
B O:eco tM rte: fcr rir,;r. r.ioi, Is!rnaba 
9. SF5 to Sc:rearj Ir.fe: I.OI. lslamabaci 
to. PS to Special r.fol, s'amaba0 



Punjab Thermal Power (Pvt.) Limited 

Ref: PTPLiAdmjn,'S 133/2024 Date: 16.042024 

 

Ihe Deputy Commissioner 
Jhanv 

SubjeI: COMPLIANCE WITH SOPS RFGARDINC SECURITY OF FOREIGNER NATIONALS 
WORKiNG ON CPEC I NON-CPEC PROJECTS  

Kindly refer to your letter No. l6liDcJI1C(G) dated 09-04-2024 on the sublect cited above whereby 

letter bearing Nu. SO(CS)2- 18.2023 (Vol-I) dated 09-04-2024 of the Home Department. (kPb and letter 

bearing No. 3014 dated 02-04-2024 of N4inistry of Interior were forwarded for compliance with SOPs 

regarding security of foreigner nationals working on CPEC Non-CPFL' projects. Further, i has also been 

required that all of the external movements of the Foreign Nationals working on CPEC and Non-CPEC 

projects should be in bulletproof bonth proof vehicles. 

In this retard, it is to inform that Project Management of 1263 MW RLNC based Punjab Power 

Plant. Jhang has arranged a bulletproof ' bomb proof vehicle on rental basis for the movement of Chinese 

other foreign nationals, to and from the plant. The requisite movements shall be made in the bullet and bomb 

proolvehicle. Furthermore, the SOPs regarding Security of Foreign Naiunals shall also be complied with in 

letter and spirit. 

t;M Admin & HR 
Punjab Thermal Power (Pvt) Limited 

CC: 
I. The Commissioner, Faisalabad Division 
2. The Regional Police Officer. Faisalabad 

3. Chief Executive Officer. Punjab Thermal Power (P'tl Limited 

4 The District Police Officer, Jhang 
5. The Additional Director (Security). SPU. Battalon-3 Faislabad 

6. The Section officer (FNS-11/Chinesc Security). Government of the Punjab. Home Department. 

Lahore 
7. 'Ihe Manager. Admin & Securit.. Punab Thermal Power Pvl.)Lirnited 

Ground Floor, 7 C-I Gulberg lii, Lahore. Telephone: -i-92-42-3571 1278-9 



Punjab Thermal Power (Pvt.) Limited 

Ref: PTPL/Admin!815912024 l)ate: 23.04.2024 

To 
Manager Admin & Security ISite) 
Punjab Thermal Power Pvt Limited 

Subject: COMPLIANCE WITH SOPS REGARIMNG SECURITY OF FOREIGNER NATIONALS 
WORKIN(; ON CPEC / NON-CPEC PROJECTS 

Kindly refer to the subject cited above and tind enclosed herewith letter Na I6LDCI-IC(G) dated 

09-04.2024 received from the office of Deputy Commissioner. Jhang along with 1-lome Department. GoPbs 

letter No. SOCS)2-18'2023 Vol-I) dated 09-04-2024 and Minisuy of Interior's letter No. 30l4 dated 02-

04-2021, emphasizing compliance with SOPs for foreign nationals involved in CPEC Non-CPEC projects. 

It has been mandated that all external movements of Foreign Nationals. engaged in CPEC and Non-

CPEC projects, must be conducted using bulletproof: bomb-proof' vehicles. It is crucial to ensure that no 

moven- ei of Chinese Foreign Nationals occurs without the use of a bulletproof bombproof vehicle. 

Moreover. strict adherence to the SOPs concerning the securit" of Foreign Nationals is of paramount 

importance and must he complied with in letter and spirit. 

ager Admin 
'unjalermaI Power (Pvt) Limited 

CC: 
I. Chief Executive Otlicer. Punjab Thennal Power (P1) Limited 
2. General Manager (Site. Punjab Thermal Power (Pvt) Limited 
3. General Manager (Admin & I IR. Punjab Thermal Power (Pet) Limited 

Ground Floor, 7 c-I Gulberg 111, Lahore. Telephone: +92-42-35711278-9 



PROPOSAL FOR ARMORING 

LEVEL B6+ 

FEE CE 
Proposal No. AVP/fl)/0R0424 Date 9-Apr-24 
IssuedS CR M. IDREZS Contact 

('1 'TOIF 

OrganiZation PunjabThmalower 

0300-4028185 
WI -\ II 

Contact 

email ch.idrees@tovotajinnah.com  

Mr. WAQAS SB 

Address GRO(JNI) FLOOR. 7C.I GULBERC IlL LAHORE 

Phone I Cell No. 
Emafi 
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Ooo c2.a2Piaa iiiad-,.t.1., 
t.I .75' saonbe 

E.meii: sai.,s.irmared corn p.. W*baile n-ww armored corn ph 

QUOTATION 

ARMORING OF TOYOTA LAND CRUISER TO LEVEL B6. 

S/N Description Price PK  
1 Five Side armoring of Passenger cabin (Roof and Verticals). in capsule desifn, roviding 12 YB, 195 

protection in accordance with CEN 1063 FB 6, against 7.62 x 51 Sc NATO bail ammunition 
through Laser cut Ballistic Steel 6.5 mm (Nominal) in Thickness. 

Door Panels of all 4 doors armored with ballistic steel providing same protection as in 1. Bulk 
Head Door at the back made with same quality of Ballistic Steel. 

3 Fenders, Battery box, ECU protected with same quality ballistic steel 
4 Radiator protection with Ballistic steel 

Floor & Fuel tank of the vehicle are protected with blast steel to provide blast protection 
against fragmentation from simultaneous detonation of 2 OM-Si German ordnance hand 
grenades or equivalent, using 4 mm blast steel. 

6 Installation of Bullet Resistant Wind Screen. 4 door glasses, and bulk head glass corresponding 
to international standard CEN 1063 8R6. Glass thickness 40-42 mm 
Ballistic Steel Door Hinges 

8 Run flats in all five wheels of the vehicle 

9 Upgraded Front and Rear Shock Absorbers, and Springs 

10 Actuator on Driver's side door 

TOTAL 12,578,195 

OPTIONAL ITEMS 

p 

S/N Item Description 

1 Upgraded Brake Discs and Pads 

2 Actuator on Left Hand front side 

3 Blast Steel Under Body Belly 

4 Ram Bumper 

5 Power Enhancement Chip 

6 Training on Driving of Armored Vehicles 

Price (P1(R) 

2500000 

275000 

1.000.000 

500000 

375000 

150000/person 

DELIVERY SCHEDULE 

VEHICLEMAjUFAÔTURING MANUFACTURING COMPLETION 

ORDER LOCATION START DATE TIME 

I PAKISTAN Upon Receipt of NOC/Contractl Vehicle for 5-6 
armonng/ Booking payment Whichever is later Weeks 

I 



TERMS & CONOTtONS 

1 As required under the laws of Government of Pakistan, customer wilr 

arrange NOC from Ministry of interior. 
2 Quoted price is indusive of all government taxes 

3. Quoted Price is valid for 30 days starting from the quotation date. 

4. Deposit of 75% of the total contract value (Non-refundable) is due on order, 100% of the total 

contract value must be completed within 05 working days from notification of completion of 

vehicle. 

5. Any item, in addition to those stated in quotation, if required to be replaced to accommodate 

armoring, will be either arranged by the customer or quoted separately by AVP. 

6. If the buyer fails to make payment as stated in clause 4, AVP reserves the right to charge storage 

fee @ USO 50/day. 

7. The product shipping from the factory shall commence within S working days from receipt of 

the final payment. 

8, Additional Options will be charged extra. 

9. Any delay caused by forced majeure Circumstances will be promptly informed to the customer 

which may result in extension of delivery time accordingly. 

10. Armoring charges and duty factor are correlated against existing USO to PKR exchange rate of 

lUSOr 275 PKR. Exchange rate on Payment date will apply. 

11. Armoring charges and duty factor are correlated against government duties, taxes, as on today 

any increase in same will be borne by the customer 

I Coo 01NC. 
P..e*, Wbl;l,, *xlt,  Whnl t.&.A K C hi S 1Ch.TiS. *4.,. Plot NC flft7 C,ha.Ms*hffid 
rhlh Z94*4. OOht O 0 ,,. S*4C. Ope — , Bal,h*4 e..,v. F49 
K4., 7 ,O2 PM., .loto M4 C2o G,i Pt.s *4.,* 
? .927' 3I47*4.1 T4 .9221 3SOSe-2 .9251 S4O224i' 

Fh '9271 823 

E.m.II: saies@.rmnced corn ph W.baft.: www arrnoredcern.p¼ 



ARMORING ENHANCEMENTS 

•STEEL 

Five Sidearmoring of Passenger cabin (Roof and Verticals), in 

capsule design, providing protection in accordance with CEN 1063 

FB 6, against 7.62 x 51 SC NATO ball ammunition through laser Cut 

Ballistic Steel 6.5mm (Nominal) in Thickness. 

Floor & Fuel tank of the vehicle are protected with blast steel to 

provide blast protection to occupants against fragmentation from 

simultaneous detonation of 2 DM-51 German ordnance 

hand grenades or equivalent, using 3.7 mm blast steel. 

To minimize welding and thus thermal stresses and 

maintain vehicle stability, single piece ABC Pillars, Roof, 

Firewall, fenders etc are especially developed. 

Vehicle's armor plates are stitch-welded using 

electronically controlled, high-intensity MIG welders. The 

above process ensures the structural integrity is 

uncompromised by thermal and chemical variations of Five side Armored Capsule 

the material. 

Vehicle armoring constructed in such a way as to ensure that a projectile following a 

linear or angled path shall not enter the vehicle's interior without contacting the armor 

material. In addition to this, the possibility of a projectile entering the vehicle's interior 

B. G LASS 

A combination of glass, polycarbonate and Mylar are 

bonded together using the latest technology of vacuum 

boding, producing one of the finest transparent armors 

available providing protection in accordance with 

international standard CEN 1063 BR6, while incorporating 

the following qualities. 

• Curved Wind Screen and Door Glasses as per OEM 

curvature. 

• Flat Bulk head and , if design permits, Quarter Glasses 

• Thickness 42mm (Mm) 

• Anti-spall shield protecting against shattering glass 

• Multiple impact protection. 

• Finest optical quality 

• No de-lamination, no discoloration from liv rays 

Curved Ballistic Glass 
WIND SCREEN 

Ballistic Door Glass 

I Kanchs, Corponi* Ottic. 
Pint #0 WLt:i$ o01, We,! 4-A K r '15 SWA .A Mai" 
4t4U*riS Z POrt flQ3ar,' -it,&.fl.eJrtW &jp Aflt. M4,ttnt 

raK,,,  tO20 P*' A,ro M.a Kt" 
T.4 .'92 ' T.I -2 2' 

F. •Qt 34Q33 

ItIv,..bd 
Plot '40 ;7F; clan.... 
Bavia €r-1e,p #0wt 
001,  Sr. Piazi, va's! - 

E-mail: vaiesarmored corn p. W.bsàte: www arninred corn 



C. DOORS 
Door panels are armored with ballistic steel to provide 

protection. 

All door glasses are replaced with ballistic glass 

Armor Overlap at all'doors to prevent penetration Armored Door 

through door posts and pillars.
p.',.' 

Door pillars reinforced to accommodate the additional weight of the 

armored door. 

Reinforced door hinges to support the additional 

weight of the armor. 

Actuator is provided on driver's side door glass, 

which can lower down door glass by 3 to 4 inches. 

Heavy duty travel retainers, to control door swing are 

installed. 

BALLISTIC STEEL 

Door Hing 

desired 

D. UPGRADED SUSPENSION COMPONENTS 

OEM suspension components are replaced with especially designed 

heavy duty suspension components, which are capable of bearing 

enhanced weight of armored vehicle. 

'	The replaced heavy duty components also improve vehicle stability, 

while providing comfort to passengers. b,u . 

RUN FLATS 

Corresponding to profile of the wheels, Run Flat inserts are installed in all five 

wheels of the vehicle (Including spare wheel. 

Incase tire is burst, Run Flats enable vehicle to be effectively driven to a sate 

distance 

Ren fla (01?) 

F. INTERIOR 
All original OEM interior panels and trim will be resized or modified and re-installed wherever 

possible to obtain as close to an original look as possible. 

Minor interior appearance modifications are implemented to ensure the maximum ballistic 

coverage. Few OEM vehicle features may need to be disabled. 

G. ELECTRICAL 

U 
P'OIMO No,O,W,m: 

am,eal.i Zone. Poe a 
TO2D. 

T.l .422 341542S4.'i 

Co.. oIn.. 
d.A K C II S ftjom,t- --5 
Sl:r-. I'5•I '3OI  5*1O 
t4a10 — e.ano $a.e" 
Tel -2 1m 553 O3- 
p... SKSYO31  

Plot NO 7261 Ch*,Thrr,.m 
Barn. Cots.',. Reed 
Coo Go*zw Plan Is,raps 
T.r .osoaog 

E.,n.lI: s6IesarmCred cr.m  Pb W.blit., *w* Sirroored on' pk 



Electrical equipment, standard to the vehicle shall be tested and modified as necessary to 
protect against the armoring process, 

Any additional (optional) electric equipment installed on the vehicle shall be individually fused; 

all wires are loomed and clearly marked, as required by vehicle safety standards. 

H. POST CONVERSION WEIGHT 
The weight of armored vehicle may vary due to optional equipment installed or design changes 

requested by the client. The exact weight of the vehicle is available after the Construction process is 

complete. Approximate weight of Armored Vehicle would be 4000 kg. 

BAkLISflC.STEELCHART 

Class 
Typo of 
Weapon Calibre Typo Mass 9 

Test conditions 

Test 
Rangern 

Bullet 
Velocity mis 

N,. of 
strmkes 

Stnking 
Distance mm 

BRI Rifle 0.22 LR URN 2,6 ±0.1 10.00 ± 0,5 360 ± IC 3 120 ± 10 

9R2 Hand gun 9mm Luger FJI)IRNISC 8.0 ± 0.1 5.0040.5 400 ± 10 3 120 ± ID 

BR3 Hand gun 0.357 Magnum FJ1)ICBISC 10.2 ± 0.1 5.00 ± 0.5 430 ± 10 3 120 ± 10 

6R4 Hand gun 0.44 Rem. Magnum FJ2)IFWSC 15.6 ±0.1 5.00± 0.5 440± 10 3 120 ± 10 

BRS Rifle 5.56 545' FJ211PB/SC 4.0 ±0.1 10.00 ±0.5 950 ± 10 3 120 ± 10 

BRG Rifle 7,82x51 FJIYPBFSC 9.5 ±0.1 10.00 ±0.5 830 ± 10 3 120 ± ID 

1 Full S eel acket plated 

2 Full copper alloy jadrel 

• 1v451 length (178 ± 10)mm 

— twmst length t254 a 

L -lead 

CB -coned bullet 

F.J - fut metal jacket bullet 

FN -flat ,ose 
Nd - steel hard core, mass 13 7  ± 0 g,  Hardness more than 83 
NRC 
PB - pointed bullet 

RN . round nose 

Sc - soft core head) 

- om.: 
øio Nc Whir IS P10Th ,.e. n.S.A St H S fljocs."S R,t. , W1l Mc 224? Chat,fleluai, 
mOi .hoee Be, SsaP1res-.S.Pwr. 124p Aw.i 8rrra ±ndoes RaO 

yscoo li.a &,iee ese,-'. 0ev Cotsal P'nea. itl.seb,.d 
Tel '5??' 344M74-$ Tel: .932' '34388a%.? ' Tell: .02 Sn 5402209 

F' .5271 Sa1a1.1 

E.malt: Sai,sirmored corn pk W.bslt.: www armOred corn pit 
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BATTERY 4 CMPtJtER PVO'EC". 
SASS 

RADIATOR PROTECTION GR(L 

FUEL T&N~ PROTECTION 

NO4R-OY BOTECItON 

RUNFLA$V$tttl SIfT CREPA FRfrr4V,Efltflr ON 

OVEBL.TP ROTECTOB
REAR SlOE PROTECTION

BULI HEAD DOOR 

'J(MORED DOOR GlASS 

BALLISTIC StEEl. FF110 

REINFORCED SUSPENSION 

360-  PROTECTION (SUVs) 

Vehicle armoring constructed in such a way as to ensure that a projectile following a 

linear or angled path comes into contact with the armor material. 

BALLISTIC STEEL ROOF 

LOEOWINO SCREEN 

R pRO1ICfl 

Co.p...*. 011k.: 
PIOI No $2/IriS Wont,  WflI 2-A B OHS Black. 715  Mm,. P%s Pa nAP 

zo. eon Bm SmT,-.41.Am4. U 5 MBI,A2. Bmcaa. En0v RBSd. 
(m..cI, Y520, AIo B.B .a.clp Dp 01b RPm. Irm.aT 
T.I .45 SS45AA 14 •S 21 34.38SO3O- T.E .5551 5402200 

F.m aBS 2' M333 

E.mall: sale*4acmcren corn pk I Websit.: www arriloreli rem p1, 

I 



EXP E RTI SE 

The only Coerp3ny fl 
Pakistan that uses laser cut 
steel and has sPouse facility 
f0 that 

service all across the 
country al royou AFTER SALES 
deSIerotdosand SERVICE throtqh our skilled 
mobite lean,. 

5,,  

- °' 

5"°*J 

AVP IS 

NO. 1 

Provide after sales 

Atmoring rnaterral cerified by 
Inspectorate of Attnarnetrt. StO 
UEt Ott liv and systerns 
certifIed according to ISO 9000j. 
ISO 14000. aird ORSS 

Well trained. 11gHy 
tualilied and 
nperlenceri manpow.f 
to tarry out arrrori 
proteIn 

COMPANY PROFILE 

We are Licensed by Ministry of Interior for manufacturing of Bullet Proof vehicles and to 

import material for same. License from Ministry of interior is mandatory requirement. 

cOmpar,y Dossessing SOC iron, Ministry Msociated with Streit Group. World, 
Of Interior, registered with 060P, ORG. largest orivately Owned .rrnonng 
Par Sass, United Nation comoans 

4f 

; o* 
\ \rrt 

100% success record againat\ ir. 
various attacks or acidS, \ 
armored by Asn,ored 
Vehicles Rattan. 

The only tdfltely owned coetbiny to .rt,w Owe 
850 vehIcles. Wth biezent castornee base and 
largest product range we offer shortest deliver1, 
tinse. 

.c.ate of tire art facility with 
modern eouiprnent ire to 

— rnanutacture and trot Armored 
vehicles 

The only coanosny that uses Capwle 
design wiltS single piece A8C Pillars 
and roof. 

O
U

R
 C
LI

E
N

TS
 

• Pakistan Army (GHQ). 

• Pakistan Navy. 

Pakistart Air Force 

• Frontier Corps Bal North 

• Frontier Corps Ba! South 

• Pakistan Coast Guards 

• Sindh Rangei's 

• Pakistan Ordnance Factory 

• Airport Secunty Force 

• Pakistan Police (Punjab). 

• Pakistan Police (Sindh) 

• Pakistan Police(KPK) 

• Pakistan Police (Baluchistan) 

• Othei SecurityAgencies  

S&GAD Government of Purijab 

• S&GAD Government o' Sirtdh 

S&GAD Government o Balochistan 

• Members of Natt0natAssemb 

• Members of Proa;nciai Assemblies 

• Pakistan Cricket Board 

• .tudiciaryof Pakistan 

• National C(porations. 

• Multi National Corporations 

• Banks 

• Media 

• Politiciarts and Renowned 
Personalities 

• United Nations Organizations 

• Embassies and Consulates 

• VarIous Chinese Companies and 
Financial Institutions. 

I Prof NO W2r' It rtorfl of..- 
w—' on4, Port Ben Oier 
Karach r50 
144 .922' UiS4Z344  

cospor.o. OWO.- 
'4A KCHSB1OC& 78 Mtrr 
tnatway.e-Ca.W 005 Atom. MW5*Z 
AttO Mas saiaig. XataCr,. 
1.5 42 V 3alffl&)iO.7 
F.. .91 7• SAPSiOtI  

Prof NO 2287. Ctes4'rairo.A 

001, GiAt:- Pv.pa. l5tars.b.I 
¶44. 

E-mail: .eles@arrnored  corn W.b.lt.: www airnorfrd tort, Ok 



LASER CUTTiNG CAPSULE DESIGN 

STUD WELDING 

IECHNDLOGICAL 

ADVANTAGES 

Land Crthser. 
Prado. 
ortuner. 

Lexus 
S 

Cougar Revo. 
Cheetah -: -- Ylgo 

Tundra 

Cirs. 
Deck Armored 

76Sedes 
79 Series 

Hrace Van 
Coaster 

S 

Bullet proof 
Doom 
Wndows 

SPEED ARC WELDING 

Xsr.IH COfpatzI. Office: ttiapnabad: 
P r'0 WVl NC.r We !.*. $ C r S $.r$ No 22Sf C'or 

Zoo. Po., Oe, Aweo Endo Ro. 
$*ds. fSO$1 eto r ffl**,g. LSW' D GZS' °C. 
TI 92 2' Tet: 9221 43O.2 •92 5' SO22OS 

F. .522' 33160fl 

E.metl: saiosftarmorsd con, pk W.bSiW: wwwor,n d oo pk 
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ARMORED CONVERSION WARRANTY 

Armored Vehicles Pakistan warrants any armor related items. installed, and conversion 
related custom workmanship, including transparent armor°, for the period of 2 year or 
40000km, whichever comes first. Any suspected warranty related work must first be 
confirmed as being necessary by means of technical consultation with a representative 
of Armored Vehicles Pakistan 

Warranty work authorized to be directly covered by Armored Vehicles Pakistan shall be 
performed locally at the nearest Armored Vehicles authorized facility**.  and billing 
forwarded directly to Armored Vehicles Pakistan. After careful assessment of said 
invoice. Armored Vehicles Pakistan shall, upon consultation and approval, make 
payment for any/all repairs deemed to be of a reasonable nature*** by our Warranty 
Service and Engineering Departments. 

Armored Vehicles Pakistan assumes no responsibility for damages incurred through 
vehicle misuse or abuse, negligence, accidental damage, or any unauthorized 
modifications or alterations made to the vehicle following delivery of the vehicle to the 
client. Under the terms of this limited warranty. Armored Vehicles Pakistan shall in no 
way be held liable for any incidental or consequential damages arising from loss of use. 
inconvenience, or any commercial loss resulting from the need for warranty work. This 
warranty covers the repair and/or replacement of warranty related items only, and any 
non-warranty related additional costs incurred remain the responsibility of the client 

Armored Vehicles Pakistan provide after sales service at certified Toyota service 
centers in Lahore, Islamabad I Rawalpindi I Bahawalpur / Quetta. Through its mobile 
team Armored Vehicles Pakistan can provide service in remote areas as well. In 
Karachi after sales service is provided at our own facility. 

Platform vehicles, and any accessories not directly related to the armoring process shall 
be covered by the warranties of their respective manufacturers, and are not included in 
the warranty coverage provided by this agreement. 

• Transparent armor products glass) are covered against detect under this for a period of one (2) year from dale of purchase of tIle 
vehicle. 

conso with Armored Vehicles Pakistan Warranty Service Department regarding available authorized service facilities, Should 
no Such facilities esist in the geographical area of use, work may be performed at the service facility of tIle diem's choosing once 
agreed upon o writing with Armored vehicles Pakistan 

Repairs andlor other work found by Armored Vehicless management and/or ngineerrng Departhrent to be unnecessary the 

completion of the authorized warranty repair, including any work performed at the request Of the dient without prior written consent 
1mm Armored Vehicles Warranty Service Department Manager. shall be refused by Armored Vehicles Pakistan. arid payment for 
sane shal become the responsibility of the client 

I 

Cotporat. Office. 
PW ND W2 I, C Non?' *0%' 4.1. mE C H S  Rào.tv.',* M, 
inmume Zone. non emmi Daio Snawa,. Fse.l. Cr50 Swam,, CmaD.a. 
,am.o'. 75020 P, A.iio lileil &edamç. ar,ii 
Tat r5434 Tel. .52r l4aO3O.7 

Fee .9? fl )u3Oi' 

Pint Nn 7757 Cflak.r.rrwa 
danfra linOhmt Rond 
0CC C%.u., PIe,n lo.at-.' 
Tel •C7 51 

E.mait: sIocarr,,ompd corn tili Website: NwW armorea corn oh 



For: yota JinnahMpors Lahore 
O1 -,j' 

.gc .,.' — 

DAIHATSU 

TOYOTA JINNAH MOTORS (PVT) LTD. 

26/06/2024 

ATTN: PUNJAB THERMAL POWER (PRIVATE) LIMITED 

Quotation (For Supply of Goods In-Lahore) 

SR: Description Qty 
Invoice Price Ex-Lahore 

(Each Unit) 

With Holding Tax 

Filer 

With Holding Tax 

Non-Filer 

Land Cruiser 300 ZX A/T 
01-Unit 120,111,000 - - 

GASOLINE 

(Local Assembled) (INDICATIVE PRICES) (each unit) (each unit) 

MODEL: 2024 

COLOR: SUPER WHITE, WHITE PEARL, RED MICA, DARK BLUE, SLIVER ME, GREY METALLIC, BLACK 

Special Notes 

Price: Prices are inclusive of custom duty, sales tax and freight charges from KARACHI TO LAHORE 

Delivery Time: 6 MONTHS 

Validity: Prices are valid for 15-days and thereafter subject to our re-confirmation 

Note: Price at the Time of Delivery will be Applicable (if Increase) 

 

Customer can book vehicle with Partial Payment is Rs : 40,000,000/- 

Payment 

Method: 

As per Customer convenience the vehicle can be book with full payment in advance with 02-

separate pay orders, (01 for vehicle price and 01-for WHT filer/non filer price) in the name of" 

INDUS MOTOR CO. LIMITED A/C CUSTOMER NAME" 

Please note any changes in government policy regarding taxes e.g. Sales Tax Custom and other government levies of 

whatsoever nature and price revised/increased by Indus Motor Company Ltd. will be on account of the customer, price at 

the time of delivery will be final. 

Looking forward to receive your valued order soon 

Kindest Regards 

Muhammad . haib Iaz 

Manager Sales & Marketing 

Cell: 0322-4772602 

sohaib.ijaz@toyotaiinnah.com  

23-KM, FEROZEPUR ROAD, GAJJUMAUA, LAHORE 

UAN:(042) 111-11-96-96 DIRECT NUMBER: 042-35272031-4 FAX:(042) 35272034 

URL:www.toyotajinnah.com Email: sales@toyotajinnah.com  
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HARBIN ELECTRIC INTERNATIONAL COMPANY LIMITED 

Rcf.: RU Pll'1./O&M10003 Dated: July 13, 2021 

Attn.: Chief Financial ( )fflccr 

Punjab l'herrnnl Power (Private) I muted 

Omund Floor. 7C-l. (u1berg-IIl. I.ahorc. Pakistan 

Page: I i-attn. 

Subject: OPI(RATION AND MAINTENANCE OF 1263.2MW CCPP— JIIANG  

Mobilization Initial Fee — (CI#000f) 

tind  Agreement tir Oncration and Maintenance Agreement For 1263.2! 1242.7 MW l.GrossfNct) Combined 

Gycle Power Plant I .ocatcd At Jhan I'unjah, Pakistan Dated 29  Apti I 2021 

Attached julense lind our O&M Commercial Invoice & Sale fax Invoice kr (Mobilization Initial Feet 

amounting Pak Us. I62,514.3fl.30  (Pakistani Rupees One I lundred Sixtyiwo Million Five I lundred lourteen 

FhousandThrec I Iundrcd Seventy Fwui And Thirty Paisa Only) arc due undertheContract Clause No.9.2 (a) 

(ii of()&M Agreement. 

You are kindly requested to release aboVe due invoice as per time set under ()&M Agreement Clause No.19.2 

(a) (iii). 

Yours fitith Vol lv. 

(010 lc 

I.xectitivc l)ireetor 

On behalf or I larbin Electric International Company limited 

Enclosed: 

I. Commercial Invoice (I Original) 

2. Sale lax Invoice (I Original) 

3. NI'B Applicable Esehange Rate List (Copy) 

4. I'cribmtance Security (Submitted Copy) 

Copy to: 

I. ('EO, Punjab tuietmal Power (Pvt) Limited. (iround Floor, 7C I. (iulherg-Ill, I.uliore 

2. DCFO. Punjab Thermal Power (Psi) Limited. Ground Floor. 71-i. Ciulberg-lll, lahore 

3. Company Secretary. Punjabiltcnnul l'owcr (Pvt) limited, Ground Floor. 7('.j,  Gulhcrg-lII. l.ahore 

.1' 

,
4. 

LiLp0l1 

4- 
r 



I loalsol I-kettle llltcmallflahll Sm 1(11w lao paw. I \wnp.-my wait MI/A and Il.aelo.r .lI.bnldu.g aItt lax p11111.10,0 lIt 11(4 
pjiI,cahIc In) 11,1101. 1-irelne llllcnwiioeal (1M113n0 hemp xl,,, lax 101511  l'Ix-,c Intel *115563 16% 'ale, In Icon, ow 

Ills aleC 

lImbos 14ree1e ll*mt.on,l too.panv 3*,., olnalnod mId//towel 1c.bxr cxl. or wabboldw. IeLone ian 47% IllacInle Ott WIII*3I,dmc 
..I1otddbeois±r.1325 

Sale I: 

5.4.2: 

" 
FIARBIN ELECTRIC INTERNATINAL. CQMPANY LIMITED 

COMMFR( IAL INVOICE 

(ol.nVS.,1w lL%fliNF.l.IC1Rj(LNflJL'4AfI3,',.sI.( IlNil'NV I.1NlII.ø I.v01n!0o,: IIEt.r1I°I-O&M.i-,.ms,l 

nut NO. CI.&rnl yloc I), Snlor I, Pb.,. V. lirteur, 
Pathl. 

IIuudneAulh.r11,.laIi.rr. 

. 

Iivoke liii.: lj.47-2Ufl 

Pba..e 009241fl1.43772 
EaaU;cMMIacbin-b.&c. IN(III I II * - lit 'II ri I flu 

PajahSal.TUItCSSN,.:ImIS6l.4 015 :011,4*1.1 

I'e.ca I'lal 101.104 II Jblep. I'IOJib. P.111,1*0 
Ionlpsssy 110111.411,1,429.64.2021 

RI1FEREN(E 

rise. GIWOSIC I 2632MW (OIflS.S Cyck Pawn P1..; kcat& ii flap. rim).lc. l'lbl.Iafl 

loyal., I.: I'vnjih Ibor..I PowtrlPrlv.le) 1.1.1K.! 

*44w..: OThuid Pleat. 7/1-I (.albcrg III. labor,. I',khiil. 
VIN: 10641211,-S 

flitS: .12773176142065 

MW (Gr.iulNet) Cwfllnd (VIle 
111.3104 aId haiti. Fiedek IMeIDaiIuiml 

AI(rna,nl 1101.1k: 

(lp.ltl.w *114 flaltlrt.ure .IgIntal lot 1243.2112411 
I/isletS lip ad 0.1w.,. P115Mb lkrnl Pme.r (PrIrak! 

PEIO()ItMAN(V SI/chUm SO.:IC2BOCllUl24 

PAVMI/MAAPEROAM*(;RLIMEN1-  SMIII/VI 

Ml II3/l,IAi1ON INFflAI. FM/I IN I/NI) l.O/.i.4(03.OU I/SI) 

CONVI/I1SIIIN LVI F,ILSI) I: 'AK IlL) i 3 
As pet /0.16,111 bilw Nt. I VJ Ill Iii) l(cl,rtnrc 
itsaConvrnaonsScrt AIIS.btjft,ay ,rnr talc-I II 
ildy. NP 

I)oull.I7.Ai1ONaNm:3J. 13711/ I'AK it. I Ib/.)40.290 3)0 11/U 

TOTAL A.Moh NT (IXCl.I:plrld SALU TAXI PAK 14031.54310 

NNJ:311501.I/I rAx3)I6% 31'ak 13.3 IO9o46% PkN., Ibor I 0.10w 

I INS WI•lilIIOI.I)IN4I INCI)SIF TAX//I, 3% S (126,217 133 Pkawt*r .4,0021k-law 

N1/T AMOUNT (PalI R.$s..a} 062,514,372.30 

-. 
fl(i(IRI* IN WI 11(05 

rib Rupee.: Ill., lindral Silly 
Iwo Militsa till linde.4 Enfleru 
Thoe.aS lb.,, llu.drrd Sn-tel, 
Two And 1 hIcK l'2I,. (lilly. 

Lflorr 
I'ekl.Ia 

I., Phi., S. hid,.,,. 11001/ag A.Ih0rllV, 

-- - - 

IA~ore. 1*54,10. 

Act-mini liii,: 1111111. Ekelrk huler**lweal ('opneV 11.1140 
Kenoal Somber: 1242-79501212.IO 
Swill (all.: IIAh40PXKi 
milk ('.111w ill? 
Bruech 5.11.,: 1101,11. flank I .ImIIcd. U0r1,.e.I, (tilt.. 
Braiwh ,S,kltus: Itctlaull)tfler. laS-lot tipper Mail. lsh.r,. 
lkneflchsn'. Slider,.: limo. it. 4*I.slrni N.. 13.2k-clot 

Iran Fri 
l/xecoIi c L),recuor 
0., lhabolioFlla,tno 171eclrwi InlaSn.nl,,hl.11 (onnlIn I.l.a,kI 



HARBIN ELECTRIC INTERNATIONAL COMPANY LIMITED 

SALES TAX INVOICE 

Comp.oy W%RIIIN n.EcrRI(: INTI':kN,tTIoNAI. (O%II''NY I.IMITEI) No. HEI-rl'Pl,-O&M-(I.OoOI 

Addr,o NO. .4SI.Sirt No. 13, S.uor I., Phm V. I){ro Hoo,ig .tolbwity. I..bor. 
Irni D,fr: 13-117-2021 

Pho.o 01)92-316-8143772 
Finish: thihanijisis arhina-hrirom INVOI(i FOR INIIIAL I4E 

Ponjisi. Sisk '10 Rgn No.: 1)816461-4 s'rN, 08164614 

I'hir niWoric 1263.2MW (nmhissd (yk Pow ' Pl.os lo.ol..J is, .Ihoij, Ponjish, rk*o.. 

Iuv,i.. To: Pisojob Tb.rm.I Pow..' (Prn.Iej lin il.d 

Addr.. Ground Floor. 7/C. I GuIb.. III, isbn..', PokiMon 

NTN: 7564226-5 

SERN: 3277876142065 

A8r...nl I).lniI 
Op.r.Iioo nod Slisinlrnonri- r..'n,.'nI for 1263.2/1142.7 51W IGrooNrtf Combio.'d (irk Pow..' Pinol Iornl,d •1 Jhnn. Poojisb. 
Pnkiiinn EnI.r.d b ond lklwnn I's,ojob I'b.rwnl Powrr (P.-ionl.) limit.',) od II.rbl. Ekdrfr In) nolionni Comp.v Ijo,il..I 050'd 
29.04.2021 

PERFORMAMi SECURITY 5O.:IA;18,lliCIII0024 

PAYMENT AS PF.R O&M AGREFMFVI AMOONT iPok Rupmis) REFERENCE 

MOIIILI/.A lION (INIIlAL i-LI) (l'/IK if) 44,431,541.11) 

I'IJN.IM3 SAl I/S iAX'iOlo% 2,l09,O46.9O 

(.RAND Toisi I (,7,S40.590.00 PAVNIEN'I' ,SSH){'NT INClUSIVE OF SALES 
TAX 

FI(1URES IN WORDS 

Pisk Rop.., Qor hood.',,) S4oty 
Sm-en Million Fii. Hond.',,) Foil, 
'Fb000n.d liv. I&undr,d Ninny 
Only 

Ateenut -rail,: llisrblu Flnlrrc Inhcr.inlionsl I pan, limhlmi 
A.'tennt N.mb.r I24Z-79541I211-4Ii 
Swift (ode: IIARRPKK5 
Brunch Code, 1242 
IIrnswh Same: Ilistoil, flunk Iin,iI.'.I. Corporate (enS..'. Labor,' 
IInsn,b Ad,)r01u Regionol OW..', 102-1113 Upp.rM.dl, Inborn, Piskiula.. 
B.'o.'Ik'try'o Addreuo line., No. 481. Slr.'eI No. 13. Snnlor L 1'b... V. Dnftswe Ilonoing Authorit,, I.,h..'n, Pnkiu01n 

- 

13- 

(a.i I'i/I 
txccutive I)ireclnr 
()u flchulf oil larbin ikctrie IIllcrnuIionuI Company I,imllcd 



HARBIN ELECTRIC INTERNATIONAL COMPANY LIMITED 

INVOI(E1 

&oo.pans \o,o, IlARBIN ELECTRICINTERNATIONAL COMPANY Ij'elrrED Io.ok, : I4EI-I'IPL-O&M-CI-0002 

Add,rs. iO. 4111. SMecol No. 13. Seclor L. Pl,e. V. Deknc. IloSS*i1.E Aolhnr,ls. Labor,. 
Pt. It:. laIr Invoice D.k.: (14-10-2022 

Phone 0092-3 IMS930 
B4Uin Month - September. 2022 

Ponj.bSokT.v Re., No. 0816.161-4 NTh: 0810461-i 

Pine. s.f Wnrk: 1263.2MW tomb.ned (:.rle P.m,. PIt.nl k.c.ted at ihano. Ponjnb Pakiwa.. 

Incoic, Tec P.rnjnl. Thermal Poster 1pri..t,) Limited 

Addtcs., Groond Fima-. 'C-I Goibecg III. L.hosc. PaLicr,n 

P(rN: 7864226-S 

STiNt 3277876142065 

Agevonoffi D,,.d, 

Operation nod Mt.in,.ntr on..nl for 1263.211242.7 MW (CrmWNet.) Comhln..I C,.dr Poster Plant k,catcd at Jha5. Pt.ojab. 
P.I4c,an Entrced ht and BeI..ern P,mj.I. Thermal Po,er (ste) Limbed nod HarI,I., Elos-tric Inl.n...tinnnl Compass. Limited Dated 
2904 2(121 

PERPORMANCE SECURifY 50LG2111163C1115E524 

PAYMENT AS PER O&M AGREEMENT AMOUNT (Pak Rapem, REFERENCE 

M000.1/JtTION FIXFD MrlNTIILY flk fOR 
MONfll (* SEI'TFMRER. 2U22 PAR Rst I r io' .IIS '8 - 

pIJNJAKSA1.ESTAXIE.% 2Itfl(,cI 2 

GRAND TOTAL I59.U-lO.000.00 
PAYMENT AMOUNT INCLUSIVE OF SALES 

tk:iki SEN WI R)>. 
Pak Rapt..,: One H..ssdr,d fTh 
Psi... Million Porn thomand 
Ossi.. 

ccoqflt Title: Hutton Electric Intnitution.l (tnp.n. I etnilnl 
AI0SIS.I N.b.r 1242-79501212414 
Sc.ifl Code: HARBPKKA 
lironch C,k: 1242 
Brunch Same HaI,,t, B,nl. Litmied. Corpont. Center. Labor, 
Hr,nch t.dtJrrw Rece.ssnl fliTter. 102-103 Upper !4.tIL Labor,, Paled., 
Rcn,hctan\Atldrn.: H.ost. No. 4111. Stred No Ii. SeclorL Pt..., V. Defence Hntt.ingiuthoriri. L.b..,,, Pi.IdM.n 

QuDan 
Projcci Mwia8cf 
On Behalf of I1atton flccu.c InlcrnalIonaI ('ompan. 



Yours faithfully, 

Qu Dan 

Project Manager 

On behalf of Harbin Electric International Company Limited 

HARBIN ELECTRIC INTERNATIONAL COMPANY LIMITED 
Ref HEl .PTPLO&M/0006 Dated November01. 2022 

Am-i Chief Executive Officer 

Punjab Thermal Power (Private) Limited 

Ground Floor, 7C- I. Gulberg-II I. Lahore. Pakistan 

Page I atta 

Subject: OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF 1263.2MW CCPP— JHANG  

Mobilization Fixed Monthly Fee for Billing Month of October, 2022— (CI#0003  

Under Agreement for Operation arid Maintenance Agreement For 1263211 242.7 MW (GrosslNet) Combined 

Cycle Poer Plant Located At Jhang. Puniab. Pakistan Dated 29th Aøril 2021  

Attached please find our O&M Commercial Invoice & Sale Tax Invoice for jMobilization Fixed Monthly 

Fee for Billing Month of October. 2022t amounting Pak Ks. 149.957.150.00 (Pakistani Rupees One Hundred 

Forty-Nine Million Nine Hundred Fifty-Seven Thousand One Hundred Fifty Only) are due under the Contract 

Clause No, 10.2 ja) (i) of O&M Agreement 

You are kindly requested to release above due invoice as per time set under O&M Agreement Clause No I 9.2 

(a) (iii). 

Enclosed 

I Commercial Invoice (I OnginaH 

2 SaleTax Invoice(l Original) 

3 NPB Applicable Exchange Rate List (Copy) 

4 Performance Security (Submitted Copy) 

Copy to. 

I CTO. Punjab mci-ma] Power tPvt) Limited. Ground Floor. 7C. I. Gijlberg.11l. Lahore 

2 GM Technical, Punjab Thermal Power (PvI) Limited. Ground Floor. iC-I, Gulberg-ILI, Lahore 

3 CFO. Punjab Thermal Power (Pvt) Limited. Ground Floor. 7C-I. Giilberg-lll, Lahore 

4 DCFO. Punjab Thermal Power (Pvt) Limited, Ground Floor. IC-I, C}ulberg-1lI. lahore 
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Qu Dan 

Protect Manager 

On Behalf of Harbin Electnc International Compans' Limited 

HARBIN ELECTRIC INTERNATIONAL COMPANY LIMITED 

SALES TAX INVOICE 

Comp..v Nom: HARBIN ELECFRIC INTERNATIONAL. COMPANY LIMITED lasoice No.: HEI-PTPt.-O&M-CI.0003 

Addr NO. 481. Sired No. 13. Sector 1. Pb,,. V. Defer. Hoasiog Aolhoiits. L.hore 
Pakistan . Invoice D,t. 01-11-2022 

Phone: 0092.318-0459305 
Em,Ii qodcbin.he,.coni Billing Month October. 2022 

Ponjab Sale Tu Regn No.: 11816461-4 NTN: 0816461-4 

Place or Work 1263.2Mw comhinodi Cycle Peer Pinal located at .Jhang. Ponjil,, Pakistan 

Invoice To: Ponjab Thernial Posser (Ph. aId unified 

Addr.a: Groond floor, 7ff-I Gulh.,g Ill. Lahor.. Pakistan 

NTrI 756422f.-5 

SiRN: 3271876142065 

A8reemenl Details: 

Operation as.d Moinieninre 'sgreesoenl 1, 1263.211242.7 MW (Gisirs/Net) Combined Crk Power Plant located at Jhontt. Ponjab. 
Pakistan Entered he ansI Sctoscen Ponjnh Thermal Pnwr (prl'-ntei Limited and llarl,in Ekeloir Inter ,atioOal Cooipan Limited Dated 
29.04.2021 

PERFORMANCF. SECURITY NO.:I.628803CI00024 

PAYMENT AS PER O&M AGREEMENT AMOUNT (Pals Rop.e.l REFERENCE 

MOBILILATION 1-1XEI) MONTHI.Y FhI FOR THF 
MONTH OF (XIOHER. 2022 iPAX Ed) 

131 '71 151 12 

PUNJAIISALFS rAX. 10% 21.323.44&28 

GRAND TOTAL I 
PAYMENT AMOUNT INCLUSIVE OF SALES 

FIGIJRXS IN WORDS 
Pok Rupees: O. hundred Fifty 

Poor MlIIIo Five lloodrtd Ninety 
Five Thousand Ol.. 

A000l Title: Harfltfl ElectrIc Intern.tlooal Company Limited 
Accoonl Number. I242-7950121 2.03 
S..ifl Codr HABHPKKA 
Branch Code: 1242 
Branch Name: Habib Bank United. Cr i-rae (enter . Lohore 
Bnh Address: Rngto.al 0111cc. 102-103 Upper Stall. lahure. Pakistan 
fteacflelan'5 Addie,,: House No. -fill, Sired No. Ii, Sector L Phase V. Oeence housing Authorit. t.aborr. Pakistan 

I 



Yours faithfully. 

Qu Dan 

Project Manager 

On behalf of Harbin Electric International Company Limited 

ug 

____ 1-IARBIN ELECTRIC INTERNATIONAL COMPANY LIMITED 

Ref HEI iVTPUO&M/0007 Dated December01. 2022 

Attn Chief Executive Officer 

Punjab Thermal Power (Private) Limited 

Ground Floor. 7C-l. Gulbcrg-IlI. Lahore. Pakistan 

Page l+atia. 

Subject: OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF 1263.2MW CCPP—JHANG  

Mobilization Fixed Nloiithtv Fee for Bilhin Month olNovember. 2022— (CI#0004j 

Under Agreement for Operation and Maintenance Agreement For 1263 2. 12427 MW (GrossiNet) Combined 

Cycle Power Plant Located At Jhang. Punjab. Pakian Dated 29' April 2021  

Attached please find our O&M Commercial Invoice & Sale Tax Invoice for fMobilization Fixed Monthly  

Fee for BiIljui Month of November. 2O22 amounting P*k Rs. 152.028.100.0O  IPakistani Rupees One 

Hundred Fifty-Two Million l\venty-Etihi Thousand One Hundred Only) are due under the Contract Clause 

No.192(a) (i) of O&M Agreement 

You are kindly requested to release above due invoice as per time set under O&M Agreement Clause No 192 

(a) (iii) 

Enclosed 

I Commercial Invoice (I Original) 

2 Sale Tax tnvoice(I Original) 

3 NPB Applicable Exchange Rate List (Copy) 

4 Performance Security (Submitted Copy) 

Copy to. 

I CTO. Punjab Thermal Power tPvt) Limited. Ground Floor. 7C- I, (Julberg-lll, Lahore 

2 GM 'léchnical, Punjab Thermal Power (Pv1) Limued. Ground Floor. 7C.l. (iulberg-lll. Lahore 

3. CFO. Punjab Thermal Power (Pvo Limited. Ground Floor. 7C- I. Gulberg-III. Lahore 

4. DCFO, Punjab Thermal Power (Pvt Limited. Ground Floor. iC-I, Gulberg-IIl. Lahore 
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HARBIN ELECTRIC INTERNATIONAL COMPANY LIMITED 
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Qu [Ian 
laroject Manager 
On Behalf of Harbin Elecirig InernIrnnul (ompany Limile-.) 

HARBII1 ELECTRIC INTERNATIONAL COMPANY LIMITED 

SALES TAX INVOICE 

(i..p.n, N.... IlARBIN FI.ErrRlc INTERNATIONAL COMPANY LIMrTED Invo.. N.h. HEI.PTPL-O&I-(I-0U04 

Addr,.: NO. .11.1, Slr..i Nr 13. Salor L Ph.. V. Dfrnc. H000Ia .lhon. L.ho. 
P.L.4a.,. lvo. D,(, 111.12-2(122 

Phone 0092-)IS.U45930 
Email: qad.nachin.-hac.c. BiU.aMo.uh N.n.n.bar. 2022 

Pnj.b %ak Ta Rcgi. No.: 1M164.l.4 NTN W(l64614 

Plac. of WorI 1263.2MW (.o.nhlncd C.cl. Po..rr Plani ko..O-d ai Jha.g. Ponj.b. Paldol.n 

lnok. 1 Panjal Tb.n.al Poo.r IP.*aI.I Lrn.dnl 

Addr. Grn.o,d Fh,or. 'C.I G.Ilr, III. Labor,. Pal..lo,i 

NTN: 'SA422l.- 

STR Jr-"r6142065 

grmowni Dull,. 
Opcn.nun ond Moi.,i,n.nc. Aujr.mfl for 11h3.2?1242.' MW (Gn,a./Nul) tomhln,d Cscl. Por Planr k,iod u Jhao... Punj.h, 
Pu, E.urn.d to- and Ho... Ponjal. Fh.rm.I P,m,r (Prival.) L.,knl and Ilarhin El,ctr.c Mutal (on.p.n L.imit,d Daird 
29.04.2021 

PERFORMANCE SECURITY NO.:LG39$O3Cl024 

PAYMENT AS PER O&M AGREEMENT AMOUNT IPIL Rop.u-.) REFERENCE 

M01311.WJIIION It(EOMONfl(LY UEI FUR II 
MUNIIl(}l- NVLMIIER.202(1'AJ(Ro) 

- 
.. -I,  

PIISA[IT LAXold° ]''.: 

,RAo PAYMENT AMOUNT INCLUSIVE OF SALES 

UI RLS IN WORI)S 
Pal. Ropo..: On, Handr.d Fifn 
S.o Mlllkrn S.... Hundr,d Thirlu 
Thouo.nd oat' 

rid.: HarM. Electflc InIerne;k.n*l (.Pnip.n% Limit.) 
Ar0001.l N.rn.ho-: I242-'950112.iU 
Snift (oil.: HABBPKKA 
Ra-,.ch Coil.: 1242 
Branch N.m.: 11.1,11, Bank l.muted. Corporal. C.ot.r. Labor, 
Branch Addr..0 Rellional 0(1k.. 102-1113 Uppm- MaiL Labor.. Pakolan 
B. (kMro. Addn,n: Hon.. 5.. 41.1. Sart.( 5.. 13. Scrtor L Phan. V. D,frnr, Hooting AoflrnriO. Labor.. P.khilun 



Yours faithfully. 

QuDan 

Protect Manager 

On behalf of Harbin Electric International Company Limited 

'i1 'F'.. _... 

HARBIN ELECTRIC INTERNATIONAL COMPANY LIMITED 

Ref HEI IPTPUO&M/000S Dated: January 03, 2023 

Ann. Chief Executive Officer 

Punjab Thermal Power (Private) Limited 

Ground Floor. 7C-1. Gulberg.IlL Lahore, Pakistan 

Page: I -atta. 

Subject: OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF 1263.2MW CCPP - JFIANG  

lohiIiiaIion Fi'ed Monthly Fee for BiItin Month of December, 2022- (CI#0005) 

Under Aiuccrnenl br Operation and 1aintenance A&eemenr For 12632(12427 MWtGrossNeti Combined 

Cycle Po'.'.er Plant Located At ihang. Punjb. Paksian Dated 29a  April 2021  

Attached please find our O&M Commercial Invoice & Sale Tax invoice for Mubilization hxed Monthly  

Fee for BilIin Month of December, 2022) amounting Pak R. 153,725,600,00  (Pakistani Rupees One 

Hundred Fifty-Three Million Seven Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Six Hundred Only) are due under the 

Contract Clause No 192 (a) Ii) ofO&M Aireement 

You are kindtv requested to release above due invoice as per time set under O&M Agreement Clause No 192 

(a) (iii) 

Enclosed 

I Commercial Invoice(l Orieinal) 

2 Sale Tax Invoice (I Original) 

3 NPB Applicable Exchange Rate List (Copy I 

4 Performance Security (Submitted Copy) 

Copy to 

I CTO. Punjab Thermal Power (Pvt) Limited. Ground Floor. iC-I. Gulberg.11l. Lahore 

2. GM Technical, Punjab Thermal Power (Pt) Limited. Ground Floor. iC-I, Gulberg-IlI, Lahore 

3 CFO. Punjab Thermal Power (Pv1) Limited. Ground Floor, iC-I. Gulberg-IH. Lahore 

4 DCFO. Punjab Thermal Power (Pvt) Limited, Ground Floor. iC-I, Gulberg-III. Lahore 
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HARBIN ELECTRIC INTERNATIONAL COMPANY LIMITED 

SALES 1 4X I\ ORE 

Con.p.nv N.m. II.RBIM ELECTRIC I TERNATIONALCOMPANY LIMITED IaokeNo. HEI.vrPL-O&%l-t.I-1810- 

Addr,, NO. 481. Slrr.l No. 13. S.or L Ph.., V. D,frn,. Hoo.b. Aothoflt. L.bo,... 
Pakl,l.a. 03I2O23 

Plaonr 0o92.3lI49J05 
En.d qoda.bmb,Lo.n Bllltn& Mooth ),,mh,r. 2012 

Prn.j.hS.kTa. Rg N,: 0816461-I NTN 0816461-4 

Pt.no(WorL 1263.2MW Cooahin.d C.d, P.o.,., PIan ho.ald .lJh,00.. Panjab. P.Li.o..n 

Ia..,k, [0: Pooj.h Th,rm.l Pn..r(PdoaS) Limilo.t 

Addr,.s: Groond [too.. .(.I (.olhE III, Labor,. Poki.lao 

NIN: 56-1226-5 

$TRP 327E76UZ06S 

Aarrem,nt 0,1.1k: 
Op.,.lioo arni Malno.o.nrr r.o.o.al i..r I!63.2I242.' MW tGn,*..'N1) Comb104d ('srI Pm..r PlanI Iorao.d •1 manE. Pontab. 
P.kbo.n Eal,r,d I., .d &rno..n Pm.J.b Th,nn.I En a(Prh.o.j Lbnlk.J and HarSh, £k,h* In .tiallal Coolpalls I ..I,'I Dand 
29.04.2021 

PERFORMANCE SECuRITY NO.LG2I18U3CIlWI024 

PAYMENT AS PER GAM AGREEMENT AMOLNr Pk Rpo..l REFERENCE 

MHfl37AUON F1EDMONTI1LY FEE FOR TIIF 
.E.IiI'* MClM1I.2U22PAicI.l., 

!'I'.JAIlAI3.S A.54I6% ? ' 14 

GRAND TOTAL I5S.4R0.0II0.UO PAYMENT AMOUNT INCLUSIVE OF SALES 

FD,I kI'TN WOkl> 
PaL Ropo..: On. Hondr.d Fift) 
RIEhI Million Foor Hondr,d 
Eitthr. Thoo.and 0. 

Aroonal titt. H.rhlo EI.rlflr I ,rO.Iio04I Con.pan. I.imil.d 
Arr000l Non,h..-: L212-9501212-03 
S,.ft Cod.: IIARRPKK 

Brnn.h Cod.: 1231 
li-inch Name: Habit, Bank Linitod, CorW,ralr Cern.,. 
IIranb Aid....: RI 041k.. 102-103 Upper Mall. Lab.,,.. P.k08..o 
Ikn.Ikiar.. Add....: Ho....Nn. 181. Str,.I No. Ii. Se.-l..r L Ph.,.. V. ,..r. H000i.o.Arnh,,dr., Labor,. P.kiOan 

Qo I),.n 
Project %lanaEer 
On Behalf of Harbin Electric International Company Limited 



UBOR 

1Mth 4.39157 

3 Month 4.76729 

6 Month 5.13836 

Ready Transaction Rates 

Currency SymoI IT sel4lng IT BuyVs 

USDOUJIK USC 216.90 

EUSO CUR . 242.62 242.09 

iApaSevenc aPP 3.7462 3.7443 

IRrOSliROUHU GIP 273.97 27337 

SWISS FRANC OM 145,53 245.04 

CAN*OIASI OOU.*R CRC 167.52 567 35 

AUSTLRUAR POLIAN 6120 154.88 134.33 

SWIOfSHKRORA Sex 21.82 71.78 

NORwEGIAN IRON! 6108 23.07 23,02 

DANISH RRONF DIR 32.57 12.49 

NEWZ 1830 DOSSAW NSC 144.07 143./5 

SINGAPORE DOLlAR 560 169,59 169.33 

HORGKONG 001183 HID 291? 2913 

KOREAN W0N KRW 01791 0.1727 

N!sKvuMn CRY 3333 5304 

MAIAYSIAN*INGCIT Mm. 51.72 51.60 

1HAiAAHt ThA 6,61 6,59 

U.*.( 01*11*61 *30 6? 2? 6208 

LAUDICIVAL SM 60.44 6030 

QATAR*1V61 OAR 6234 6123 

euwAmDINu• IWO /43.40 - 4' 5 

0ATE Tuesday. S 1Oafl 2031 

[ 

[rrencY 

tndlcative FBP Rates 

161 Sea 3M 'AM 3M AM 

1100 715.00 223.65 220.61 70806 215.48 213.00 210.64 

WA . 240.15 23913 236.52 734,15 231.83 229.58 227.40 

GAP 171.76 270.13 266.83 263.83 260.91 258.08 255.32 

*41es toe totesgas £ads... Cumnso. Dnpode. 
OIC/FCaC 3p.4al 133$ loud prolNu & forwand CR99. for 

0.9046 (Indudln4 R.23 091mdt.t 
Settlement Date 

USC 226.3619 

Thoesday. S la.csary 2023 
GAD 272.9472 

IUA 361.1186 

JPI 1.7129 

Rates for cash/Currency Note. 

ClaflenCy Selling Allying 

USC 226.17 1,26.14 

GAP 376.73 270.61 

RIm 24439 219.8* 

IPy 3.78*7 1.7266 

SM 61.08 29333 

AID 61.41 61.43 

FX RATES SHEET 

Treasury & Capital Markets Group 

Pleas, call Treasury Sale. 0e,.lr 19922 0337.99220438 & 2922 0747J Is, transactions over US Dollar. 5,000 or equivalent amount In other ciarrencie. 

!run5a14tr99 basis) 
nAbovi rates ale 'rat 53)4 to, transactions above 12505.000 or equivalent amount In oIlier CurrencIes Ccwrulativr basis) 

Unles, otherwise specifically stated, the given rates ire market indicative and subject to chant.  wlthovt prior notice 

NAP captures above foreign enchant. rites fron, source, belIeved to be cr11361.. NAP doe. not accept any lability tar consquences that may arise 
from the usage S the.. rates 

All EX designatee branches must ensure reporting of all enpon bill, falling over due today 

cAll FX designatec branches must ensure that all credits in Nostro account, have been responded 

All FX deslgnatec branches m.i.t ensure retention of export proceeds Into FC account, as per SAP guideline, 

eEoc at Chinese Yuan transactions please contact Treasury Sale. Desk 

Cuntncie. listed are NOT available to NAP's customers, please contact treasury sale. tar mor, detail. 

THIS IS .4 COMPUTER GENERA TED RATE SHEE AND DOES NOT REQUIRE ANY SIGNA fl/RE 

T,.aMa S4ss Desk. Nod Office I Chundrrga. Road. K&, 
Direct th..5. 9020037 9922041*. 91220747. (ala1; fmalnprlbo,co.r, plc /tmng.lttentco.c0.n.ph  Pflfl 99220530- 10.120.; 3211,5212. 32108 3314 



HAF3;\ 1P'iA' 

Ref:HEIjPTPL,'Q&M. our: 23 2021 

AttnMr5yed Salman H' 

Company Secretary 

Punjab Thermal Powe'P iir L. 

Ground F!oor 7 c-I Gub.; U!.: Ujr. 

Subject: OPERATION & MAINTENANCE FOR 1263MW CC JHANG.PUNJM, 

PAKISTAN SUBMISSION OF ORIGINAL DERFORMANCF SECURITY 

Dear Sir, 

We are pleased to bmi --j-j - :. ric:f---, --:J -  arrortr'g to USO 

10.000,000 vth securt N@- - - - 2C I -.u'n y Uiustra' and Commercial 

Bank of Chira Lahore ranch in he favor f Punjab Thermal Power(Pivate) Lmited 

with resp'ct to Operation and Maintenance Agreement fr 123MW Combined 

Cycle Power Plant Near Trrnmu Barrage, )hang. Punjab. Pakisao 

Please kindly acknowledge your receipt of original Performance Security. 

With best regards. 

Gao Fei 

Executive Director 

On behalf of Harbin Electric International Company Limited 
o (

? 

 



LETTER OF GUARANTEE 

V'4 .ItRIL.-L*IMiRIIAI 
I .'1IORIZ liKSII 

1'II UND fl0IIl. Fri 
$I*.UMILML,. MIN 
"IRIK( IA*EPAF 

WI 
'lIT CIWP#\ 

I I. \O. L(28SU3ClUO021(PLF.ASE ALWAYS Q,JrTf) 

I (..\MOUNT ISU IU.0O0.UU(J.00(0%-0I 

ISStIED DATE: 2204/202 

EXPIRY DATE jf10f2024 

.%PPLICANT INDUSTRIAL ANI) COMMERCIAL HANK OF 
CHINA HEILONOJIANG BRANCH CHINA 

DEAR SIRJMAI)AM 

WF. hAVE INSLEl) ItIE AHOVE MINTI()NLDUU,\RAN1EE. 

PER! ORMANCE SECURITY 

APRIL 22. 2021 

EU 

PLNMB lIlERMAL POWER (PV1) LIMIThL) v-C-I GULBEKO-Ill. LAIIORE. PAKISlAN 

r'CRFORMANCE SECURITY NO LG2SSO3C 100024 (THE BOND) 

WF. INDESITRIAL AND COMMERCIAL DANK Dl CHINA LIMITED.LAIIORE URANCH ADD.LIPPF.R 

(RUUNL) FUX)R, EEC IIOLSE. c-I) JAIl ROAD. MAIN (iULDERt KARACHI PAlSTA' 

ILLUIW2.t 3. HhlN( 11IE BUNt) INIINi RANK I IUL IS1IING BANKI IhNDERsrANL, FHAI 

I HI H)LLOWIN I'ARIII.S SIIAU ENI ER. ADOUF FIlE OAt E HEREOF. INlO AN AGREEMENt 

ENIlILFI) OPLRAI IONS ANt) MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT OF 2,) MW COMBINED CYCLE POVUR 

I'lANT NEAR IRIMMIl HARIAUE. JIIANO. N.'NJAR. IAKIIAN FIILAGKEEMENFE 

IAIPUNJAB THERMAL POWER IPYl LIMIUII). A COMPANY INCORPOIIArLI) UNDER rilE LAWS DI 

PAKISTAN HAVING ITS REOISTEKI:O UI lICE LOCATFI) AT 7C.I. GthIfIEkG-Itl. tAIIORE. PARISiAN 

1IILDWNCRb,S4D 

14 NO. LGZ q 



B HARDEN lIEU IRIC IN FERNAI loNAL CUYIPANY LIMI IED... COMPANY l4CORPORXtEi) lINDEN 

FIlE LAWS OF PEOPLLS REPUBLIC OF CHINA. HAVING IN REGISTERED OFFICE LOCATED Ar NO I2Q 

(IlIJANUXINYl ROAD, SONGDEI DISTRICT. I4ARRIN.CHINA(THF OPERATOR) 

F1(RTIIER.. WE uNDERSEANL) I'HAIPL(RS(:ANF II) IHL ACiKELMIN I. I HE OPERATOR Ii REQIIIRFI)TO 

PROVIDE THE OWNER WFFU A PrKI-oKMANUL BOND EQUAL 10 USD IO.OthL000 ISAY 115 P01.1 ARS 

rEN MILLION ONI.Y I. 

THE ABOVE PREMISED. WE .INDIISITRIAL AM) COMMERCIAL. DANK OF CHINA LIMIl LI).LAIIURL 

BRANCH. UERFI3Y I NUEK lANE IRREVOCABLY Nl) UNCONDITIONALLY ON DEMAND ') PAY 10 

rFIi OWNER, WItilot F ANY NO1ICE. REFERENCE DR RECOURSE TO TIfF OPERATOR OR TO ANY 

OtHER ENTFFY OR WFrHOIJT ANY RECOL'RSE OR REFERENCE TO TIlL AGKUF:MENTOR ANY OTHER 

LXX'LIMENF, AUKEr.MLNI. INsIKIMENT OR OliLD. ANY SUM OR SUMS OK ANY I'ARI thEREOF) 

EQIJIVAI FNT IN k)W.REC',ATF liP TO BUT NOT rCirnlN(; A MAIMt:M AMOUNT Of: 050 

IIUX&QOO.00(SAY U.S. DOLLARS TEN MILLION ONLYt ITlIE GUARANThEL) AMOUNrI AFSIWII AND 

IMMEDIATELY. HOWEVER NOT LMIiR THAN S BUSINESS DAYS FROM -rHE DAlE OF RECEIPT 01rHE 

OWNER'S FIRST WRIrrEN DEMANI) IFUE DEMANI) Ar FIlE ISSUING BANKS OFFICES LOCATED Ar 

lOPPER GROUND FLOOR. IiF(Y IIC)LJSE. 6D JAIL ROAD. MAIN GULBERG KARAChI PAKISIAN 

iEI:U9Z-3ib-393$l1) OR IHROLGH SWIIT INSTRUC [IONS TRANSMITTED BY Till. OWNERS BANK 

Ih NATIONAL BANK OF PAKiSTAN). ON BEHALF OF ThE OWNER TO ThE ISSUING BANK. SUCH 

I)EMAND 'IMING 

I hAl IHE OPERATOR IS IN BREACH OF ITS OBLIGATIONS TOWARDS DIE OWNER 

'I, SPECIFYING THE BREACII AM) IF APP1 I('ABEF. REQUESTING TUE OPERATOR TO CURE THE 

KRL.-(H. 

lIt IF APPLICABLE.('LRTIFVINU IllAl I IIEOI'EKAIOK I-lAsh-AILED FOREMLOY liii IM(L-WII WI [thIN 

rh-IF. PERIOD ALLOWED FOR REMLOIAI. ACrION. AND 

Di IHE TOhAL.-MOiiNrS DEMANDED 

A DEMAND St IALL ONLY BE HONOURED [IV US 

(It IN IHE CASE OF A wRITTEN DEMAND. ii ir IS MADE BY ANt) BEAKS [lW sic;NATL.IKE oh- AN 

%LlIIORISED OFFICER OR OTIIF.K RIiPKESENFA[IVE OF flIEOWNUR. AS DULY VERIFIED 10 US BY 

rUE OWNERS BANK lIE. NATIONAl. BANK OF PAKISTAN). OR 

VII) IN THE CASE OF A DEMAND TRANSMITTED THROUGH SWIfl IF IllS TRANSYlIrrED TFIROU(.ill 

AUTHENTICATED swlpr INSTRIICrIONS BY TI-IF OWNER'S RANK I F NATIONAl RANK 1W 

PAKISTAN, ON BEHAI F OF IHF OWNER 

WE, 1111. iSSUING DANK. ShALL UNtONDI I UNAILY IIONUIIN A I}lMANI) iii Nil INUER MAUL IN 

COMPlIANCE WITH Tills BOND Al 5(0111 ANt) IMYILDIAltIX ON [lIE DAlE OF RECEIPT OF YOUR 

DEMAND. AS SFMEl) EARLIER. ANt) ShALL IKANSFER TIlE AMOUNT SPECIFIED IN TUE OCMANDTO 

TIll BANK ACCOUNT. AS NOTIFIED IN THE DEMAND. IN IMMEDIATElY AVAII.A1311 AND FREELY 

FRANSFr.RAI3IL FUNDS IN TIlE ClJIlRENCVOI TIlls BOND. EIIEIiANDCLLAROFAND WITIIOUIANY 

PEE No Lt;lINll3CIurn,:4 1 or 4 



sEr.orF OR DEDUCTION FUR lift ON ACCOIJNF OF ANY PRESENT OR FI.0 ORE FAXES. LEVIES. 

IMlThFS. DIllIES. CHARGES. FEES. DEDUCTIONS OR WIThHOLDINGS OF ANY NATURE 

W'IIM SOLVER AND IlY WI IOMSOIVER IMPOSED 

rhlls BOND SHALL COME IN FORCE AND SHAI.I. BECOME Al I(IMjlCAI.LV EFEECIIVE UPON ITS 

INS! ANLE 

Al FER HAVING cOME INTO FORCE. EHIS BOND ANt) 01K OBLIGATIONS hEREUNDER WILL EXPIRE 

ON TIlE EARLIER OF 

(II MAY TI. O24 fliE PERFORMANCE SECURITY O(IGI\,-'L EXI'IKY liME. EKOVII)LD DIAl. IN ruE 

EVENt' tHE IN.SUING BASK HAS RECEIPT OF THE DEMAND ON OR IMMEDIAiEl.Y PRIOR TO IHI' 

PERFORMANCE SECURITY ORIGINAL EXPIRY L}.kfl.  lUll ISSUING BANE SlIM.! IIONOl'R lilA! 

DEMAND. OR 

(III WhEN tHE AGGREGATF OF ALL PAYMENTS MAUI BY US UNDER IHIS BOND EQUAL THE 

GUARANTEI'f) AMOI IN! 

UPON EXPIRY. TillS BOND ShALL BE RETURNED To HE OPERAtOR WIIHULI UNDUE DELAY. 

MULTIPLE DEMANDS MAY BE MADE DY THE OWNF.R 1151)11K TillS 0051) BUT 01.1K AGGREGATE 

LIAUII II . Wilt RI RESTRICTED UP 10 ThU GIJARANTEED AMOUNt 

TUF GUARANTEE)) AMOuNt Si4,i.I ilL REVISED PC)\ ktl.FIP1 DY IS OF A NOt!! i Dliv Sic;srl) 

DY FHEOWNLRANI) Ill (,PFRArOR 0111-11 R[VISI Ilol AKANILIII) ANIIII'NI 

WE IIEEr8V AGREE THA1ANY .AMLNDMEN'I RENEWAL. EXTENSION. MODIIICATION, COMPROMISE. 

RELEASE OK DISChARGE BY MLIUAI.AGKEEMENI BY lilt: OWNER, FIlL OPERATOR OR ANY OTHER 

EN! I5 OF ANY DOCUMENT. AGREEMENT. INSTRUMENT 1,1K DEED SHALL NOT IN ANY WAY IMPAIR 

OR AFFECT 01,1K LIABILITIES HEREUNDER AND MAYBE UNDERTAKEN WITHOUT NOTICE 10115 AND 

WII 11011 THE NEt ENSI IV FOR ANY AI)D!I'IONAL ENL)ORsEMENI', CONNFNiI)K IjIARANINE BY LA 

IHISBOND FOR ITS VALIDI IV PERIOD SHALL 501 1sF AFFECTED IN ANY MANNER BY ANY CHANGF 

IN OUR CONSTITUTION OK UI 11W OPERATOWS CONSI'ITUlION OR OF THEIR SUCCESSORS AND 

ASSI(,NLI:S AND THIS BOND SHALL BE LEGALLY VALID. ENFORCEABLE AND BINDING ON EACH OF 

I IthIlt SUCCESSORS AND PERMITtED ASSIGNEES. 

LL RFFEI4LNCLS Ill ANY tONI K5I. \oRu.LMLN I. INFO OR OIl-lEft INNIRI'Sll-NlS Ilk 

lN.(lMENTS ARE BY WAY (II RI IIRlN!.t, ONLI ANt) ShALL NO!' At FECT OUR QOLIUAI IONS TO 

SlAKE PAVMLNI UNDER I III iLKMStfl Fills BOND 

IrosroR MORE OF TIlE PROVISIONSOF Fills BONDAKI. WILDeR FOUND lOBE INVALlD.ILLEUAL. 

OR LNCMFORCIIABLE FOR ANY REASON WHAtSO1VER. IN AN'! RESPELTE ANY SUCH INVALIDITY. 

ILLE6AI.ITV.OR UNF.NFI)K(FAUiIJ IVOF ANY PROVISIONSIIALL NOTAI FR IrHE VALIDITYOF THE 

REMAINING PROVISIONS OF 1111515)50 

UV1 
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WE HEREBY DECLARE AND CONFIRM IlIAF UNDER OUR CONSTITUTION AND APPLICABLE LAWS 

A'U REGE.'LAllONS. WE HAVE tHE NECESSARY POWER. AND AUTIIORITY. AND ALL. NECESSARY 

11. lI IORIZATlON. AI'PROVALS AND CONSENTS 11IER[IJNDCR TO ENTER INTO. EXECUTE, DEliVER 

.ANVPERFORM THFOHIJGAII4JNS WI HAVE (iNDER1AKFN UNDER 'I IllS B)ND, WIIKU OIUICAIlONS' 

ARE VALID AND LEGALLY fllNDlN ON ANI) FNI(iKCEAILLE AU-\ISi [iS UNDER THE LAWS OF 

PAKISTAN AND UNDER TUE LAWS OF THE JIJRISUI( I ION WHIRL I FlU' BOND IS ISSUED FURFIIER. 

IIIATTHI: SIGNArORYIIES)TO Tills BOND SAKE OUR DULY ALUHUKI UOFHCbK(S ID EXECUTE 

THIS BOND 

11115 BOND AND ALL RIGHTS AND OBLIGAFIONS ARISING FROM TIlLS BOND SHALl BE GOVERNED 

AND CONS rRIlED IN ALL RESPECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF PAI.STAN. THE COURTS IN 

PAR ISTAN SHALl. HAVE EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION IN RESPECT OF ANY DISINJTt RLLArING [0 ANY 

MAE I ER CONTAINED HEREIN. 

IHE ISSUANCE OF THIS fONt) IS PERMII1El) ACCORDING TO THE LAWS OF PAKISTAN AND Tilt 

LAWS OF [LIE JURISDICTION WHERE TI ItS BOND IS ISSUED. 

Ifil EMPLOYER MAY ASSIGNOR LAUSE OR PERMIt IT) RE ASSIGNEDOR TRANSFERREDANYOF ITS 

RIGIII INTEREST AND BENLFIIS UNDER OR ARISING FROM TIlE BOND TO ITS LENDERS 

I-LNANCILRS ARC) THXI WE SHALL HAVI- NO DRIECTU)N IHEIlETI.) ANt) SLIM I WHERE To SUCH 

INSERt C TION 

11115 fOND IS SUUJEt[[O ILIE IINIEUKSI KLIES lilL DEMAND GI)AH.' ILL. ICC I'UI3LICA!'ION 

NO 'S 

FOR Mit) ON BEHALF OF 

INDUSTRIAL AND COMMERCIAL BANK OF CHINA LIMI lED, LAHORE LIRANCII 

AUThORIZED SIGNATORY 

NAME LU TINCTING 

ALIHORIZED SI(.NATORY 

NAME: 1.1 YUJIN(; 

  

  

WITNESS 

NA'Ii HAMMAI) Al I MAIIK 

I 1I.'CSII%7 

WITNF.SS 

\.\IL K-'MIR AKKAM 

[Nil I' Ill! .L42tlO'-'l 
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152(4A (Order to  g_rant reduced rate of deduction on payments to Non-Residentsl 

Name: FIARBIN ELECTRIC INTERNATIONAL 
Address: COMPANY LIMITED 

House No. 481. Phase 5 Defence Housing. 

Street No.13. Sector L. Lahore Cantonenierit 
Contact No: 

00923026573143 

IIINIIII ItiI1'itI 
100000126g?601q 

Registration No 0816461 

Tax Year 2023 

- Period 01-Jul-2022 

Medium Online 

Due Date 13-Jul-2022 
Valid Upto : 30-Jun.2023 

Document Date 13-JuI-2022 

30-Jun2023 

M/s Harbin Electric International Company (NTN 0816461) (the taxpayer company") is a Qranch office (Permanent 
Establishment) incorporated as branch office in Securities & Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP) since 27.10.1998 
under the repealed Companies Ordinance 1984 (now the Companies Act. 2017). having its head office located at House 
No. 481. PhaseS. Defense Housing. Street No 13. Sector L, Cantonment. Lahore providing Operation and Maintenance 
services' to M/s Punjab Thermal Power (Pvt.) Limited (PTPLt Jhang. Punjab. Pakistan. Being services recipient. PTPL is 
deducting tax @8%  while making payments to the branch office of the taxpayer in compliance with section 152(2A$t t of 
the Ordinance. 2001 At the outset, the taxpayer company draws attention towards Part-Ill, Division-Il of 1st Schedule of 
the Ordinance. wherein it is stipulated that deduction of tax be made from payments received in respect of rendering of or - 
providing engineering services shaP be made at the rate of 3% on gross amount. The relevant clause is reproduced 
hereunder for ready reference:- 

3° of the gross amount payable, in the cases of transport services, freight forwarding services, air cargo services. courier 
seivices. manpower outsourcing services, hotel services. security guard. services, software development services. IT 
services and IT enabled services as defined in clause (133) of Part lot the Second Schedule, tracking services 
advertising services (other than by print or electronic media. share registrar services, engineering services, car rental 
services, building maintenance services, services rendered by Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited and Pakistan Mercantile 
Exchange Limited inspection and certification, testing arid training services. 

Keeping in view the above, it is submitted that the subject taxpayer company is engaged in providing operation and 
maintenance services to PTPL which falls under the engineering services and therefore, eligible for deduction of 
withholding tax at the rate of 3% under section 152(2A)(b) of the Ordinance. 2001. Moreover, the taxpayer was also 
requested by the concerned officer vide notice dated 25.06.2022 to provide documents proving that it is a permanent 
establishment and not a non-resident company for attracting provision of Section 152(2A)(b) instead of Section 152(IA)(bi 
of the Ordinance. 2001. To clarify this query, the taxpayer has provided original letter from Board of Investment (BOI) 
wherein it has been clearly stated that the subject taxpayer is a branch office i.e. Permanent Establishment (P.E.) of a 
non-resident company Furthermore, the taxpayer has also provided complete registration documents of SECP wherein 
the stance of the taxpayer regarding branch officei P.E. can be verified. In addition to above, the taxpayer has also 
provided previous reduced rate certificates dated 07.07.2021 and 31.12.2021 wherein the taxpayer has been granted 
reduced rate certificate for receiving of payment at reduced rate of 3% against provision of engineering services to N/s 
Punlat,  Thermal Power (Pvt.) Limited. 

The taxpayer has submitted duly filled prescribed form 'Part Vll(B) under Rule 4OFA of the Income Tax Rules, 2002. as 
required under newly issued SRO 923(1)/2020 dated 29.09 2020 along with all the relevant detailsl annexures as further 
clarified in Circular No, 5 of 2020. The taxpayer has also provided affidavit as required under sub-rule(S) of Rule 4OFA of 
the Income Tax Rules. 2002. 

Page 1  013 Printed on Wed. 31 Aug 2022 10:3B 

Lb LAHORE 



Value 

Granted I Accepted 

- Attributes  

Attribute 

Decision 

152(4A) (Order to grant reduced rate of deduction on payments to Non-Residents) 

Name: HARBIN ELECTRIC INTERNATIONAL 
Address: COMPANY LIMITED 

House No 481. PhaseS. Defence Housing. 
Street No.13. Sector L, Lahore Cantonement 

Contact No: 

00923026573143 

IlIIIIIIIIOuIuI 
100000126926029 

Registration No 0816461 

Tax Year 2023 

Period : 01-JuI-2022 -10-Jun-2023 

Medium : Online 

Due Date 13-jul-2022 
Valid Upto : 30-Jun.2023 

Document Date 13-Jul-2022 

Report in the instant case has been received from the Concerned officer through IRIS vide dated 07.07.2022, the officer 
has reccmmended to approve the application under section 152(4A) of the Income Tax Ordinartce.2001. 
Since, all the conditions as enumerated in SRO 923(1)1 2020 dated 29.092020 read with Circular No. 5 of 2020. dated 
3005.2020 have been fulfilled by the taxpayer iP.E. of non-resident company) and in the light of provisions of sub-section 
152(4A) read with 152(2A)ib) and sub-clause (i) of clause (5) of 1st Schedule Part-Ill of the Income Tax Ordinance. 2001 
the taxpayers request made vide application dated 0507.2022 is hereby accepted for deduction of tax to be made at a 
reduced rate of 3% on payments attracting the provisions of section 152(2A)(b) of the Income Tax Ordinance. 2001 to be 
received by M/S Harbin Electrc International Company Limited from MIs Punjab Thermal Power (Pvt.) Limited (PTPL) on 
account of Engineering Services for the period ending 31 ¶2.2022 

W3Ih4.o1d4ng Te 

D.AflPtion Cod. Rat. 

PaynwiW br Goods a aPE ala Non.Resd.ni u i2i2A$Ai I  OIVISII ii. Part iii 
sl Schedule 5.00sorog 0 0 

Pam..il foe Tr.n,00,t Secvrces 0 aPE a's Nan-Reu4rt WI !j2rV.ifll v'son 
Ii Pan lii. ii Sd,ed,4. 64050010 0 

Payeneut for 0th., Sen,ces to a PE 0$ a Non.Res,d.ni ui ls3izArbi 010,slop ii 550011 Pa,1 lii lot SOlied5e U of 
Payment jr Contracts a a OE eta Non-Res'.ap: u/s l52t2Ayci. OriSon U. PalO ill. 
lot 5cs.dtr* 64 

Attachments  
Evidence with 152(4A) (Application for reduced rate of withholding on 0 & M Agreement harbin reduce rate contract.pdl 
payments to Non-Resident) 
Evidence with I52(4A) (Applir:ation for reduced rate of withholding on Harbin Electric order Reduce rate.pdf 
payments to Non-Resident) 
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152(4A) (Order to grant reduced rate of deduction on pawnts to1nResident1 

Name: HARBIN ELECTRIC INTERNATIONAL 
Address: COMPANY LIMITED 

House No 481. PhaseS. Defeice Housing. 

Streel No.13, Sector L. Lahore Canlonemerit 
Contact No: 

00923026573143 

IIIuIIIIIIpIIu 
1000O026926C.'9  

Registration No 0816461 

Tax Year : 2023 

Period : 01-Jul-2022 - 30Jun-2023 

Medium Online 

Due Date : 13-jul-2022 
Valid Upto 30-Jun-2023 

Document Date 13-JuI-2022 

Muhammad Majid 
Commissioner (Enforcement-Ij 
Inland Revenue, Zone-il 
LTO 
LAHORE 

cc 

fl_.JA9 iTh,i.Ai_ PC°,tR Pfir.ATF 7..7 3ER&.iI Lfl.ORE ar.o.e ODs': 
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j HARBIN ELECTRIC INTERNATIONAL COMPANY LIMITED 

Ref.; HEI /PTPL.O&MiO0l0 Dated: February 01. 2023 

Attn.: Chief Executive Officer 

Punjab Thermal Power (Private) Limited 

Ground Floor. 7C. I. Gulberg-Ill. Lahore. Pakistan 

Page; I +atta. 

Subject: OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF 1263.2MW C(PP— JHANC  

Mobilization Fixed \Ionthh Fee for Billine Month of January 2023 —(Cl#00061 

Under \greemenL for Operation and Maintenance Agreement For 1263.211242.7 MW Gross.'Net) Combined 

Cycle Power Plant Located At Jhang. Puniab. Pakistan Dated 29 April 2021. 

Attached please find our O&M Commercial Invoice & Sale Tax Invoice for jMobilization Fixed Monthh  

Fee for Billine Month ofJanuary 2023) amounting Pak Rs. 181,870,150.00  (Pakistani Rupees Onc Hundred 

Eighty-One Million Eight Hundred Seventy Thousand One Hundred Fifty Only) are due under the Contract 

Clause No.19.2 (a) (i) Of O&M Agreement. 

You are kindly requested to release above due invoice as per time set under O&M Agreement Clause No.19.2 

(a) (iii). 

Yours faithfully. 

Qu Dan 

Project Manager 

On behalf of Harbin Electric International Company Limited 

Enclosed: 

Commercial Invoice I Original) 

2. Sale Tax Invoice (I Original) 

3. NPB Applicable Exchange Rate List (Copy) 

4. Performance Security (Submitted Copy) 

Copy to: 

I. CTO. Punjab Thermal Power (Pvt) Limited. Ground Floor. 7C-l. Gulberg-III. Lahore 

2. GM Technical. Punjab Thermal Power (Pvt) Limited. Ground Floor. 7C-l. Gulberg-lll. Lahore 

3. CFO. Punjab Thermal Power (Pvt) Limited. Ground Floor. 7C- I. Gulbcrg-Ill. Lahore 

4. DCFO. Punjab Thermal Power (Pvt) Limited. Ground Floor. 7C-1, Oulberg-IIl. Lahore 



IIarbm Eicctnc Imcrmllo.ol a a IcOn Its p.tt Coalpol?, wub LOS asal d.cnIàry wsthholdfl rok. lax psososs,. art a.? 
Sot. I: opplco..bho oaUaboy Ekcsalc Irdtns,COIIOI Coo (a povpe Pk,aoed,: no? ,c4bhoW 165n sales Ia lromo.r 

In-..', 

0. DaIs 
Project *tasa.rr 
Os Bohalt at Horhin Fkclrk In.tn.ilonI Cosapon. Llmli,d 
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HARBIN ELECTRIC INTERNATIONAL COMPANY LIMITED 

COMMERCIAL INVOICE 

•nq,s So..: IIIUU FLI1T1CIIISTFJCSEI1O%LCOMP.. lISIJIED lo.ok.S..: HtIPlFL.0&91l 1-0006 

tddrn,, SI) lii. Ssrsal So. Ii. S.'clar I.. Ph... 'I. Oil..,. IIoarI.i S.thufll. I,S*.t. 
f. In,.c, 11.1.: 01.02-ZOb 

LII::.. 0092 3500409300 
I stall: qnd.athS.h.Ecoso Kuhn Sloth. Jo.... 202,! 

Poajuhi %.k In k.So.: 0316441-4 SPI: 0316461-I 

Pirror S%oql., I 26.32*5W I .&,I.td Cyrk Laos., FOal .05.4 sIns.1. Ps.j.h. PIJI*sa.n 

latOlOr T.. Ps.J.I. rb....I P.... IPrI' .) I ladS 
54dm.: C.n,and Floor.' C I! .sIbn III. tabore. Pahj,j.. 
*15: 7561226-! 
S1R.S: 327376II206C 

Asrt.as.I 0,1.11.: 

(ipeo.oln. ..d %hthtnn.r 5t0r.nl fl.r 1164.24232.7*509 i(.s.n%nl toadlasal (cok Pont Float lssas.d.tJhn,. ISajab. Faith... 
tworrd b aasl On,,.. Pnj.b Iber..l Loon IOnasI.) Iks,S ad harlOt FInI,k I.Irr..ths.h C o I.IcdIrd Dad 2904.2021 

PERIORM4.SCI. *L( C Kill 'Il.I(,264031 140024 

P4.*SIENF 6.5 PLlI4sSI *C.REESILNI %l0l SF RuFF.XE*C F 

'BIIILUATIO24 FLXE.I) MO'THIY FF1 1(10 TO!- 
MONTH OF 1601ARV. 1(123 t5Dt 'Ito 1530 IX! 155) 

(I,7.VFIT.IC)X Iron :ISII,ul'AXII,: 20785 
.&sprCcitclC.nncNo I92f.pi,ITKCkDa)tRa&fl 
CsaaaowqSooTAJtadtd*omNOPdM.dol 
Fothysoy 202' 

SIOBIUZ,%IlON FIXED *1051111% ELF. FOR liii 
*IONTfl OF 44.51 *0*,. I4LI (P5K Rh t .4011. 

IF)l:'.l 551(it:Tyl .FX(LUUINC, 0.01!- TAXII'EK IC. :0:033.02080 

Pt-SAH¼AI1S TAXQIM. (P.4.0,., :*00U4II P:eo,eSeNaool (trio.. 

lFSS*1Tl-lIk,l,'.'-.,,I'.::Il I \¼. . clC4.li'Il06l l'icI..S.yScycfll.kas 

24fF AMOUNT(Pá R.p.00! Bt.87o,1.O 

Flc,l_RJiS F' (1005)7. 
Pahi Rspm: Oar II..died FJhI 
Ii.. *61111.. FI'hllla.do.d '0*5•1y 
Tbo..a.d C).. IIs.dr.d lIfts (I.!, 

Orson? 111k: H.tbla lkclsk I.Irrntln..I 6 ouqas.  I 6.41.4 
S Sumber: I241-70001112-03 
S,tflC stir ItIIBISFKKS 
Kn.ehl .01.: 1242 
01.4th 'a,..- habIb It..L I salts. I oIps.rsIt C i.t.t I .bat. 
Krn.bA&Irn,: KrVa.sI(flflrr. 102-113 Upper SIStIerr.IlokI.IsII 
Hne&Sn. tAdrnr How So. 4Sl.SIX.tI S.. I,!. Senor I. Ph... S Deft.., tIa.iiag .Ii.Iborlfl. abort. lobs.. 



HARBIN ELECTRIC INTERNATIONAL COMPANY LIMITED 

SALES TAX INVOICE 

Coiop.n HARBIN ELECtRIC INTERNATIONAL CONIP-'.NY LIMITED Iavolr No.r HEl-PPLO&M-cl-00o6 

Addro.: NO. 4l. Strrt No. 13. Stor U. Pb.w V. Defenee Hu.inF  Aothnritv. Labore. 
PkI. Insoie Dai 014)2-2023 

Pbo 0092-3 ls-0459305 
Email qsda.I-h.Lom Billing booIh Janoan. 2023 

Pun.b Sak Tax R.go No. 111116461-4 NTh: 01116461-4 

PIae ofo,k: 1263.2MW Con.biaed C.ek Po..er Plant looatml at Jhang. Pnjah. Pakistan 

Inooiee To: Poajab Thermal Posse, Priak Ljnjtnl 

Addreos Cronad Floor. 7C.t Golberg III. Labnre. Pakistan 

NTN 7564226.5 

STRN: 3277a76l4206 

Aemeal Detail,: 

Operadon and NI teaa0 Agreement for 1263.2j1242.7 MW (Gross/Nd) Combined CI, Posser Ph..nt loented at Jhanj. Ponjab. 
Pakistan Entered isv and .rer, Ponjab Thermal Posser 4Prate) ljn.itrd anal Harbin Ilkeirse International (ompanv Limited Dated 
29.04.2021 

PEIOR.1IIANCE SECURITY NO.:LG2Na03C 1001124 

PAYMENT kS PER O&M AGREEMENT AMOUNT Pak Roper.) REFEREN(E 

MOBIl IZATION FIXED MONflILY FEE FOR 1111-
MONTH OF JANUARY. 2O2 IPAK Rt 

Ifal.fa33,620.h9 

PUNJAB SALI.S TA.Naa 16% 2c.661.37931 

GRAND TOTU. 1117.495.000.00 
PAYMENT AMOUNT INCLUSIVE OF SALES 

Ii(LRFS IN WORDS 
Pak Ropers: On. Harndrrd Eight) 
S,.en Million Poor iln.ndr.-d 
Ninet. Fl. Thamoand Onl. 

4reoona Tide: Harhin Ekosrk loternalional I ompa • limited 
Al.roant Nomber, 1241-79501212-113 
Saift Code HABHPkIsA 
Braneb Coal, 1242 
Brath Name: Habib Bank I.imfled. Corporate (cutler. Labour 
Branch Address: Regional 011k,. 101-103 Upper MaIL Labor., Pakistan 
Ben.Ikinrs'. Address Iloarar No. 4)11. Street Na.. 13. Sr.lor L Phase V. Delenee Homing Autihoell',, Labor., Pakistan 

Qu Dan 

Proje't Manager 

On Behalf uf Ilirhut Electric International Company Limited 



Yours faithfully. 

QuDan 

Project Manager 

On behalf of Harbin Electric International Company Limited 

____ HARBIN ELECTRIC INTERNATIONAL COMPANY LIMITED 

Ref.: HE! /PTPL!O&M10012 Dated: March 01.2023 

Attn.: Chief Executive Officer 

Punjab Thermal Power (Private) Limited 

Ground Floor, 7C-1, Gulberg-l1I, Lahore. Pakistan 

Page: l±aita. 

Subject: OPERATION ..ND M I\TENANCE OF 1263.2MW CCPP— JHANG  

Mobilization Fixed '1 ,itifik le for Billing Month of February 2023— (C1#0007  

Undcr Agreement for Qperauon and Maintenance Agreement For 1263.211242.7 MW (GrossINct) Combined 

Cycle Power Plant Located at ihang. Punjab. Pakistan Dated 29th  April 202!  

Attached please find our O&M Commercial Invoice & Sale Tax Invoice for IMobilization Fixed Monthly 

Fee for Billing Month of February 2023k amounting Pak Rs. 177.524.550.00  (Pakistani Rupees One 

Hundred Seventy-Seven Million Five Hundred Twenty-Four Thousand Five Hundred Fifty Only) are due 

under the Contract Clause No.l.2 (a) (i) of O&M Agreement. 

You are kindly requested to release above due invoice as per time set under O&M Agreement Clause No.19.2 

(a) (iii). 

I 

Enclosed: 

I. Commercial Invoice (I Original) 

2. Sale Taz Invoice (I Original) 

3. MPH Applicable Exchange Rate List (Copy) 

4. Performance Security (Submitted Copy) 

Copy to: 

I. CTO, Punjab Thermal Power (Pvt) Limited. Ground Floor. iC-I. Gulberg-lII. Lahore 

2. GM Technical. Punjab Thermal Power (Pvt) Limited. Ground Floor. 7C- 1. Gulbcrg-lll. Lahore 

3. CFO, PunjabThennal Power (Pvt) Limited. Ground Floor. 7C-l. Gulberg-111, Lahore 

4. DCFO. Punjab Thermal Power(P..•t) Limited. Ground Floor. 7C-I. (]ulberg-lll. Lahore 
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HARBIN ELECTRIC INTERNATIONAL COMPANY LIMITED 

COMMERCIAL INVOICE 

c..a, unklifl Eurikir INFLRNATIIYI*L COMP4 USuilti. ,,s.. . 
Mdfln: NO. 4*1. Slyr.l M It Senor. fl.ir  'I. flvfrar. 

Ia,.Ic. Oar,: OIdLZOII H.4.t  14.lbwtl,. tah.a. 

Pb... Od92-3i*44305 
tOil SIO**0 f.bnifl. 2913 
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Mi hl!ILI24SlIllS FIXED Ml 1.1111.5 III II IS TIll 
P.405th or F155t40v. 2112! UsE)) 

PjQ 00110 * (15(1 

Cl)SVI.RSIi)S 11')! liSt) P5K 4,, 114'1.1) 
A. fe,  liitncl I ncr 'I. i*JJ 451 jul Ref.,d.,. 
R.ic,I*a.sa.unSbcoi Altwhal fioa,STIP 1j1111 
Maci,. 2O) 

%408uLltPalI(ES I.IXl.I SIDNtH(.5 lEE 101.101 
MOSTII TIP FFBRLPaRS 21234P1K Ru) 

TOTAL SI,Ji.X( lirl)I$(.M!* 1A,IAK K, I57.'7IjI 

Pt 1. SI! 'SI i-S ISbn IS. Pa.R,) 5_4I•44$3ii PIc.cW'i*t I Oslo,. 

t.r.S IVIThIlIlI 134514 tSCi,'slF ¶SXr 0', .4'11O,41tl5.Ol Plon.. Soc '4,2 TIT.. 

NET AMOUNT (P.k R.p.otl l7.5l4,5O.S 

rw.tlrs IN Pal 11,5 
Pab K.pon; O honEyS Sn,.... 
Sr. MMII.. 11w NooErS Toni. 
I... Ib....S fl lid,S 15110 
(Mb. 

•C00,.I fill, TInS, Slot,,. Iu.len.th.a.I C na,.. l.,..IS 
Sf551 %.r IL42.t.IlUI2.O! 
S,hII(dt4 IIAKIIPKE,S 
D,0chl(dt: 1242 
Unort Some: H.bIb Saab USIS. (.wp.000. (mr Labor. 
n..h Add.,..: liii...) 040... 113.10$ t.r Stall, labor.. PaLMS.. 

I..e&I.n', %d*..E Has.. S.. 401. SIred S. IS. So,.., I.. P S. Ode., Hoes. Aulls000. I,abofl. PalS.. 
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F4.tflL hi*on.tlnral I 
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cfl1e1nd!ofl  

0. IMo ii..  P.,, 
ProjecT 'lanat., 
C). Behalf .1 Ilarbi. Flowlric InIrrn.lion.l (..rnp.ov  I.ialhrd 



HARBIN ELECTRIC INTERNATIONAL COMPANY LIMITED 

SALES TAX INVOICE 

(ompon. '..m., HARKI'. F I ill IlIC I%FRAIiO..i. (OMP%'l I.IMIIFI) I..oko '.0.: IIU.PTPI.-U&r.I.(I-U0tJ 

AdlIrrn SO. 4111. StritI 'So. II, .tlnr L:ph.n, V. Ikftoc: Ilnnj .tborit.. 
Labor.,. r.ilsran. l.'o,kr D.t 0143-2023 

Pho.,.: 0092-3111.0459305 
Email qod.n..hhia-h.rnm Iulog Slornh F.,hro,rv. 1023 

P.oJ.b Sak C* R.,gn 'So.. 011IU6l-1 Nt'S: 0916461-4 

Plot., ol V. ork: 1263.2MW (ombinrd ('v.1., Pnw.,r Ploni iora..,d ot Jk.n. P.nj.h. Iaki ton 

I.,vok., To: Ponjab Th.,rmol Po,.,r PrIl.i Lin,il.,d 

Addra,a: (roo.d Floor. ,(. I (Ih.r, III. I.ahon.. Pth.ao 

NE 75ó426-5 

STRN 32778761411)0' 

Agroriwnal D.oH, 

Operad... and Slainren.net' grcrm,'nl For 1263.21242.7  MW 4(;n..,nNd) (omhmed (,cIc Ponrr Plaitl i,nat.4 ;ul iha.w. Punjob. 
PokJtoo I,..IIrr.,d b and It.,l..orn Poj.b lhrnnOl Po.r (Priv.I.) I.in.ild and Hoth.., Fk,Irir inirronlional trn.pons Ilinitwi 1)01.0 
29.Oa.2021 

PERFORMANCE SECURflV NO.:LGIJI$03( 00024 

P. SIF 'ST AS PER O&S1 AGREFMF'SI SMOIJNT(PskRup.m) RFFFHI.'S( F 

MOISIIi/ .\TION i-RI I) '.10'. till V (I' I- (lb II F- 
MO'.11I Co IFFIRI. 'SIlL '1.2 jI'AK R(( I "71 55 

PlJNiMJSLES TX.'.io% 254.448.1R 

GRA.SDTOTAL PA'l'.lI''1 SMOLFOF INCIUSIlE o '.&IES 

FTOURFS IN WORDS 
P.1. Ropor On. llundn'd Eighh 
Tb..,. Million FIII.tn rhm.naod 
0.1.. 

ccuunl I ill.,: Harbin P:lcclric l.l,rnaiionsl Con.p.n. limited 
A.mmnl Sumbrr: l242-75Uh2l2-03 
SwIFI Cod.,: ll.'.IlBPKk% 
Brooch (ode: 1212 
Broach Name: Habib Hank Limited. Corporal. Cram . labor. 
Broach '.ddrmn: R.-gin*al Orne,. 101-103 1pptr SIoILl.l.er ,. rakial.. 
B.nrlki.r. SOd.,...: lion.., No.181. Strom No. 13. honor L Pb..., V. Drkoer Ilooniag .tthorIts. Labor.,. Pakialan 

Qu Dan 
Projcct Manager 
On Behalf of Hat-bin Electric International Comparo Limited 



____ HARBIN ELECTRIC INTERNATIONAL COMPANY LIMITED 

Ref.: HEI /PTPL/O&M10016 Dated: April04. 2023 

Attn.: Chief F.xcvutive Ofliccr 

Punjab Thermal Power (Private) limited 

Ground Floor. 7C-1, Gulbcrg-llI, Lahore. Pakistan 

Page: I -uttu. 

Subject: OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF 1263.2MW CCPP-JIIANC  

Mobilization Fixed Monthly Fee for Billing Month of March 2023- (CI#0009) 

Under Atreenicnt for Operation and Maintenance  Agreement For 1263.2/1242.7 MW (Gron/Nct) Combined 

Cycle Power l'lant Located at Jhang. Punjab. Pakistan Dated 29th  April 2021.  

Attached please find our O&M ('otnmcrnial Invoice & Sale 'Iix Invoice for lMobiIizaon Fixed Monthly 

Fee for KillinE Month of March 2023) amounting Pak Ra. 193,582,900.00 (Pakistani Rupees (inc Hundred 

Ninety-Three Million Five Hundred Eighty-Two  Thousand Nine Hundred Only) arc due under the Contract 

Clause No.19.2 (a) (i) of O&M Agreement. 

You are kindly rcquestcd to rclease abovc due invoice as per time set under O&M Agreement Clause No.19.2 

(a) (iii). 

Yours faithfully. 

Qu Dan 

Project Manager 
On behalf oil larbin Flcctric Intentational Company Limited 

Enclosed: 

I. Commercial Invoice (I Original) 

2. Sale Thx Involec (I Original) 

3. NPH Applicable Exchange Rate List (Copy) 

4. l'erfonnancc Security (Submitted Copy) 

Copy to: 

1. CTO. Punjab Thcnnal Power (l'vt) Limited, Ground Floor. iC-I. Gulberg-lII. Lahore 

2. GM Technical. Punjab Thermal Power (Pvt) Limited. (iround Floor, iC-I. (iulbcrg-lI I. Lahore 

3. CFO. PunjabThcrinal Power (Pvt) Limitcd. Ground Floor, iC-I. Gulbcrg-lll, Lahore 

4. l)CFO, I'unjab Thermal Power (Pvt) Limited. Ground Floor. 7C-l. Gulbcrg-lll. Lahore 
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HARBIN ELECTRIC INTERNATIONAL COMPANY LIMITED 

COMMERCIAL INVOICE 

(..nnp.n N,ne IlAttIliN FLM - ritI(' INTI:IISA-UON%t. OMI.NY LItlIFFI) I0ki' it'j.p'rpi..o&i., l.a.., 
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LOS WI_fl iIlOtJ2lNoI INLOMP TAXO, Slit 3.9(7.115(1mm PIo Ste No,. I 1010. 

SRI AMOIJST (Pot R.pin.) I95$Z9EHI.OG) 

FIRIURISIN WlRI)N 
PolO Roper. Ono hloodnid Slom-Is 
flit,. Million File IInSrrd l'.lmthiv 
15.. it,oano.md Silo. IInSrni ih,.h. 

At-coo.. flu.: linbl. Elnftie holniooit.,n.I I n.upans Lionlird 
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HARBIN ELECTRIC INTERNATIONAL COMPANY LIMITED 

SALES TAX INVOICE 

(onspan, Naase: HARBIN KLECFRIC INTERNATIONAL COMPANY lIMITED Invoice No.: HEI-PTPL-O&NI.CI-111ii1) 

Adslrms: NO. -Ut), Street No. 1.1. Sector I.. Phase V. I fence Hon,lns Atithat-ity, lahare. 
I'aklslan. 

-- 
soice Dale: 04-04-2023 

Phone lt092-3l8-04593il 
F.imull i)U4Iiifl.$iChlflhi-IIti.t(.flt 

0 

billin5 Masdh March. 2013 
— -. 

PjI, Sok -r Hegn N: (1814461-4 NTh: 0816461-4 

Place of Work: 12(13.VsIW CombIned Cycle Power Plant located at Jhatig. Pttnjah. Iki,stas. 

hntuke To: Punjal. rhermal I'mver (Private) t.iinlled 

Aslthc'.s: Grm.osl Floor, 7/C-I GtilbetE III. lahore. Paklstitti 

BEN: 7564226-S 

SI'RN: 3277876142065 

Agrrrnicnt Details: 

Operation anti Maintenance Agreement for I Z(t3.2/l 242.7 MW IGrass/Not) (,,oshtood Cycle P,,wor Plant locatr,I itt ilsang, Ponjab, 
Pakistan Etiteroil by ad Between Ponlali Thermal Power (PrRnte) t,linutcil nd liarhin Electric Iniernallonal (onsl,nn,' LImited I)nted 
29.04.2021 

PERFORMANCE SECURITY NO.:LG211803C100024 

PAV?iIENT AS PER O&M AGREEMENT AMOUNT Pak Rapees) REFERENCE 

MOLtllJZATlON FIXED MOBIlItY FEE FOR 1111/ 

MONTH OF MARCH. 2023 (PAK Ra) 
17' 043 103 4i 

I5UNJAB SALtiS TAX4l6% 27.526.59(,55 

GRAND TOTAL. 199,510 .OINL(Hl 
PAYMENT AMOUNT INCLUSIVE OF SALES 

Ft(EJKES IN WORDS 
Pitk Rapees: ((no It Irost Sloely 
Base Million Else Iltimh-ed Seventy 
Thoasisnil Only. 

Aeconist Title: lbsrhin Electric I nkroatlnnal Csa,,1,an I muted 

Aecoant Nan,Iasr: 1242.79501212.II3 
Sus III Cask: HABBPKKA 

Branch Code: 1242 
Branch Name: II.tldh Batik I.lmkc.l, (c.rin,nttv  ( rt,ter lahnre 
Branch Asidrets: Regional ornre, 102.103 Upper 'stall, I.ahare. l'aklatan 
Beneflclarys Addrevs: 11am,, No. 481, Street No. Ii, Sec10 L. Phase V. Dytenre ltuotig AIkorlts. Labour, Pakistan 

Qu Dnn 

Project Manager 

On Behalf of IIarbiui Electric Inlerrn,tional Company Limited 



HARBIN ELECTRIC INTERNATIONAL COMPANY LIMITED 

Ref.: HEI /t'TPUO&MItX)l}i DaiI: May 09.2023 

Attn.: Chief Executive Oflicer 

Punjab Thermal Power (Private) Limited 

Ground Floor. iC-I. ciulbcrg-Ill. Lahre. Pakistan 

Page: I '-attn. 

Subject: OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF 1263.2MW CCPP-. JHANC  

Mobiliz*(ion Fixed Monthly Fee for BiIlin Month of April 2023 - (CI#0010) 

UndcrAgrcemcnt for Operation and Maintenance Agreement For 1263.211242.7 MW (Gross/Net) Combined 

Cycle Power Plant Located at ihang, Punjab, Pakistan Dated 29th April 2021.  

Attached please find our O&M Commercial Invoice & Sale Tax Invoice For Mobilization Fixed Monthly 

Fee for Bilhinc Month of April 20231 amounting Pisk Rs, 192.666.250.00  (Pakistani Rupees One Hundred 

Ninety-Two Miflion Six Hundred Sixty-Six Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Only) are due under the Contract 

Clause No.19.2 (a) (i) of O&M Agreement. 

You are kindly requested to release above due invoice as per time set under O&M Agreement Clause No.19.2 

(a) (iii). 

Yours litithfully, 

Qu Dan 

Project Manager 

On behalf of Harbin Electric International Company L.imitcd 

Enclosed: 

I. ConmicrciI Invoice (I Original) 

2. Sale lax Invoice (I Original) 

3. NPB Applicable Exchange Rate List (Copy) 

4. Performance Security (Submitted Copy) 

Copy to: 

I. CTO. Punjab Thermal Power (Pvt) Limited, Ground Floor, 7C-1, (iulberg-IIl. Lahore 

2. GM Technical, Punjab Thermal Power (Pvt) Limited, Ground Floor. iC-I. Gulbcrg-lll, Lahorc 

3. CFO. Punjab Thermal Power (Pvt) Limited. Ground Floor. 7C-1, Gulbcrg-IIl. Lahorn 

4. DCFO. Punjab Thermal Power (Pvt) Limited. Ground Floor. iC-I. Gulberg-Ill. Lahure 
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HARBIN ELECTRIC INTERNATIONAL COMPANY LIMITED 

COMMERCIAL INVOICE 

(5mM.. ..n IlAIlIlIN u.ErrRtc trrE NATIONAl. )bIP%7t LU.uIuI1U l.n.k.. No.i lII:I-rrrt-oAMc-I.oeII 
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MT7O 7104226.3 
SIMM; 3277376141063 

Ajr..a..I 110.1k: 

l)p.r.tIo. n.j 91.Inhi-,ai.rc- A cc-,. mt-ni hir 1263.211242.7 MW (0nn.INn) (ninklortl I tclr i'o.,rr 19.111 nc-Mi-il 01 jilaml. Inhcisli. PokicO., 
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PERF(IROIANIF.SI.(IiI4lIi 1.;I(i211*03( 10*124 

pAvoII:rlA3i PERII&NI M;REEbIRN1 3SIlll'ol 11111 I-UI 'I F 

MOIIII..IIA'rION llxljl) MOMIIILY lllflogTIIl 
MONflI 01 APR11., 202310S1)t . OIl. 09 US!) 
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lUll 
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?.IONTlI OF APRIL 2313 (PAR Rn) IIIA423,OIS. F_co 

TOTAL AMOUNT I ('LUI)INO 0/11.1) TAXI PA)) 1).. 171.221,443 70 

PUNAII SAlt TAXInI6% (1)00 Mw) 27,196.)l 72 I' ..h.Nok I Ildins-- 

IFNSWITIIIIOI lNNIiiN(IIMITAX(a 3% S.9t(k,71O0O PIcmcNmmN,icm? unit.. 

NET AMOIINT (P.O I(.09m) 
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Socks.? fit).; II.mM. (kettle I,lrrt..skuc:iI I nails... I hiilr,I 
,Wn.uh N.Swr, 1242-794312? 2 iii 
SOM liOfr. IRhilIrk kit 
Rn.rh( ad.: 1241 
Bench Nonu- 115Mb Iln.k I 10,1k.),) orpor.I. I rest, • lob.., 
Re.eh ,itddn'so hkIon.I 0Mn.. 101.113 lip,.. 31.11. hobart. POIthIOO 
!k.wlkln'v'. Add,...: II.... No. 4*I.Mtnt No. IS. Sector L  I'm. 14  tkl.it lln*dng Sidled,.-. lisbon. r.Uga 



HARBIN ELECTRIC INTERNATIONAL COMPANY LIMITED 

SALES TAX INVOICE 

(tpaav Name: IIARBIN ELECTRIC INTF.14NAT10NA1. COMPANY l.IM1TEI) Invoice No.: III:l-PTPI.-O&%l-(I.ollluj 

Address, NO. 4111. SIred No. 13. Sector 1, Phase V. Defence )Irn11 Alhor1ty. Lahore. 
Pakittan. 

— 
Imok., l)nic: 09-OS-202.i 

PhoneS 111192-3 K-U459305 
Email : qmlaoWcldna-hel.om Bltlh.a Mmli. April. 21123 

Panjab Sale Tat Regn N...: 0*16461-4 N1'N: 0*16461-i 

Place of Work: 126.1.7MW Combiaml Cycle I'ottrr Plant h.cakd atil.nng. l'.rnjnb. Pakklnn 

Invoice To, Pojah rh.mnl Po,rer (Pm-ak) I.hnik.I 

Addrmt: Gnatn,I Flm,r. PC-I GIl,crg Ill. I hot-c, I'akl.too 

NTN: Th(.4226.S 

STRN: 3277x16l4206c 

,tgreencnt Details: 

Operation and i.t.iatennn, Agrremrol fo,- 1263.2/1741.3 MW .n/Net) Combined (sele Pn,,er Plant I,o.akd ol .lhnog. roanb, 
Pokl.itan Enterc,I by and lk'tweeo P.iojal. Il,crmal Power (Private) limited .ini Ilarh.n Electric I nl,p,,nti.,,,ail (onipan. I.Imlled Oirit 
2q84.2112 I 

PERFORMANCE SECURITY NO.,LC2$IW.1C11H1024 

PAYMENT AS PER O&M AGRkEMENI AMOUNT (P.R kupeett REFERENCE 

MOIIIUZATION FIXU) MUNFIlI V III FUR 11W 
MON11I OF APRIL 2023 (I'AK Pt: 44* $ 

PUNJAII SALES 1AX4416% 23,396.55172 

GRAND TOTAl. I 911.625.000.00 PAYMENT AMOUNT INCLUSIVE OF SALES 

FF1 IIJI1US IS WI )lit)S 
t'ak Rupees: One tlm.dred Nlmty 
Eight Millhin Sit IlomIred Twenty 
Fite Tho,amI ()nh. 

Aec,,nnt Tilt.,: llarl.jn Elietrie Inte,,,atiomil (  liiiiitril 
Aecomil Nnml,cr: I Z42.790I2I7.03 
Strili (ial.,: IIABBFKK.-% 
ltroneh(mk: 1241 
Branch Name: habit, R:,nk Limited. Corporate (enter I,nhorc 
Branch Addeesa: Regional Omee. 1112-103 tIpper Mall. I.ah,,rr. Pakistan 
0c0e0eiar3'. AddCess: Ilotv No. 481, Street No. 13. Sedor I., Phanc V. l)elenee hooting Aotlmrlly. I.ahore, Pahislan 

Qu Dan 
Projeci Maitager 

On Behalf of ilarbiu Electric InlernaliotittI ('ompatty limited 



HARBIN ELECTRIC INTERNATIONAL COMPANY LIMITED 

Ref.: HEI /PTPLIO&M/0020 I ):ile,I Jinie I) I. 

Attn.: Chief Executive Officer 

I'unjab Thermal Power (Private) Limited 

Ground Floor, 7C-I, Gulberg-1Il, Lahore, Pakistan 
Page: l+atta. 

Subject: OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF 1263.2MW CCPP—JHAN(  

Mobilization Fixed Monthly Fee for Billing Month of May 2023 — (Cl#O0lI  

Under Agreement for Operation and Maintenancc Ag.rccmcnt For l2(3.2/I242.7 MW (Gross/Net) Combined 

Cycle Power Plant Located at Jbang. Punab Pakistan Dated  29  April 2021.  

Attached please flnd our O&.M Commercial Invoice & Sale Tax Invoice for (Mobilization Fixed Monthly 

Fee for Billing Month of May 20231 amounting Pak Es. 193,752,650.00  (Pakistani Rupees One Hundred 

Ninety-Three Million Scvcn Hundred Fifty-Two Thousand Six Hundred Fifty Only) are due under thc Contract 

Clause No.19.2 (a) (i) olO&M Agreement. 

You are kindly requested to release above due invoice as per tiinc set under O&M Agreement Clause No.19.2 

(a) (iii). 

Voun faithfully. 

Qu Don 

Project Manager 

On behalf of Harbin Electric International Company Limited 

Enclosed: 

I. Commercial Invoice (I Original) 

2.Sak Tax Invoice (1 Original I 

3. NPB Applicable Exchange Rate List (Copy) 

4. Performance Security (Submitted Copy) 

Copy to: 

I. CTO, Punjab Thermal Power (Pvt) Limited, (iround Floor, iC-I, 

2. GM Technical, Punjab Thermal Power (PvI) Limited, Ground Fl 

3. CFO. Punjab Thermal Power (NI) t.imited, Ground Floor. iC-I, 

4. DCFO, Pumjab Thermal Power (Pvt) Limited, Ground Floor. 7('- 

(in lhcrg-ll I, Lahore 

oor. 7('- I, Gulherg-111, Lahoic 

Gulbcrg-Ill. Lahore 

I, (iulberg-Ill. Lahore 
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Qa Don 
Project Manager 
(In n.I,,,Ir ,,1 thrlsi,. Electric I.lern.mlloai.I ('nrnjrnny ,mited 

HARBIN ELECTRIC INTERNATIONAL COMPANY LIMITED 

COMMERCIAL INVOICE 

8. IIU4IU!9 I1I.I:tnfllt -  INTkiA001.u. 4lSII'.x'8Y I lMfl1I, IIrI-rn'l..o&M-(j..sII 
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Pakls10fl - ISOOKe 14104 -06-2023 
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911N, 7544226-5 
SF0074, 5277117b142065 

Atrt,.nl 010.4K: 

()IpernIk., ad l,Is,roorn-e A4ne,n.-,,l (or I 2$3.2/I 242.7 ll5b ii .n.'sNrtl (:,mbinnl S sob' I'm.,, PI.l scaled II ihiag, Ponjob. PskIxIu,, 
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PEREORM.%N(F. SE(ltkfly 740.,I.(42IOOXIN02.l 

I'AIETAspE1tOMA(;RgE1.IINt AMOINT REPPRENSIl 
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NE'r AMOUNT (P6k gaps..) 
- - 

193,752,650.011 
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HARBIN ELECTRIC INTERNATIONAL COMPANY LIMITED 

SALES TAX LNVOICE 

Cooapaay Name lIARBIrI ELECTRIC INTERNATIONALCOMPANV LIMITED Invoice Mo.: HEI-PTPL-O&M.Cl-l1lOI I 

Adders,: NO. 4111, SIred No. 13. Sector U, Pimac V. Defrnec Ho.ming Aolh,,rity. Lahore, 
Pakistan. 

- 
beater Ih(e: 01-06-2023 

Phone Il092-3I6.64c930 

kittail quda.i(s.'chsan-bd.r..m Billing Iofflh Maw. 2023 

ptjai. Sale ian Kegn No.: W1I646t-4 NTN: 01116461-4 

t'bo.e oF %Vork: 1263.2N1W C,rnd,ined Cycle Pmstr Plant locak,d at JIO,ng,  Ponj.d., Pakestan 

Invoice To: Panjab Thennal Power (Private) Liatiled 

Adre., Gnwad Floor, 7/C-I C.'ullwrg lit, Labore, l'nkiston 

NTN: 75(.4226-S 

STRN: 3277876I4206 

Agreement Details: 

Operation and Mnintem.ncc ANrentent For I2(,3.2!I242.7 MW (Gnaw/riot) Combined CcIr Power Plant locIetI at Jhang. V.mah. 

PakL,ian Entered by atul Between Ponjuib Thernuuui I'upwv'r (Private) Limited and furbish Electric InIerngIiumnI (:u,mI,an Limited Dated 
29.04.2021 

PERFORMANCE SECURITY NO.:LG21$OJC 100014 

PAYMENT AS PER O&M AGREEMENT AMOuNT (Pub Ropers) REFE.ItE/'JCE 

MOBIUZA1'ION iIXlii MONIlILY FLI FOR OIL 
MONTH OF MAY. 2)123 (l'AK Rs) 

Ii' li 96 S2 

PIJNJAB SALES IAX64IB% 37.551.034.411 

GRAND TOTAL l9,745.04I0.00 
lENT AMOUNT INCLUSIVE OF SAL,ES 

Fl(itJltkS IN WOKDS 
Pub Ropec,: One lhmdrcsl Ninety 
Nine Million Seven fonalrni Forty 

Five lhauus,nd Dole. 

Aec,,uaol Title: Harbia Electric interamtloa.l Contpnny limited 
Acemml Nomber: 1242.791c012,2-113 

SwiFt (ode: IIAHRPKKA 

lirutach ('nate: 1242 
tlranclu Name: Habit. Bank tintlieti. Corporate ('enier - Luhorr 
liroutch Address: Ra'gioawl OFfice. 11)2-mI Upper Mall. Lhor. Pukktan 
tkuuu-Fieluarv's Adult-es,' Uoose No. 48t,Slrerl No. 13, Sector L, Phone V, DeFence Iloonlog Atutbority, L.hore, Pakistan 

Qu Dm 
Project Manager 

On Behalf of Harhin Elctrie International Company Limited 



Yours faithfiuily, 

Qu Dan 

Project Manager 

On behalf of Harbin Electric International Company Limited 

Mg 

}-IARBIN ELECTRIC INTERNATIONAL COMPANY LIMITED 

Ref: HEI PTPLO&M 0024 Dated: July 04. 2023 

Attn.: Chief Executive Officer 

Purtjab Thermal Power (Private) Limited 

Ground Floor. 7C-l. Gulbarg-111. Lahoro. Pakistan 

Page: I +atta. 

Subject: OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF 1263.2MW CCPP—J}IANG  

Mobilization Fixed Monthly Fee for the Period from 01 to 22 June 2023 —(CI#0012  

lnder Agreement for Operation and Maintenance Agreement For 1263.2'! 242.7 MW (GrossNet) Combined 

Cycle Power Plant Located at Jhantt. Punab. Pakistan Dated 29  April 202!.  

Attached please find our O&M Commercial Invoice & Sale Tax Invoice for (Mobilization Fixed Monthly  

Fee for Bihin Period From 01 to 22 June 20231 amounting Pak Rs. 142.359.140.00  (Pakistani Rupees One 

Hundred Forty-Two Million Three Hundred Fifty-Nine Thousand One Hundred Forty Only) are due under the 

Contract Clause No.19.2 (a) (i) Of O&M Agreement. 

You are kindly requested to release above due invoice as per time set under O&M Agreement Clause No.19.2 

Ia) (iii'). 

Enclosed; 

I. Commercial Invoice (1 Original) 

2. Sale Tax Invoice (I Original) 

3. NPB Applicable Exchange Rate List (Copy) 

4. Performance Security (Submitted Copy) 

Copy to: 

I. CTO. Punjab Thermal Power (Pvt) Limited. Ground Floor. C-I. Gulberg-ItI. Lahore 

2. GM Technical. Punjab Thermal Power (Pvt) Limited. Ground Floor. 7C- I. Gulberg.11l. Lahore 

3. CFO. Punjab Thermal Power (Pvt) Limited. Ground Floor. 7C-l. Gulberg-Ifl. Lahore 

4. DCFO. Punjab Thermal Power (Pvt) Limited. Ground Floor. 7C-i. Gulberg-111. Lahore 
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HARBIN ELECTRIC INTERNATIONAL COMPANY LIMITED 

COMMERCIAL INVOICE 

C4c.P' S.m. ILUtBI' ELECTRIC LSTER.'.sT1O.tLCO%IPtN\ LL'ITTED Iescic.So. LIU.iPI-U&I.oCl2 

Add....: 50.43!. SCm? So. I). %.ersr L. Ph... V. 0.4-ac, flndfl .'.6orft,. LaMer,.. 
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Addr Occand Floor. - C.I (..IbrrZ SE. Labor.. FatiMa. 
VFC: M.?220-F 
sta': .fl''6l.i2O63 

tnton-t? Detail.: 

0pr.dao .04 SIai.tr.ac. ,zrnmr.: for 126,.rlzli.° SnE  10r.s.  5t:: Co*bla.d (cI. P..... Pt..: crated or ibsat. Po,j.I. F.ida,.n 
Eon-m.d b. and oc-n.rt-. P...j.b ibrmotai Pn-.n Prls.,.l laolc,.d ad Uarbla De.trk !tlmflsI100sI Coop... 10.11.4 OIlS 2.9.I,1. 
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HARBIN ELECTRIC INTERNATIONAL COMPANY LIMITED 

SALES TAX INVOICE 

Cpan \nn,e: HARBI\ ELECTRIC 1\TERNATJON4L COMPAN LIMITED Invoice \o.: HEl.PTPL.O&M.Cl.0tl2 

Address: NO. 4S1. Street No. 13. Sector L. Phase V. Defence Nousin2 \uthr.rit. Lali,.rc. 
Pakistoti !1nflt Date: 11.04)7.2023 

Phonne: 0hi92.31S-049305 
Billie11 Period Ulto 22 J00e 2I)33 Ernst) : quto a chma.het.com - 

Pmtjab Sole Tos Rt..t, No.: 0*16461-4 NT's 08l646l- 

Place of Work:  I'63'MW Combined Ck Poer P!un( ocoted on ihoo11. i'tnniut,. Pkistt 

lnyoke To: Punjab Thermol Rosier Pris av0 Limited 

Address: Cromnd Floor. C-I Gulher'z III, Lohure. Pul.i. 

NTN: 56422(,. 

STRN 327'g76I4106 

Agrecrneat Detail.: 

Operatlou and laintrnuoce a.11rremrnu for I263.V1142.7 MV, (GroesrNeO Combined Cycle Fnwar Plant located tt iba. ?nub, 
Pakistan Entered l, and 3et.eet. Punjnh Thermal Poseer (Prisute) LImited and Hnrhln Elcctrl [oternatinool Company Limited Dated 
29.04.2021 

PERFOR'IAYCE SECURITY NO.:LG28$03C 100024 

PAYMENT AS PER O&M AGREEMENT &MOUNT (Pak Rpces: REFERENCE 

MOBILIZO.TTON FIXED MONTHLY FEE FOR TIlE 
PER100FROM0iTO22JtNE2O23lP.kKRr- -- 

PUNJAB SALES TAX:,ti :0:43.03445 

GRAND TOTAL 146.62.00o.O0 
PAYMENT AMOE NT 11iCLUSIVE OF SALES 

FIGURES £?J WORDS 
Pok Rupees: One Hundred Forts 
Sis Million Scs en Hundred Sirntv 
Ts,oTb0000nd Onl. 

Accooml Title: tarisin Ekctrk International Compans Limited 
Account Number: 1242-9501212-03 
S,fft Cnde: IIABBPKKA 
Branch Code: 1232 
Brunch Name: Habib Bunk Limited. Corporate Center Labore 
Brunch Address: Re11ional Office. 102.103 Upper MalL Labore. Pakistan 
Benrfklar's Address: Hos No. 4l. Street No. 13. Sector L. Phase V. Defence Hon.tng kt,thorip. Luhorc. Pokistoon 

Qu Onto 
Project Matnager 

on Behalf of Harhin Electric International Commna Limited 



Punjab Thermal Power Private Limited 
Project Cost (Reference & Revised Cost 

Project cost 
As per 

Reference Tariff 
Modification 

Request 
Revised Cost 

(USD million) 
EPC Cost - Off-shore 
EPC Cost - On-shore 
EPC cost as per contract 
Items not covered in the EPC Agreement Scope 

Combustion Monitoring System of Gas Turbines 
Flood Protection 
Auditorium 
BOP Spares 

Total EPC cost 
Customs Duties & Cess 
LTSA Initial Service Fee 
Gas Pipeline Cost 
Non-EPC cost 

Engineering consultancy 
Administrative Expenses during construction 
O&M mobilization & training 
Land Cost 
Security Surveillance 
Insurance during construction 
Testing & Commissioning 
Simple cycle availability period cost 

Total Non-EPC cost 
CAPEX 
Financing fees and charges @ 3.5% of debt 
Interest During Construction for a period of 26 months 
One month LNG Escrow Account 
Total Project Cost 

415.968 - 415.968 
104.032 - 104.032 
520.000 - 520.000 

0.500 - 0.500 
2.000 - 2.000 
1.500 - 1.500 
1.710 5.791 7.501 

525.710 5.791 531.501 
29.326 - 29.326 
10.500 - 10.500 
36.224 - 36.224 

10.678 - - 10.678 
10.995 4.569 15.564 

5.257 2.613 7.870 
4.437 - 4.437 
7.986 1.460 9.446 
5.257 0.703 5.960 

10.327 8.385 18.712 
- 9.091 9.091  

54.937 26.821 81 .758 
656.697 32.612 689.308 

707.758 42.718 750.475 



6. COMPARATIVE SCHEDULES 

Annexure J - Tariff Table— RLNG 

Annexure K - Tariff Table — HSD 

Annexute L — Comparitive Tariff Table RLNG and HSD 

46 I 



Comparative Sheet 

Punjab Thermal Power Private Limited 
Project Cost (Reference & Revised Cost 

Pjoct cost 
Reference Tariff 

Detemirration 
Modification 

Request 
Revised Cost Remarks 

(USO mitlion) 

415968 415968 NoChan.e 
151*Pl I!iIIkPl No Change 

520.000 520.000 

SLIIlII) No Change I 
2 000 I No Change I 

sill 11151j No Change I 

1 710 5791 7501 

Reornmended BOP Spares Requested as pe 
the stgned O&M agreement The same cost 
also allowed to the previous 3 RLNG projects. 

For further detail please see para 2 (J) (7) of th. 
ModifiCation Petition. 

525.710 I* 1.15U 
29 326 I 48l I6Ilhsig.' 
10500 10500 '0 arige 

TitlIlSlS.eia.i- 

10578 . 10678 NoUhange 

10995 4 569 15 564 
Please see pare 2 (g)  of the Modification Petition 
for the detail rationale of the cost claimed 

5257 2613 7870 

Please see pars 2 lJ$ of the Modification 
Petition for the detail rationale of the cost 
claimed 

4 437 . No Change 

7 986 1 460 9 446 

Please see para 2 lii (21 of the Modification 
Petition for the detail rationale of the cost 
claimed 

5257 0703 5960 INo Change 

0327 5385 18 712 
Please see pare 2 (i) of the Modification Petition 
for the detail rationale of the cost claimed 

9091 9091 
Please see para 2 If)  of the Modification Petition 
for the detail rationale of the cost claimed 

54.937 26.821 81.7 58 
656.697 32 .6 12 689. 308 

14 776 4 924 19 700 
Please see pars 2(b) of the Modification Petition 
for the detail rationale of Ihe Cost claimed 

36285 5182 41 467 
Please see para 2 (bl of the Modification Petition 
or the detail rationale of the cost claimed 

707.758 42.718 750.475 

EPC Cost - Off-shore 
EPC Cost - On-shore 
EPC Cost as per contract 
Items not covered in the EPC Agreement Scope 

Combustion Monitoring System of Gas Turbines 
FlOOd Protection 
Auditorium 

BOP Spares 
Total EPC cost 

Customs Duties & Cess 
LTSA Initial Service Fee 
Gas Pipeline Cost 
Non-EPC cost 

Engineering consultancy 

Administrative Expenses during Construction 

O&M mobilization & training 
Land Cost 

Security Surveillance 
tnsurance during construction 

Testing & Commissioning 

Simple cycle availabihty period cost 

Total Non-EPC cost 
CAPEX 

Financing fees and tharges @ 3.5% of debt 

Interest During Construction for a penod of 26 months 
One month LNG Escrow Account 
Total Project Cost 

DSRA. Please refer pare 2 (el (I) of the Petition 
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Comparative table under Nepra Tariff Rules 3(2) (e) 

We understand that the above rule applicable to power distribution companies, hence not 

applicable in instant modification petition. 
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Low Denomination 

Re 100/- 

AFFiDAVIT. 4 

Salman Zakria (35202-2878391-SI 
Zakria Khan 

Zain [33202-8434855-5) 

Lahore 

24-Jun-2024 5:48:37 PM 

1-lul-2024 

One Nursdred Rupees Only 

Affidavit rI favor of NEPRA 

y4851r Mehmood Arshi I PB-LHR-978 I Dthnce 

Nasfr Arshi 
Stamp Uc # S78 

iliIi[ llllllUllIUHH 

AFFIDAVIT 

1, Salman Zakaria, Chief Executive Officer, Punjal, Thermal Power (Private) Limited ("PTPL"). Ground 

Floor, 7-C-i, Gulberg-111, Lahore, Pakistan. do hereby declare and affirm on oath as under: 

- That the contents of the accompanying Petition for Modification of Tariff Determination are true 

and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

2. 1 also affirm that all further documentation and information to be provided by PTPL in connection 

with the aforesaid Petition for Modification of Tariff Determination shall be true and correct to 

the best of my knowledge and belief. 

Verified on oath this 27" Day of June 2024 at Lahore that the contents hereof are true and correct to the 

best of my knowledge and belief and nothing has been concealed. 



National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 
Documents for Application of Generation Tariff Petitions 

'4 

Islamabad. the 15day of March. 2019 

NOTifICATION 

S.R.O. (l/2O19.-In exercise of powers conferred under Section 48 of the Regulation of 
Generaiion. Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act 1997, the Authority hereby notifies 
the fo11owjn Forms (Form I — 15) for steam turbine based power plants operating on coal, residual 
furnace oil IRFO). gas, biomass, baasse, solid waste and nuclear fuel. 

Fotm I General Information of the Power Plant 
Form 2 Breakup of Project Cost 
Form 3 Breakup of capital cost for Coa1, RPO. Gas, Bagasse, Biomass, Solid Waste and 

Nuclear fuel based projects 
Form 4 Detailed Breakup ofNon EPC and Project Development Costs 
Form 5 Selection of EPC Contractor / Selection of O&M Contractor 
Form 6 Financing Assumptions 
Form 7 Technical Assumptions 
Form 8 Plant Characteristics forCoal, R.FO, Gas, Bagasse, Biomass, Solid Waste and Nuclear 

fuel based projects 
Form 9 Breakup of Annual O&M Expens 
Form 10 Calculation of IDC 
Form I! Calculation of ROE 
Form 12 Comparison with Similar Technology National and International Plants 
Form 13 Calculation of Working Capital 
Form 14 Debt Sei'ice Schedule (Typical for Local Currency) 
Form 15 Reference Tariff Table (Fuel. Open Cycle) 

These forms are to be submitted with petitions for determination ofeneration tariff under 
of the NEFRA (Tartit Standars and Procedure) Rules 1998. -, 

(Syed Safeer llussain) 
Registrar 

  

L . 



P?A 'EPA stattis 

 

Drocess / Not eppl-.cable etc (whichever is app!icablel 

 

e. Scri .-kgen-er.t 

 

.reement / Gas Suopieeennt Fuel Supply Agreement signed or 
iltiehever ' a !i:able rDr sied coruracibe pro'dc 

     

Coal Jetty 

Requested Lee.zed rar 

(Ri/kWh or US Cer,ta.kWh for 
pCr0d 

:Req_:red/Not Re"uired 
'cs. 

REGSTRAR 

fLIJ -1 

IA status S:jed coder process No: applicable etc (whichever is applicable) 

Sc.ertign Guarar.:ee LADpI(ab . Not appUcabia 

FORMAT FOR DOCUMENTS TO BE SUBMITTED FOR APPLJC..TIONS FOR GR4T 

OF GENERATION TARiFF UNDER RULE 3 OF THE NEPRA (TARIFF STANDARDS 

AYD PROCEDURE) RULES 1995, FOR STEAM TURBE BASED POWER PLANTS 

OPERATLNG ON COAL, RESIDUAl. FURNACE OIL (RFOI. GAS. BIOMASS, BAGASSE, 

SOLID WASTE ND NUCLEAR FUEL. 

Form I — -eneral Irifcrniation of the Power Project 

Generl Information of toe Power Plant 

 

i,u, ja..,, P -iui (Pvt ) U  
iz pjtJ P.b Iab PLj.  

(In MWi I27g.lo *w 

 

Narne Octieration Company 

'.y.ver Station 

nac:zv ISO 

 

intailed er ?i:c (the 1994 '2002 /2013 /Capti';e/SP? etc whche'ieris applicable) 2o ç 
Projee: Public / Pris te 'PPP etc (itichever is applicable) 

xecu::os A5er.0 PP' AEDB Energy cpts. / KE/ C to G I Pr ate (whichever is apli;abie) 

01 Details Issued by P / AEDB / Eney depta. IKE etc whichever is applicable) 

asia Bor BOOT (whichever is apolicable) 

ocation /Reton. District, Province): Haveli Bahadur Shah, JhPunjab etc 

Tyoc 0: 
- 

Colus. Upont, Cotnoetitive, COD Adiusüoent. Review Motion etc (whichever is 
aophcable) 

1NEPRXs .ipplicable Rules / Regulations TariffStan Rules UpfrontTarffRegt!Iations etc (whichever is applicable) 

rvpe ofTcchnology Thermalv' 

Characteristic of Plant: Stcam Turbine C0  vl b v._J Ccje.. 

Otner Characteristic ot Plant: (Boiler yoe) 
Subcritical boiler ' Suoer Critical I Ultra Sup&Crivicai 'Advanced Ultra suoer 

. . - 
critica:: Nuclear ci: (Whtcnever is apphcaoie) 

Other Ctiacacteristic of Plant: (Turbir.e 
Type) 

. . 
Con.ensin Extraction 'Backoressure etc (wflichevcr is aoplicabe) 

FutlTe 
CoaLRFO' .as'H" Baea.sse/Biomass' Solid Waste/Nuclear fuel etc (Hiehlioht 

,, - - 
irlmarv. a,iernauve and Secondary Fueij etc 

Site Soecific Features. Vicinity to sea! Near to L centre I Thar Desert etc. (whichever is applicable) 

Soecial Technoiogicai Features: Siemens SST 6000,Tuibine etc. 'Swe4jJ S 1  Ic- %u,c 1 / S.515 
Environmental related Features: FGD I ESP / C1 etc. (hichever ja applicable) 

Contract Type Take and Pay / Tak Pay' Not Applicable etc (whichever is applicable) 

Power Purchaser CPPAG or DISCO or BPCs or K-Electric etc (whichever is applicable) 

Period of the Contract 30Yrs 5 ear ar.v number of year / Not A;rlicablc etc (Whiche'.cr is apolicahle 

Construction Mode EPC ec - 

Water .angernen:
1
Grourri water Speciai ArranVetnent other scurces (whichever is apolicable) C.,- 

Generation License ls or r.der process 



14. 776 
36.285 

4.924 
5.182 

19.700 
4 1.467 

Form 2 - Break up of Project Cost 

Punjab Thermal Power Private Limited 
Project Cost (Reference & Revised Cost 

Project cost As per 
Reference Tariff 

Modification 
Request 

Revised Cost 

(USD million) 
EPC Cost - Off-shore 
EPC Cost - On-shore 
EPC Cost as per contract 
Items not covered in the EPC Agreement Scope 

Combustion Monitoring System of Gas Turbnes 
Flood Protection 
Auditorium 
BOP Spares 

Total EPC cost 
Customs Duties & Cess 
LTSA Initial Service Fee 
Gas Pipeline Cost 
Non-EPC cost 

Engineering consultancy 
Administrative Expenses during construction 
O&M mobilization & training 
Land Cost 
Security Surveillance 
Insurance during construction 
Testing & Commissioning 
Simple cycle availability period cost 

Total Non-EPC cost 
CAPEX 
Financing fees and charges @ 3.5% of debt 
Interest During Construction for a period of 26 months 
One month LNG Escrow Account 
Total Project Cost 

DSRA; Please refer para 2 (e)(1) of the Petition 

415.968 - 415.968 
104.032 - 104.032 
520.000 - 520.000 

0.500 - 0.500 
2.000 - 2.000 
1.500 - 1.500 
1.710 5.791 7.501 

525.710 5.791 531.501 

. 29.326 29.326 - 
10.500 - 10.500 
36.224 - 36.224 

10.678 - 10.678 
10.995 4.569 15.564 

5.257 2.613 7.870 
4A37 - .. - 4.437 
7.986 1.460 9.446 

[ 5.257 0.703 5.960 
10.327 8.385 18.712 

- 9.091  9.091  
54.937 26.821 81 .758 

656.697 32.612 689.308 

707.758 42.718 750.475 



Rolling Stock and LocomotiveS 

Air Cori'nresso s!1cn, 

/ 

E:n ,_.--n-cR ) 
tL %t  

Air cor.d,t,on and s-cnuatton s\stem 

j
Fire izLing ;:.-te 

IH.P'LP piping 

ard i>ackau.0 

tnsmr Packac 

Total BoP :cc(c:- cal 

BOP Electrical 

h1orthtion Plant 

Fuel Handling and Storage system 

Ash Handlins Sysm (herev:r applicable) 

oal Handing Plant (nherever applicable) 

Form 3— Oreakup of Capitol Costs for Coal. RFO, Gas, Bagasse, Biomass. Solid Waste and deor Fuel 

haed Projects 

LSD (in millions) or Any other Currency 

er Island 

  

?lar.t end Euipmenc: 

  

Stea:n Gerieator island 

hrrbme Gen rer [siand 

  

Civil 'ork 

  

Main Piacn and Ath'n buidenu 

\V system 

DM Water Plant 

Clarification ?lant 

Chlorination Plant 

Fuel Handling and Storage system 

Ash Handiing System (wherever applicable) 

Coal Handling Piane (wherever apphcablcj 

Coolina Towers 

Road and Drainane 

Fire fightine system 

C&1 Package 

Total Plant and Equipeot excluding taxes and duties - - - 

initial Sparea 

Balance olFiant 

BOP Mechanical: 

Extemal Water Supply System 

Cooling Water System 

DM Water Plafi: 

Clarification Plant 



tear Peckge 

.rs, Cable tacijities asd grour.ding 

-a 

'rencv DG set 

Total cP Etctr.cai 

nciUsry Civil %'orks 

-'l J;sroeal erta dveer.nt .verevrr appi- 

a Co'. 

cris:r- to id ettabilna vo:s 

r'i EPC Cost 

Details ofAdditional Facilities Required (Yes! No) 

Reverse Osmosis / Desa natiott Plant 

Railway spur line 

Details 

r90 
plant 

Length of transmission line to 

ercorection point 

ISOP rtot part of EPC scope 

thy \i: :uirrd from EPC scope 

t'] A; 1 b (  

 

i( RE!STRAR)_-e 
\ 



Form 4— Breakup of Capital Costs for CoaL RFO. Gas. Bagasse, Biomass, Sofld Waste and Yicear Fuel 
based Projects 

tterns 

Pr9JCC.t 

- H 
and C .:: Anne)u- 

Security Surveillance A:ach Annexure 

Teetirta and Ccrnmine - 

Other Spares if not included in EPC / LTSA t1c .Annexure 

Any Other IAt Annexure p4 
Note: Process of seiecton and hiring of consultants shah be provsded alone with relevant aereements 

H REGISTRAR 

I.f 



AWarde through CB r nor' 

ri'rvtcw 22.)j  

Tp2O24 h 

UL) c2nó( L)SD  

Note. Provide ali ta fselecton procoss of EPC Comracor I O&M Canractor includirt EOYs and RFFs 

iNo. Of bids rceivc 

bate of a'.vard 

Date of start of work 

Date of cornpleor. of work 

________ 
o3  

Value of tward 

Form S — Selection of EPC Contrantor I Selectiot of O&M ContractOr 

.r o 
NEPR.A Coenpet:tve B . 

eoations. 2O7 (As 

Name I No of Construction Supp%y I Serce Package Package A 

Scope of works 

ParkaeB Package C 

 



Form 6 Financial Assumptions 

Tosal ?rOect Cost Mitilon CS S/ .nv other c:urrencv 

Acres :or Po"er Plant 

nde\ taritTcornronenr 

Exected Fjnancja Cle 

RCOD 

COD dd-ttim oar 

US $ 'Ar Other Sin re ieoa (\Vtrevr pLatei 

Capital Structure 

Million US 5 An other Crreny 

Mtliion US 5 1 Any other Currenc 

Equity % of Total Project Cost 

bebe (Forejen Cornonent) jMillior. US S / Ay other Currency 

Debt (Local Component) jMillion US S/Any other Currency 

Equi (Forei2n Component) Million US S Curr::y 

qui (Loc Component) li1iior. S 

oansetc. 1L•:..S -. 

iCønstructton Period 

Grace Period - Years 

Loan Repament Period - Years No. 

tLoan Repayment Terms and Details 

Return on Equity 

lnsur?nce Cost (as % of Total EPC) 

Exchanee Rate for US $ or other relevant currencies IPKR 

IKrBOR 

SpreadoserKlBOR . 

LIBOR 

Spread o"er LIBOR 

Discour.t Rate 

cl
Jt4 ia'%

WAJ 



% qz 7. IPlant Availabiliry 

Degradation due to aging vf 
 Heat Rate (Correction OEN Curves on OEM Letter head 

Factors) 

Efficienc Sharing Mechanism Yes,o 

?.iisc. Information 

Schedule Outaae Das 13 d 

 

  

rorced Outage :Das 

F .:;:: - Technical Assumptions 

  

N . 

H EEGSTR  
__,J •___..v 

  

Calcui.atens 

   

         

         

         

:1 /SC) 

• fw 213.7rMvJ.  

MtAJ 
M'.V

• -1 \A/  

oIross cicacn-.- j. /. RSC) 

 

'c: Capacity (RSC) \IW '-2.7 MW 
Net Generation at 100% rlarit factor GWji 1D,6 (qVJL- 

Efficiency Calculations: At SO / MCR (As per OEM) at full load 

rrhermal Efficiency Gross LHV iSOMCR 

eat Rate Gross LHV iSO/MCR nsI1cWh 

Taermai Efficiency Net LHV ISOJMCR 

IHea: Rate Net LHV ISO,'McR Btu.1zWh 14/A 

Efficiency Calculations: At RSC (Guaranteed by EPC Contractor) at full load 

(Yvitli and Without Correction Factors) 

rherrrai Efieiencv Gross LHV RSC 

Heat Rate Gross LHV RSC BtuñcWh 

ThennaiEfficiencvNezLHVRSC I i /. 
Heat Raze Net LHV RSC lBtu/kWr. ç .r/k 

Load Curves vs Heat Rate (orrection
EM Curves on OEM Lener head 

Maintenance C'cIc Yco 

Stan iStops A.oucd j.?A or Not?
- 

Plant Factor 

Protect Usefi Ltfe Yea 30 

Generation Volta2e 1< 'J 
Intertonnection Vltae Level 1eV k  v' 



(C MyLa rY 

as:tk Study. I e:octior Stud lA Sr.. 
:v Study. Crc tec ca u:y ccnduct.A. -- 

: Aaa r terc'.tt-in IT
/ ja4 t 

J:tz. E4uperit i r.u12ztuer 'OEM (Na-ne :! 
OEM anLa:,: t4•V(4 S 

Fuel Dazsils 

Caiorfic Value of srl (RfQ CoaJ1 Gas i Baasse 
V iorcass/ Solid Waste / Nuclea mel) LHV .tuc 

' V 
or 

Convcrsio Factor 3T(js,KGs No. 

HHV.LHV Factor 1. Io 7 
Fuel Price HHV USDhMMBtuor USD/kg cc PKRkg etc 

,Fuel Price LHV USDN2Bu or USD/kg or PKR etc 

Specific foci Consumption (Gross /Net) kWh ec (Both gross I net) ( ?5  

irtiand Transpojiation Of Fuel No (fle +IS D) 
Mjustrjiem -.;. Or REQ based projects only Reured 

Interconnectisitv 

(nterconne:t:r. 'rnt 2 'KV/ 132KV,' l K etc 



FormS- Plant Characteristics fr Coal. RFO. Gas, Eaasse. 13iornass. Solid \\asre  and Fu 
ba.ed projects 

Compiv 

.'ane of the Power Station 

Lnit(s)!Block Parameters 
Unit-I Cr.t-Il Unit-In 

ne of Boiler Ma:iufacn.r: 
S,e,,a1s $;ev 

ame of Turbine Generator Manufacturer 
s 

Main S:earn Pressure atturbine inlet (k2/0rn2) absi 

vIain Steam Temperature at Turbine Inlet (deg C)! 
t_ 

Main Steam flow at Turbine inlet under MCR condition (tcnsfhr)2 
//o k/ i/v 

Main Steam flow at Ttirbine inlet under VWO condition (tonslhr)2 

Reheat Steam Pressure at Turbine Inlet (kg'cm2) absi 3 I 3 bi4I 
Reat Steam Temperature at Turbine Islet (dee C)l i' _ o'1c- 
Units aross elecicai output under MR / Rated condition (MW)2

4w ti' 4io tw 1i4? M&/ 
Units ot-oss eiecn-icaj output under turbine VWO condition (MW)2 

esij Condenser Back Pressure ((kgcm2)(a)) 

j
Desiun Cooling Water Temperature (deg C) Zs _ 
Guaranteed Desiun Gross Turbine Cycle Heat Rate (kcaLkWh)3 

Guaranteed Desieri Gross Turbine Cycle Efficiency (%) 

Steam Flow at Super heater outlet under MCR condition itrnsThi) 

Steam Pressure at Super hearer outlet under MCR condition tkglcm2) abs 
112. 

Steam Temperature at Super heater outlt under MCR condition (deg C) , c CbI 
Sam Temperature at Reheater outlet under MCR condition (deg C) 

Desn I Guaranteed Boiler Efflciecv (%) 

Te of Coolina Tower P?t- 
c Ccohn 5vstem4 

of Boiler Feed Pmp5 (A4 
ccial Features;S!t Specific Fe-amre6 

S- ecial Tec!-.nogica! Feature7 

rvironmentai Regulation related FeaturesS -'H 
other Special Features 

REGTRAR 



Dry Colinc Wet Ccotng et s 

/  
Once Thrue Closed Loop etc(whichever 

CJeC X)F1  

'Vaer Tertperature 

Ni) lkeup and Desie Cooling Water Teperature 
ce uh CL natural cooling, na:.rai d:aft cooling. inded draft :coU. 

otor drtven. S:earri tu,bine driven etc. 

specific feature such as Vicinity to sea. ttaL ;iakeup water systems Scrubbers et Specif'. 

Ay Special Technoogjcaj feature like Advanced class FA Technology in Gas Turbines etc. 
- nvironrnental regulation related features like FGD. ESP etc. 

Note I: Heat Balance Djarains has to be subminol d with above infortnation in case of rew sttions 



Frrn 9- Breakup of Annual O&M Charges 

O.O31 (X~D/ Lk)L %  

Iepat: at3 m.:enn lncudtng inttai cIt :: 

Services ttd ou:act' :ot 

LTSA Variabe Cost 

Fied O&M 

• uLjcC/M 
eYLttJ 

USD kW hr 

Admin Expenses 

Rent 

Elecu1cit Charges 

traveliing and Conve at'ce 

Telephone 

Advertising 

En:erinrnent 

Employee Cost 

Details of entoloyees 

-Saiar:e. aoe aitd c'ances 

Staff welfare expensus 

Office Expenses 

Security 

rar.sportation 

Proessionais Fees 

Utilities 

Contact Services 

iTraining 

LTSA FLd costs 

Initial Spares as a percentage of Plant and Equipment Cost (%) 

Annual O&M Cost as a percentage bf Capital Cost 

O&l Contractor LocaL'Foreign) 

Note. LTSA Contract O&M Contract be rrovide frost for .Aptccova 

seA- rtx— 4%L 



Form 10- Calculation of bC 

RLNG based Puniab Power Project, Jhanq (1242.7 MW) 

Debt amount 
iynojnt lM3cio 

KIBOR 
Spread over KIBOR 
Total interest rate 

562.9 USD million Macro check 
USD million OK 

6.14% 
2.50% 
8.64% 

Construction period Debt 
Period Principal lDC Fin. Fees 

Year 1st Year 2nd Year 3rd Year 
Opening balance - 142.71 511.91 
1st half.year 12.15% 30 35 15 00% 
Principal amount 68.37 170.85 84.43 323.64 
Financing fee @ 3.5% 19.70 - - 19.70 
Interest 1.48 9.86 7.98 19.31 
Closing balance 69.84 323.41 604.32 

Opening balance 69.84 323.41 604.32 
2nd half-year 2 151.:, 30 35% 0.00% 
Principal amount 68.37 170.85 - 239.21 
Interest 4.49 17.66 - 22.16 
elosing balance 142.71 511.91 604.32 
total aet incluaing lut.. bbl.lSb 41.41 

24.29% 60.71% 15.00% 

Debt disbursement 24.3% 60.7% 150% 



Form 11 - Calculation of ROE 

Equity Investment USD million 1876186 
FVIF at 

FVIF at 
12% for 

12% for 
FVIF at 

12% for 2 

Draw Down: 
14 

months 
months 

months 

1st year 47.12% 1.2795 1.1424 1.0200 
2nd year 37.88% 
3rd year 15. 00% 
Total 100% 0.12 Interest rate 

1.12 Compounding factor 
Modified 

Year Local LNG HSD 

-3 
-2 

(88.41) 
(71,07) 

-1 (28.14) (187.62) 
0 (223.01) 

1 0.2795 0.3211 
2 27.69 0.2795 0.3211 
3 2769 0.2795 0.3211 
4 27.69 0.2795 0.3211 
5 27.69 0.2795 0.3211 
6 27.69 0.2795 0.3211 
7 27.69 0.2795 0.3211 
8 27.69 0.2795 0.3211 
9 27.69 0.2795 0.3211 
10 27.69 0.2795 0.3211 
11 27.69 0.2795 0.3211 
12 2769 0.2795 0.3211 
13 27.69 0.2795 0.3211 
14 27.69 0.2795 0.3211 
15 27.69 0.2795 0.3211 
16 27.69 0.2795 0.3211 
17 27.69 0.2795 0.3211 
18 27.69 0.2795 0.3211 
19 27.69 0.2795 0.3211 
20 27.69 0.2795 0.3211 
21 27.69 0.2795 0.3211 
22 27.69 0.2795 0.3211 
23 27.69 0.2795 0.3211 
24 27.69 0.2795 0.3211 
25 27.69 0.2795 0.3211 
26 27.69 0.2795 0.3211 
27 2769 0.2795 0.3211 
28 27.69 0.2795 0.3211 
29 27.69 0.2795 0.3211 
30 '. 0.2795 0.3211 

IRR 12.00% 
ROE 14.76% 



fl?.crest during cOn5truc:;: 

    

ECA Premium 

    

Total Project Cost 

    

Project Cast MW 

Fi:cd o&y 

Variable O&M 

E'port Credit Agency etc. 

Form 12 - Comparison with Similar Technolog. ationa! anti International Panls 

•anit rison with Simile T dsg Natnnal and late atienal PIani 

Jo ç.\toriLee: ye 

rEPC05C 

Offshar E?C cost 

Onshore EPC cost 

:E?C CotM\V 

on EPC cost 

ProectDeeiopnea: & Advisors cost 

Projct anaerrnt 

O&M Mobi1zation and Training 

Land Coit 

Security Surveillance 

ns'urance during COnSt5uctiofl 

Testing and Comniissioninz 

Custom duties and Cess 

Capita! Spares 

One Mann Escrow Account (if required) 

Cape 

Financing Fees and Charnes 

- 1kLL. 



Farm 13 - orking Captal 

Ctkuia oV, i; p;i 

h 

Thti C~pa:it 

HprD1: 

J-icat Rar 

R.'MME-  - 

Daik Reqw nen: cf F.e. MBn 

:ays Req renten: ML3: 

( ) f.ays Fd Cost a ñil Fs 

BLC Charges (If Applicable) Rs 

IReceivar,le Requirement: 

Days 

1nune e ired for lays Rs 

GST I 
Total .rno.it Reuwre Rs. 

ase R:e I 
Spreaz over KIBOR 

ioal :rre: Ret 

Cost of Receivables 

Aherna:e tnrrrtor ofFuel 

IDays  

Rac Gross Net) & (HHV LHV Btu/kWh 

CV (Gros Net & (HHVLHV) tusiLitre 

Aitcrna:c Furl Requirement for---das on O% Load Litros 

0.;... ..,I.A.,.. C.I 

Total Amount Requireu 

'MW 

11'otal cost of Working Capital 

Working Capital Component 

r\Io- $e 

£4 Zo/7- 



Form 14- Debt Servicing 

RLNG based Punjab Power Project. Jhanq (1242.7 MW) 

Gross capacIty 126320 MW USIDPKR panty 109.90 

Net capacity (RLNGI 1242.70 MW Debt 562.86 USD rndhon 
Net capacity (NSD) 1,081.80 MW Debt In PKR 61,858 PKR ,1111110fl 
KIBOR 6.14% 

Spread over KIBOR 2.50% 

Total Interest rare 0,64% 

For LNG . For HSD 

Period 
Principal 

Million Rs. 

Principal 

Repayment 

MIlliOn RI. 

Interest 

Million Rs. 

Balance 

Million Ra. 

Debt 

Service 

Million Rs. 

Principal 

Repayment 

RsikWlh 

Interest 

RSJkWIh  

Debt 

Servicing 

RsikW(h 

Principal 

Repayment 

RsJkWlh 

Interest 

RS.!KWTh 

Debt 

S.i'vcing 
RsJkWlh 

1 61,857 84 2,009.25 2.672,26 59,848.59 4,581 51 
2 59.84859 2,096.05 2.585,46 57,752.54 4.581 SI 0 3771 0.4830 0.8601 0.4332 0.5548 0,9880 

1st Year 4,105.30 5,257.72 9,363.02 
3 57.75254 2,188.60 2.49491 55,565.93 4,681 51 
4 55,565.93 2,281.06 2,400,45 53.28487 4,68151 0.4104 04497 0 8601 04714 05166 0.9880 

2nd Year 4,487.86 4,895.36 9,363.02 
53.284,87 

2.379.601 
2301.91 50,905.27 4,68151 

6 50,905.27 2,482.40 2,199,11 48.42286 4,681.51 0.4465 ' ' 0.8601 05131 0.4750 0.9880 
3rd Year 4,882.01 4,501.01 9,383.02 

7 I 48,422.86 
2.589.641 

2.09187 I 45,833.22 4,681,51 I 

8 I 45833.221 2,701.52 1.980001 43,I31.70( 4,681.51 I 0.4860 I 03740 I 0,8601 0,5583 0.4297 0.9880 
4th Year 5,291.16 4,071.86 9,363.02 

I 4313170 1 2.618.221 1.86329l 40,313.481 4,881.51 I 

13 40313,48 2,939.97 1.741 54 I 37,373.51 I 4.68151 I 0,5290 I 0.3311 I 0.8601 0.6076 0.3804 I 09880 
5th Year 5,758.19 3,604.83 9,363.02 

11 I 3737351 3,068,58 s I I 

12 I 34.306,54 I 3,199.47 1,482.04 

l.614.54j 34.306,54 

31,107.07 4,681 51! 0,57561 0,2845 I 08601 06613 0.3268 I 0,9880 
6th Year 6,286.44 3,096.58 9,363.02 

13  31,107.071 I 27,789.38 
3,337.691 1,343.83 I 27,769.38 4,68151 I 

14 I 3,481871 1.199.641 24.28751 4.68151 I 0.6264 I 0.23361 0.8601 0.7196 0.2684 0.9880 
7th Year 6,819.55 2,643.46 9,383.02 

IS 3.632.29 1 4,681 51 I I 020491 0,9880 16 

I
24.287.511 1 20.655,22 3,789.21 I 89231 

1,049.221 20.55522f 

I ¶6,866.01 4981 51 I 06817 1 01783 I 08001 07831 

8th Year 7,421.50 1,941.53 9,363.02 
17 I 16,866.01 728.61 4881,51 
16 I 12,913.12 

3.952.901 I 4,123.66 557,85 
12.913.121 I 8,789.45 4,681.51 I 0.7419 I 0.11821 08631 085231 0.1358 I 0.9880 

9th Year 8,016.58 1,288.46 9,363.02 
19  a 78945 4,301.81 37970 I 4.681.511 

20 I 4.487.6.4 4,487.64 193.87 I io.00>I 4681.51 I 0.8074 I 00527 I 0860' '75 00605 I 09880 
10th Year 8,789.41 573.57 9,363.02 
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National Ekctric Power Regulatory Authority 
Islamic Republic of Pakistan 

- .v& East', Near MNA Hostel, samaaaL 
2(26DO. Fx 2oCC2 

. - -ra.o k, ErnaiI nrecra  

\c' \FPR.\.\CC March f 

The \aae 

unn C rat Paks.an Press 

Shahrah-e-Suhar\ar.i 

I slamabad 

Subject: PRINTING OF NOrIFICATION 

Enclosed please find herewith a noiification alongith Forms (Forms I-! 5). for steam 

based power plants operating on coal, residual furnace oil, biomass. bagasse, solid waste or 

nuclear fuel, to be submitted ith petitions for determination of generation tariff under Rule 3 

of the EPRA (Tariff Standards and Procedure) Rules 1998. The said notification is being 

forwarded for immediate publication in the official Gazette of Pakistan in exercise of poer 

cunfered under Section 48 of Regulation of Generation. Transmission and Distribution of 

Electric Po'.er Act 1997 (NEPRA Act). 

-- flvrt'. 3) opies of printing notificaxionSRO :na please he furnished to this after 

End: 
"otifiation alongwith 15 forms0 pages] 

2. Soft Copy (01 CD) 

   

- 

4Syed Safeer Hussain) 

N. NLPRAACG-Oi. L1çL1 ' March Ii. 2019 

Forarded for information please. 

1 Sr. Advisor (Tech) 

. Sr. Ath tsar (Tariffl-1 

. DG(M&E)  

4 D'j(Admin&HR) 

5. DG(C&I) 

6. ADG (L!censins) 

7. ADCI(CAD  

S Sr LAILLP) 

9. I.A(LesisIation)  

0. Master File It 2I' /P., It )f)ji,:,ij 

 

  

Regist' r 

N e Chairman Member CA)  
\e e:'!M&E);MemberTariflt 
N.- :e ,jcensin) 



National Electric Power Regulatory Authorit 
Islamic Republic of Pakistan 

.'er G5;1 (East) Near MNA ste, ;amaoad 
H. F. (. I STR AR P - '.2f2O. ax 2630226 

- - foec.ruoc  

No. NEPKA'ACG-Oi -/(j Marc 

The Manager 
Pr:ntmg Corporation of Pakistan Press 
Shahrah-e-Suharward) 

lsaitabad 

Subject. PRINTING OF NOTIFICATION 

EncIscd please find hereith a notiflcation alongwith Forms (Forms 1-15, fur steam 
based power plants operating on coal. residual furnace oil. biomass. bagasse, solid waste or 
nuclear fuel. to be submitted with petitions for determination of generation tariff under Rule 3 
of the NEPRA (Tariff Standards and Procedure) Rules 1998. The said notification is being 
fovarded for immediate publication in the official Gazette of Pakistan in exercise of power 

conferred under Section 48 of Regulation of Generation. Transmission and Distribution of 
Electric Power Act. 1997 (NEPRA Act). 

2 Thirty (35) copIes of printing nottfication'SRO may please be furnished to th1s atier 
pubication 

End: 
Notification alongwith IS forms20 pagesj 

2 Soft Copy (01 CD) 

No. NEPRA'ACG-0l,' L1L1 

Forwarded for in formation please. 

   

- 

(Syed Safeer Hussain) 

March 15,2019 

I Sr. Advisor (Tech)  

2. Sr Advisor iTariffl-1  
3. DG(M&  
4. DG(dinin&HR)  
5. D3(C&1) 
6. ADO (Licensina  
7 ADG(CADI 
8. Sr. LA (LLPI 
q •  LAteeislation) 
10. Master File: :n :.':), .'.o .......... 
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Ilegv-.trar 

(C 
ce Cr,irman vtembe (C.'\j 

\ternbet  (v1&E)/Memher (Tiri ft. 
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